Exhibit 99.1

This Exhibit 99.1 updates the following information in the Unocal Corporation Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 solely to reflect the accounting classification of Unocal’s formerly consolidated subsidiary, 76 Seadrift Coke, LLC (“Seadrift”), as a discontinued operation as a result of its sale by Unocal in April 2005:

Item 6. Selected Financial Data

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Other than in connection with this accounting classification change relating to Seadrift, this Exhibit 99.1 does not contain other changes or updates to the information presented in Unocal’s 2004 Form 10-K and consequently is not a general update of the disclosures contained in this Exhibit 99.1 or elsewhere in Unocal’s 2004 Form 10-K or in other public filings.

ITEM 6 - SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA.

The following table presents selected consolidated financial data for the past five completed fiscal years and should be read together with Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in Item 7 and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in Item 8 of this report.

	Years Ended December 31,
Millions of dollars except as indicated	2004	2003	2002	2001	2000
Revenue Data
Sales
Crude oil, condensate and natural gas liquids (a)	$4,003	$2,751	$2,466	$3,042	$5,872
Natural gas	3,309	3,139	2,356	3,055	2,526
Geothermal steam	239	133	100	160	161
Petroleum products	45	52	50	203	286
Minerals	60	25	31	28	29
Other	105	84	55	68	137

Total sales revenues	7,761	6,184	5,058	6,556	9,011
Operating revenues	160	173	142	126	(58)
Other revenues (b)	201	144	73	88	261

Total revenues from continuing operations	$8,122	$6,501	$5,273	$6,770	$9,214

Earnings Data
Earnings from continuing operations	$1,146	$699	$323	$591	$722
Earnings from discontinued operations (net of tax)	62	27	8	25	38
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (net of tax)	—	(83)	—	(1)	—

Net earnings	$1,208	$643	$331	$615	$760

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Continuing operations	$4.25	$2.66	$1.31	$2.40	$2.93
Discontinued operations	0.23	0.10	0.03	0.10	0.15
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	—	(0.30)	—	—	—

Net earnings per share	$4.48	$2.46	$1.34	$2.50	$3.08

Share Data
Cash dividends declared on common stock	$211	$208	$198	$195	$194
Per share	$0.80	$0.80	$0.80	$0.80	$0.80
Number of common stockholders of record at year end	19,095	20,735	21,870	23,213	24,910
Weighted average common shares - thousands	262,973	258,563	246,759	243,568	242,863

Balance Sheet Data At December 31,
Current assets	$2,930	$1,991	$1,375	$1,295	$1,802
Current liabilities	2,581	2,085	1,632	1,422	1,845
Working capital	349	(94)	(257)	(127)	(43)
Ratio of current assets to current liabilities	1.1:1	1.0:1	0.8:1	0.9:1	1.0:1
Total assets	13,101	11,798	10,846	10,491	10,066
Total debt and capital leases	3,062	2,883	3,008	2,906	2,506
Trust convertible preferred securities	—	522	522	522	522
Total stockholders’ equity	5,217	4,009	3,298	3,124	2,719
Stockholders’ equity - per common share	19.82	15.39	12.78	12.80	11.19
Return on average stockholders’ equity from:
Earnings from continuing operations	24.8%	19.1%	10.1%	20.2%	29.5%
Net Earnings	26.2%	17.6%	10.3%	21.1%	31.0%

(a) Includes crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash of:	$965	$820	$604	$601	$533
(b) Includes gain (loss) on sales of assets and interest, dividends and miscellaneous income.

ITEM 7 – MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS.

Our reporting segments were modified effective January 1, 2004. In our Exploration and Production segment: (1) we combined the Alaska business unit with the U.S. Lower 48 to form the United States geographic designation under North America and (2) we now present Asia and Other instead of the previous categories of Far East and Other under International. In addition, the former Trade segment has been combined with the Midstream segment to form the Midstream and Marketing segment. These changes were made to recognize the sale of many of our oil and gas properties in the U.S. Lower 48 during 2003, which altered that business unit’s earnings contribution to our overall consolidated results. The new categories in our International business reflect a more appropriate geographic split of our current core international operating areas. Finally, the combination of our former Trade segment into the Midstream and Marketing segment reflects our de-emphasis of commodity trading activities and our increased focus on marketing and natural gas storage. Historical segment results have been reclassified to conform to the 2004 presentation. See note 29 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for revisions to our reportable segments.

OVERVIEW

Unocal’s primary line of business is the exploration, development and production of natural gas, crude oil, condensate and natural gas liquids. Our principal operations are in North America and Asia. We are also a leading producer of geothermal energy in Asia. Other activities include ownership in proprietary and common carrier pipelines, natural gas storage facilities and the marketing of hydrocarbon commodities. Our strategy is to create value for our stockholders by advancing worldwide oil and gas development projects and delivering successful exploration results through the drill bit. Fluctuations in hydrocarbon commodity prices and the resulting impact on our realized prices for liquids and North America natural gas are a significant driver of our financial performance.

2004 Highlights

Some of our more significant operational highlights and other activities during the year are listed below:

•	drilled deepwater discoveries in the Gulf of Mexico on the Puma and Tobago prospects that were both near prior discoveries and/or developments,

•	encountered hydrocarbons on several appraisal wells: the St. Malo prospect in the Gulf of Mexico and the deepwater Ranggas, Gehem and Gula prospects in Indonesia,

•	continued development of Phase 1 and 2 of the ACG crude oil project in the Azerbaijan sector of the Caspian Sea with first oil, from Phase I, beginning in February 2005,

•	received AIOC participant companies approval and sanction of Phase 3 development of the ACG crude oil project,

•	completed construction on 93 percent of the BTC crude oil export pipeline from the Caspian Sea to Turkey,

•	continued second phase of offshore crude oil development from the Pattani field in the Gulf of Thailand on schedule,

•	completed successful delineation drilling in the South Gomin operating area in the Gulf of Thailand,

•	substantially completed facility construction and development drilling on the Moulavi Bazar field in Bangladesh with first production expected late in the first quarter or early in the second quarter of 2005,

•	signed a third GSA in Bangladesh covering the Bibiyana field with first production expected in late 2006,

•	reached agreement to settle an eight-year dispute over operation of the Tiwi and Mak-Ban geothermal steam fields in the Philippines,

•	completed development of the Mad Dog field in the Gulf of Mexico in 2004 and began first production in January 2005,

•	progress continued on developing the K-2 field in the Gulf of Mexico, which is expected to begin production in the second quarter of 2005,

•	completed the buyback of $200 million of Unocal common stock, redeemed $296 million of our outstanding 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures and made a contribution of $100 million to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan,

•	sold certain mineral fee lands in the United States for $190 million,

•	received $67 million in cash from the sale of our 50 percent equity interest in a jointly held project company that owned UnoPaso Exploração e Produção de Petróleo e Gás Ltda., a Brazilian exploration and production venture that owned our remaining oil and gas assets in Brazil,

•	received $60 million in cash from the sale of the Sarulla geothermal project to Indonesia’s state electric utility, and

•	settled a dispute over our natural gas deliveries to Agrium’s Kenai, Alaska nitrogen-based fertilizer plant and Agrium’s obligation to reimburse us for participation payments on the supplied natural gas.

Along	with these accomplishments, we also had to work through a few setbacks:

•	drilled several unsuccessful deepwater Gulf of Mexico wells that did not find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons, but we gained more knowledge in our overall exploration efforts in the deepwater Gulf of Mexico,

•	experienced slower than anticipated ramp-up of production at our West Seno field in Indonesia; however, ramp-up of production continued and drilling performance improved; the field’s gross production was about 40 MBOE/d at year-end,

•	determined that any potential production from future development of the West Seno field will be after 2005 and will be less than originally expected due to bid results being unacceptably high, and

•	elected not to proceed with our participation in five contracts to explore for, develop and market natural gas resources in the Xihu Trough off the coast of Shanghai, in the East China Sea.

Commodity Prices

We benefited from higher commodity prices, which continued an upward trend in 2004. Crude oil and natural gas prices are key variables that drive industry performance and can vary significantly. Crude oil prices reached historical highs in October before trending downward in November and December. The sharp decline in crude oil inventories in the United States, precipitated by production disruptions brought on by hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico and fear about the reliability of oil supplies due to unrest in the Middle East and Africa were the main drivers behind this new historical high. As the table below demonstrates, the 2004 average WTI crude oil price and the Henry Hub natural gas price were higher by 34 percent and 7 percent, respectively, from 2003. This follows a 19 percent and 63 percent increase in the average WTI and Henry Hub prices, respectively, in 2003 compared to 2002.

	2004	% Increase Over	2003	% Increase Over	2002
WTI crude oil - dollars per barrel	$41.51	34%	$31.06	19%	$26.17
Henry Hub natural gas - dollars per Mcf	$5.90	7%	$5.49	63%	$3.37

Operation Results

Our worldwide production declined 8 percent in 2004 primarily due to asset sales and natural declines in existing fields in North America. These declines were a reflection of the highly prolific nature of the fields in the Gulf of Mexico shelf, which tend to have quick monetization timelines and the effect of lower drilling activity. Our production in North America declined approximately 20 percent in 2004. This decline was partially offset by higher liquids production in Thailand and the effect of a full year’s production from the West Seno project in Indonesia. Our year-end 2004 proved oil and gas reserves were 1.754 billion BOE, compared with 1.759 billion BOE at the end of 2003. In 2004, we added 149 million BOE to reserves through discoveries and extensions, net purchases and sales and performance, price and other revisions. Rising production costs remain a challenge and in 2005, we will continue to focus on improving production and finding and development costs, especially in our North American operations.

Our oil and gas operations in Southeast Asia did not sustain any damage by the tsunamis that hit 11 countries, following an earthquake in Sumatra, Indonesia in December 2004. None of our employees or their immediate families sustained any major injuries.

The following table summarizes our net daily production and average prices for our North America and International Exploration and Production business units:

	2004	2003	2002
North America Net Daily Production
Liquids (thousand barrels)
U.S. (a)	54	64	76
Canada	16	17	18

Total liquids	70	81	94
Natural gas - dry basis (million cubic feet)
U.S. (a)	495	673	795
Canada	83	90	91

Total natural gas	578	763	886
North America Average Prices (excluding hedging activities) (b)
Liquids (per barrel)
U. S.	$37.82	$28.67	$23.29
Canada	$32.31	$24.76	$20.70
Average	$36.57	$27.84	$22.79
Natural gas (per mcf)
U. S.	$5.33	$4.85	$2.85
Canada	$5.48	$5.07	$2.67
Average	$5.35	$4.88	$2.83

North America Average Prices (including hedging activities) (b)
Liquids (per barrel)
U. S.	$33.45	$28.43	$23.30
Canada	$32.31	$24.76	$20.70
Average	$33.19	$27.66	$22.81
Natural gas (per mcf)
U. S.	$5.23	$4.75	$2.91
Canada	$5.24	$4.78	$2.66
Average	$5.23	$4.76	$2.88

(a) Includes proportional interests in production of equity investees of:
Liquids	—	1	2
Natural gas	—	29	45
(b) Excludes gains/losses on derivative positions not accounted for as hedges and ineffective portions of hedges.

Operating Results (Continued)

	2004	2003	2002
International Net Daily Production (a)
Liquids (thousand barrels)
Asia	70	59	54
Other (b)	19	20	19

Total liquids	89	79	73
Natural gas - dry basis (million cubic feet)
Asia	912	941	920
Other (b)	20	24	20

Total natural gas	932	965	940
International Average Prices (c)
Liquids (per barrel)
Asia	$37.76	$27.30	$22.88
Other	$38.64	$28.31	$25.57
Average	$37.94	$27.54	$23.57
Natural gas (per mcf)
Asia	$3.17	$2.82	$2.74
Other	$4.32	$4.38	$3.35
Average	$3.19	$2.84	$2.75
(a) International production is presented utilizing the economic interest method.
(b) Includes proportional interests in production of equity investees of:

Liquids	1	1	1
Natural gas	10	17	13
(c) International did not have any hedging activities.

Worldwide Net Daily Production (d)
Liquids (thousand barrels)	159	160	167
Natural gas - dry basis (million cubic feet)	1,510	1,728	1,826
Barrels oil equivalent (thousands)	411	448	471
Worldwide Average Prices (excluding hedging activities) (e)
Liquids (per barrel)	$37.33	$27.70	$23.13
Natural gas (per mcf)	$4.02	$3.73	$2.79
Worldwide Average Prices (including hedging activities) (e)
Liquids (per barrel)	$35.84	$27.60	$23.14
Natural gas (per mcf)	$3.98	$3.66	$2.81

(d) Includes proportional interests in production of equity investees of:

Liquids	1	2	3
Natural gas	10	46	58
Barrels oil equivalent	2	10	13
(e) Excludes gains/losses on derivative positions not accounted for as hedges and ineffective portions of hedges.

Additional information regarding oil and gas financial and reserve data is presented on pages 142 through 144 of this report.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

Our consolidated results are driven primarily by the results of our oil and gas exploration and production business segment. The following discussion and analysis of our consolidated financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information provided in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes in Item 8 of this report, as well as the business and properties descriptions in Items 1 and 2 of this report. Our financial performance is highly dependent on commodity prices, our exploration success and our ability to develop and produce our proved reserves. Other factors such as, but not limited to, asset sales, insurance settlements, environmental and litigation costs may, from time to time, be important factors that impact our financial performance. The following table summarizes our consolidated net earnings for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002:

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Earnings from continuing operations (a)	$1,146	$699	$323
Earnings from discontinued operations	62	27	8
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	—	(83)	—

Net Earnings	$1,208	$643	$331

(a) Includes minority interests of:	$(11)	$(9)	$(6)

Earnings From Continuing Operations

2004 earnings increased $447 million, or 64 percent, vs. 2003 primarily due to the following factors:

Positive Variance Factors

•	Higher worldwide commodity prices in 2004 increased net earnings by approximately $400 million.

•	International production was higher in 2004 and contributed about $60 million in higher earnings, primarily from Indonesia and Thailand liquids production due to a full year of production from the West Seno project and higher Thailand offshore crude oil development.

•	Exploration expenses were lower in 2004 primarily due to lower amortization of exploratory leasehold costs, which increased net earnings by approximately $35 million.

•	Our Geothermal segment settled an outstanding eight-year dispute over operation of the Tiwi and Mak-Ban steam fields in the Philippines and recorded an after-tax settlement gain of $46 million in 2004.

•	We recorded net tax benefits of $82 million related primarily to settlements and assessments with various taxing authorities in 2004 and had $14 million in lower tax expenses primarily due to currency related adjustments in Thailand during 2004.

•	Our 2004 results included a $2 million after-tax benefit from an adjustment to the 2003 company-wide restructuring plan, which was recorded originally as a $24 million restructuring charge in 2003 (see note 6 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report).

•	We recorded $31 million in after-tax asset impairments for North America operations in 2004 as compared to $53 million in 2003. The higher impairments in 2003 related to the Gulf of Mexico non-core property divestitures.

•	Our minerals operations recorded approximately $20 million in higher net earnings for 2004 as compared to 2003 due primarily to higher molybdenum margins.

•	The 2004 results included a $15 million after-tax litigation settlement gain related to a previous asset sale.

•	Pension and retiree medical related expenses were lower by $10 million after-tax due primarily to recognition in 2004 of the federal subsidy provisions of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 and the impact of our $100 million contribution to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan.

•	Our results included approximately $92 million in after-tax gains from asset sales in 2004, primarily from the sale of certain of our exploratory mineral fee lands in the United States, the sale of our rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project on the island of Sumatra, Indonesia, the sale of non-oil and gas property in Parachute, Colorado and other miscellaneous real estate properties.

•	After-tax environmental and litigation expenses were $107 million in 2004, compared with $110 million in 2003.

Negative Variance Factors

•	Lower North America production reduced net earnings by about $210 million in 2004 due mostly to divestitures of lower margin properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore United States and Canada in 2003 and natural production declines.

•	We recorded a charge of $43 million after-tax, associated with the settlements in 2004 regarding Agrium’s Kenai, Alaska nitrogen-based fertilizer plant and our obligations to supply natural gas to the plant.

•	We recorded a provision of $21 million after-tax in 2004 for a retrospective liability increase related to our membership in Oil Insurance Limited (“OIL”).

•	Higher dry hole costs in 2004 reduced net earnings by approximately $20 million, primarily from Indonesia, Canada and Australia.

•	In 2003, asset sales added after-tax gains of approximately $65 million, which included the sale of our equity interests in Matador Petroleum Corporation (“Matador”) and Tom Brown, Inc. (“Tom Brown”) and other asset divestitures in North America.

•	The 2003 results also benefited from Canadian statutory tax rate changes, which added $29 million to net earnings.

2003 earnings increased $376 million, or 116 percent, vs. 2002 primarily due to the following factors:

Positive Variance Factors

•	Higher worldwide commodity prices increased net earnings by approximately $480 million.

•	International production increases also contributed about $35 million in higher earnings, primarily from higher Indonesia and Thailand liquids and natural gas production due to the start of production at the West Seno field in 2003, ramp-up of Thailand’s Phase 1 crude oil production and an increase in gas demand in Thailand.

•	In 2003, asset sales added after-tax gains of approximately $65 million, which included the sale of our equity interests in Matador and Tom Brown and other asset divestitures in North America, compared to gains of approximately $26 million in 2002.

•	The Geothermal segment results improved net earnings by $20 million in 2003 as compared to 2002, primarily due to the amended Geothermal Salak energy sales agreements in Indonesia and higher earnings from our equity interests in natural gas-fired power plants in Thailand.

•	The 2003 results included a $4 million after-tax gain on mark-to-market accruals and realized gains/losses for non-hedge commodity derivatives recorded by our Northrock subsidiary in Canada, compared with a $6 million after-tax loss in 2002.

•	The 2003 results also benefited from Canadian statutory tax rate changes, which added $29 million to net earnings.

•	We recorded $17 million after-tax related to insurance settlements compared to $2 million after-tax for 2002.

•	The 2002 results included $9 million after-tax for uninsured losses due to hurricane damage in the Gulf of Mexico and $8 million after-tax of costs related to the acquisition of the outstanding minority interest in Pure Resources, Inc. (“Pure”) common stock.

Negative Variance Factors

•	Lower North America production reduced net earnings by approximately $80 million.

•	Higher pension related expenses reduced net earnings by approximately $35 million due to the decline in interest rates and lower market returns on plan assets for years 2000-2002.

•	Higher asset impairments primarily related to the Gulf region non-core property divestitures reduced net earnings by approximately $30 million.

•	The premiums paid for the early redemption of long-term debt reduced net earnings by approximately $30 million.

•	Higher exploration expenses including dry hole costs reduced net earnings by approximately $15 million, primarily due to higher dry hole costs in 2003 in the Gulf of Mexico.

•	Our minerals operations recorded approximately $20 million in lower net earnings for 2003 as compared to 2002 due primarily to lower mining margins and lower Brazil equity earnings.

•	After-tax environmental and litigation expenses were $110 million in 2003, compared with $91 million in 2002, reflecting higher litigation expenses including related outside support costs.

•	The 2003 results included our company-wide $24 million after-tax restructuring charge, while the 2002 period included $14 million in after-tax restructuring charges for the Gulf of Mexico region and Alaska business units.

Sales and Operating Revenues

Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Sales and operating revenues (a)	$7,921	$6,357	$5,200

(a) Includes crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash of:	$965	$820	$604

2004 sales and operating revenues increased by $1.56 billion, or 25 percent, vs. 2003 primarily due to the following factors:

•	Higher average commodity prices from our exploration and production activities increased sales revenues. Our worldwide average realized liquids price was $35.84 per Bbl, which was an increase of $8.24 per Bbl, or 30 percent, from 2003. Our average realized liquids price included losses from our hedging activities of $1.49 per Bbl and 10 cents per Bbl in 2004 and 2003, respectively. Our worldwide average realized natural gas price was $3.98 per Mcf in 2004, which was an increase of 32 cents per Mcf, or 9 percent, from the $3.66 per Mcf, from 2003. Our average worldwide natural gas price included losses from our hedging activities of 4 cents per Mcf and 7 cents per Mcf in 2004 and 2003, respectively.

•	Sales and operating revenues from marketing activities were $3.7 billion in 2004, which was an increase of $778 million from 2003. During 2004 and 2003, approximately 26 percent and 23 percent, respectively, of sales and operating revenues were attributable to the resale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids purchased from outside parties by our Midstream and Marketing segment. These percentages in both years included crude oil buy/sell transactions. Increases in crude oil buy/sell amounts were primarily due to crude oil price increases as the volumes associated with these transactions remained relatively constant for the years shown (see crude oil buy/sell discussions in Item 8 of this report in the consolidated financial statements under notes 1 and 2). These marketing activities allowed us to better manage commodity-related risk by effectively transferring our production and commodity purchases to industry marketing centers with higher volumes of commercial activity and greater market liquidity.

•	Higher International liquids production increased sales revenues primarily due to a full year of production at the West Seno field in Indonesia and offshore crude oil development in Thailand.

•	In North America, lower natural gas and liquids production reduced sales revenues. Most of the production decline in 2004 was due to the divestiture of various properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore United States and Canada in 2003 and natural production decline.

2003 sales and operating revenues increased by $1.16 billion, or 22 percent, vs. 2002 primarily due to the following factors:

•	Higher average commodity prices from our exploration and production activities increased sales revenues. Our worldwide average realized natural gas price, including a loss of 7 cents per Mcf from hedging activities, was $3.66 per Mcf in 2003. This was an increase of 85 cents per Mcf, or 30 percent, from the $2.81 per Mcf, including a benefit of 2 cents per Mcf from hedging activities, realized in 2002. In 2003, our worldwide average realized liquids price was $27.60 per Bbl, which was an increase of $4.46 per Bbl, or 19 percent, from 2002. Our hedging program lowered the average realized liquids price by 10 cents per Bbl in 2003 while 2002 included a gain of one cent per Bbl from hedging activities.

•	Sales and operating revenues from marketing related activities were $2.92 billion in 2003, which was an increase of $395 million from 2002. During 2003 and 2002, approximately 23 percent and 25 percent, respectively, of sales and operating revenues were attributable to the resale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids purchased from outside parties by our Midstream and Marketing segment.

Gain on Sales of Assets

In 2004, we recorded pre-tax gains of $154 million due primarily to the following asset sales from continuing operations.

•	Our Pure subsidiary sold certain of its mineral fee lands in the United States and recorded a pre-tax gain of $35 million relating to the prospective portion of these mineral fee lands.

•	Our subsidiary sold our rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project in Indonesia and recorded a pre-tax gain of $33 million.

•	Our Molycorp subsidiary sold down its interest in its equity investment in Companhia Brasileira de Metalurgia e Mineracao, a niobium operation in Brazil, from 44.59 percent to 40 percent and recorded a pre-tax gain of $15 million.

•	We recorded pre-tax gains of $52 million from the sale of real estate properties including the sale of non-oil and gas property in Parachute, Colorado and Simi Valley, California.

•	We recorded pre-tax gains of $13 million, which included the sale of our equity interest in a Brazilian exploration and production venture and the sale of various oil and gas properties, primarily in the Gulf of Mexico.

See note 3 in the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for a detailed discussion of our asset sales.

In 2003, we recorded pre-tax gains of $119 million due primarily to the following asset sales from continuing operations.

•	We sold our equity interest shares held in Tom Brown and Matador, with a pre-tax gain of $100 million.

•	We completed the sale of various oil and gas properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore United States and Canada, which resulted in a net pre-tax gain of $8 million while retaining our deep mineral rights from a substantial portion of the properties sold in the Gulf of Mexico.

•	We sold various real estate and other miscellaneous properties, which resulted in pre-tax gains of $11 million.

In 2002, we recorded pre-tax gains of $42 million due primarily to the following asset sales from continuing operations.

•	We sold certain investment interests in nonstrategic pipelines in the U.S, which added pre-tax gains of $49 million.

•	We sold real estate and other miscellaneous properties which added pre-tax gains of $20 million.

•	We sold various nonstrategic oil and gas assets in the U.S., which amounted to a pre-tax loss of $27 million.

Selected Costs and Other Deductions

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Pre-tax costs and other deductions:
Crude oil, natural gas and product purchases (a)	$3,140	$2,120	$1,701
Operating expense	1,413	1,329	1,338
Administrative and general expense	202	260	151
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	997	988	973
Impairments	74	93	47
Dry hole costs	160	128	107
Exploration expense (see components below)	201	251	246
Interest expense	160	190	179
Property and other operating taxes	84	81	60

(a) Includes crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash of:	$965	$820	$604
Exploration operations	$71	$68	$80
Geological and geophysical	57	63	53
Amortization of exploratory leases	61	108	98
Leasehold rentals	12	12	15

Exploration expense	$201	$251	$246

2004 vs. 2003

•	Crude oil, natural gas and product purchases increased by $1.02 billion in 2004 due mostly to higher commodity prices and $205 million from higher volumes purchased primarily for International crude oil marketing. Increases in crude oil buy/sell amounts were primarily due to crude oil price increases as the volumes associated with these transactions remained relatively constant for the years shown (see crude oil buy/sell discussions in Item 8 of this report in the consolidated financial statements under notes 1 and 2).

•	Operating expense was $84 million higher in 2004. The increase was mainly due to $69 million related to the Agrium settlements; $34 million related to the OIL retrospective liability increase and higher expenses in Indonesia reflecting full-year operations at the West Seno field. The 2004 results also reflected lower Gulf of Mexico expenses due to the divestiture of various non-core properties in 2003.

•	Administrative and general expense decreased by $58 million in 2004. This decrease primarily reflected the $38 million restructuring accrual recorded in 2003 (see note 6 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report).

•	Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense was slightly higher in 2004. The 2004 results reflected lower DD&A amounts from the divestiture of various non-core properties, primarily in the Gulf of Mexico, in 2003 and overall lower production from North America, which was offset by higher Indonesia DD&A amounts reflecting full-year operations at the West Seno field.

•	Impairments in 2004 were $74 million, with approximately $49 million attributable to oil and gas fields in the United States, which included $26 million related to an impairment of East Texas properties and $11 million for impairment of drilling related warehouse stock for the Gulf of Mexico region. We also recorded impairments of approximately $15 million relating to our Geothermal segment’s equity investments in natural gas-fired power-plant projects and impairments of $5 million relating to our equity investment in an LPG terminal in China.

•	Dry hole costs were $32 million higher in 2004, reflecting higher exploration activity primarily in Indonesia, Canada and Australia, which amounted to $9 million, $8 million and $5 million, respectively.

•	Exploration expense decreased by $50 million in 2004, which was primarily due to lower amortization of exploratory leases. In 2003, we relinquished 44 deepwater Gulf of Mexico blocks before the end of their lease term and recorded a pre-tax provision of $26 million. The remaining decrease in the amortization of exploratory leasehold costs for 2004 is principally due to lower amortization for U.S. operations due to the divestiture of various properties in the Gulf of Mexico and onshore United States.

•	Interest expense was $30 million lower in 2004 primarily due to the premium paid on the early retirement of certain long-term debt in 2003, partially offset by the recognition of interest expense on the 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures of Unocal payable to the Trust.

2003 vs. 2002

•	Crude oil, natural gas and product purchases increased by $419 million in 2003 due to higher commodity prices.

•	Administrative and general expense increased by $109 million in 2003. This increase primarily reflected $57 million of higher pension related expenses due to the decline in interest rates and lower market returns on plan assets for years 2000-2002 and the $38 million restructuring charge in 2003.

•	Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense was higher in 2003. This increase was primarily due to accretion on asset retirement obligations and increased DD&A rates per BOE from new higher cost fields. This increase in DD&A was partially offset by lower production from our North America operations.

•	Impairments in 2003 were $93 million, which primarily reflected asset write-downs, to fair market value, of certain oil and gas fields in the Gulf of Mexico region that were sold in 2003. In 2002, impairments were $47 million, which primarily reflected asset write-downs of certain oil and gas fields in Alaska and the Gulf of Mexico region.

•	Exploration expense remained relatively unchanged in 2003. We recorded higher amortization of exploratory leases due to our relinquishment of 44 deepwater Gulf of Mexico blocks, which was partially offset by lower expenses of $18 million, reflecting the relinquishment of certain exploration blocks in Gabon and Brazil in 2002.

•	Interest expense was $11 million higher in 2003 primarily due to the premium paid on the early retirement of certain long-term debt, partially offset by higher capitalized interest.

Income Taxes

Income taxes on earnings from continuing operations in 2004 were $674 million compared with $515 million in 2003. The effective income tax rate for 2004 was approximately 37 percent as compared to approximately 42 percent in 2003. The overall lower effective tax rate for 2004 as compared with 2003 was due primarily to a $82 million net tax benefit in 2004 relating to settlements and assessments with various taxing authorities and $14 million in lower tax expenses primarily due to currency related adjustments in Thailand during 2004.

Income taxes on earnings from continuing operations in 2003 were $515 million compared with $277 million for 2002. The effective income tax rate for 2003 was approximately 42 percent as compared to approximately 45 percent in 2002. The overall lower effective tax rate for 2003 as compared with 2002 reflected a $29 million net tax benefit from Canadian statutory tax rate changes. In addition, the lower effective tax rate in 2003 reflected the mix of positive domestic and foreign earnings in 2003 compared to the mix of domestic losses and foreign earnings in 2002. Those factors were partially offset by currency-related adjustments in Thailand and tax adjustments related to the sale of affiliate investments in 2003.

Earnings From Discontinued Operations

Earnings from discontinued operations were $62 million, $27 million and $8 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. See note 8 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for details on discontinued operations.

The 2004 results included an after-tax gain of approximately $44 million from our sale of certain mineral fee producing properties in the United States and $13 million after-tax gain from our sale of the Cal Ven pipeline located in Alberta, Canada. The remaining amounts in 2004 reflected after-tax operating earnings of $6 million from these mineral fee producing properties and the Cal Ven pipeline prior to the sale.

The 2003 results included an after-tax gain of $16 million related to the 1997 sale of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets. The sales agreement contained a provision calling for payments to us for price differences between California Air Resources Board Phase 2 gasoline and conventional gasoline. This provision of the agreement terminated at the end of 2003. In addition, the 2003 results included after-tax operating earnings of approximately $11 million and $1 million from the mineral fee producing properties and the Cal Ven pipeline, respectively.

The 2002 results included after-tax operating earnings of approximately $6 million and $1 million from the mineral fee producing properties and the Cal Ven pipeline, respectively. In addition, the 2002 results included an after-tax gain of $1 million related to the 1997 sale of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets.

Cumulative Effect of Accounting Changes

In 2003, we recorded a non-cash $83 million after-tax charge for the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle related to the initial adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.” We also increased our accrued abandonment and restoration liabilities by $268 million and increased our net properties by $138 million on the consolidated balance sheet as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 143.

BUSINESS SEGMENT RESULTS

See note 29 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for a description of our reportable segments. The following business segment results should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information provided in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes in Item 8 of this report, the consolidated results discussed earlier in this Item 7 and the business and properties descriptions in Items 1 and 2 of this report. Our operations are organized in the following business segments:

Exploration and Production

North America – Included in this category are our oil and gas operations in the United States and Canada.

2004 vs. 2003 – After-tax earnings were $452 million in 2004 compared to $463 million in 2003. Higher natural gas and liquids prices increased net earnings by approximately $185 million in 2004 compared with 2003. In addition, exploration expenses and dry hole costs were lower in 2004 compared with 2003, primarily due to lower amortization of exploratory leasehold costs and lower drilling activity, which increased net earnings by approximately $30 million. After-tax impairments were approximately $31 million in 2004 compared to $53 million in 2003. This decrease was primarily due to the impairments in 2003 related to the assets that were held for sale in the Gulf of Mexico and subsequently sold. In 2004, we recorded a $15 million after-tax litigation settlement gain related to a previous asset sale.

These positive factors were offset by lower natural gas and liquids production in 2004 compared with 2003, which reduced net earnings by about $210 million. Most of the production decline was due to the divestiture of various properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore United States and Canada in 2003. The 2004 results included approximately $27 million after-tax in asset sale gains, primarily from the sale of certain of our exploratory mineral fee lands in the United States. The 2003 results included $57 million after-tax in asset sale gains, primarily from the sale of all of our stock holdings in Matador and Tom Brown and miscellaneous property in Canada. The sale of our equity investments in Matador and Tom Brown in 2003 also reduced earnings from equity investees by $10 million in 2004 as compared to 2003. In addition, we recorded a $25 million deferred tax benefit adjustment related to statutory tax rate changes in Canada for 2003.

2003 vs. 2002 – After-tax earnings were $463 million in 2003 compared to $27 million in 2002. The increase was primarily due to higher natural gas and liquids prices, which increased net earnings by approximately $405 million. In addition, we recorded approximately $57 million after-tax in asset sale gains, primarily from the sale of Tom Brown and Matador common stock in 2003. We also recorded a $25 million deferred tax benefit adjustment related to statutory tax rate changes in Canada for 2003. The 2002 results included about $17 million in after-tax losses from asset sales, $14 million in after-tax restructuring charges in the Gulf Region and Alaska business units, $9 million after-tax for uninsured losses due to hurricane damage in the Gulf of Mexico and $8 million in costs related to the acquisition of the outstanding minority interest in Pure common stock.

These positive factors were partially offset by lower natural gas and liquids production, higher impairments, higher DD&A rates and higher exploration expenses including dry hole costs, which reduced net earnings by approximately $80 million, $40 million, $25 million and $10 million, respectively. North America liquids production averaged 81 MBbl/d in 2003, down from 94 MBbl/d in 2002, while natural gas production averaged 763 MMcf/d in 2003 down from 886 MMcf/d for 2002. Most of the production decline was due to the divestiture of various properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore U.S. and Canada and the natural declines in existing fields in the Gulf of Mexico. In 2003, asset impairments in the Gulf Region business unit totaled $52 million after-tax and were primarily related to the sale of certain Gulf of Mexico assets that were held for sale, compared to impairments in 2002 that totaled $12 million. In 2002, our Alaska business unit had an after-tax impairment of $15 million.

International – Our International operations encompass oil and gas operations outside of North America.

2004 vs. 2003 – After-tax earnings totaled $779 million in 2004 compared to $561 million in 2003. The increase was primarily due to higher liquids and natural gas prices, which increased net earnings by approximately $220 million. Production was higher in 2004 than 2003 primarily due to higher liquids production attributable to a full-year of production from the West Seno field in Indonesia and higher Thailand liquids production due to offshore crude oil

development, which increased net earnings by $60 million. The 2004 results reflected higher operating expenses, primarily from a full-year of operations at the West Seno field in Indonesia, as compared to 2003, which reduced net earnings by $25 million. Higher dry hole costs in 2004, primarily from Indonesia and Australia, reduced net earnings by approximately $15 million. In addition, the 2004 results included $10 million in after-tax charges related to the termination of our participation in the exploration and development of the Xihu Trough in China.

2003 vs. 2002 – After-tax earnings totaled $561 million in 2003 compared to $503 million in 2002. The increase was primarily due to approximately $75 million in higher liquids and natural gas prices and $35 million in higher liquids and natural gas production. The higher natural gas production was primarily from increased demand tied to higher electric power needs in Thailand. Higher liquids production was due to the Yala-Plamuk and Pailin Phase 2 projects in Thailand and the start-up of the West Seno field production in Indonesia. The 2003 exploration costs were $11 million after-tax lower than 2002 due to the relinquishment of exploration blocks in Gabon and Brazil that occurred in 2002. These positive factors were partially offset by about $25 million in higher DD&A expense (including asset retirement obligation accretion), $20 million in higher operating expenses primarily due to the new operations in Indonesia and $15 million in increased income taxes due to higher effective tax rates, primarily due to the weakening of the U.S. dollar against the Thai baht.

Midstream and Marketing

The Midstream and Marketing segment is comprised of our equity interests in certain petroleum pipeline companies, wholly-owned pipelines and terminals throughout the United States, our North America natural gas storage business and the organization that markets the majority of our worldwide liquids production and North American natural gas production. To market our U.S. production, the segment enters into various sale and purchase transactions, including crude oil buy/sell transactions, with unaffiliated oil and gas producing, refining, marketing and trading companies (see crude oil buy/sell discussions in Item 8 of this report in the consolidated financial statements under notes 1 and 2). These transactions effectively transfer the commodities from production locations to industry marketing centers with higher volumes of commercial activity and greater market liquidity. These transactions allow us to better manage our commodity-related risks. Currently, these sale and purchase transactions represent a significant portion of the segment’s U.S. crude oil sales and purchases. This marketing organization is also responsible for implementing commodity specific risk management activities on behalf of our exploration and production segment, and it conducts our trading activities involving hydrocarbon derivative instruments.

2004 vs. 2003 – After-tax earnings totaled $79 million in 2004 compared to $70 million in 2003. The higher 2004 results reflected gains from crude oil and natural gas trading activities, which were positively impacted by volatile commodity prices. In addition, the 2003 results included gains on the sale of certain pipeline assets.

The segment’s sales and operating revenues were $4.41 billion in 2004 compared to $3.47 billion in 2003. Included in these totals were sales from marketing activities totaling $3.7 billion in 2004 compared to $2.92 billion in 2003, representing approximately 46 percent of our total consolidated sales and operating revenues for both 2004 and 2003. Sales from marketing activities include buy/sell transactions. The increase in sales from marketing activities was primarily due to higher international and domestic crude oil revenues resulting from higher crude oil prices, which increased revenues by approximately $934 million. This was partially offset by lower domestic natural gas revenues resulting from lower volumes attributable mainly to property sales in the Gulf of Mexico in 2003, which decreased revenues by approximately $159 million.

2003 vs. 2002 – After-tax earnings totaled $70 million in 2003 compared to $107 million in 2002. The decrease was due primarily to $30 million in after-tax gains from the sales of certain investment interests in nonstrategic pipelines in the United States that occurred in 2002. The decrease was also due to $3 million in higher after-tax expenses related to the BTC crude oil pipeline project and a $7 million after-tax impairment related to the Trans-Andean oil pipeline in Argentina. These negative results were partially offset by $6 million after-tax in higher results in the natural gas storage and pipelines businesses and by a benefit of $4 million related to statutory tax rate changes in Canada.

The segment’s sales and operating revenues were $3.47 billion in 2003 compared to $2.80 billion in 2002. Included in these totals were sales from marketing activities totaling $2.92 billion in 2003 compared to $2.52 billion in 2003, representing approximately 46 percent and 48 percent of our total consolidated sales and operating revenues for 2003 and 2002, respectively. In 2003, natural gas revenues increased by about $420 million and crude oil revenues decreased

by about $20 million. Both natural gas and crude oil revenues benefited from higher commodity prices, as compared to 2002. However, lower volumes for natural gas partially offset the positive impact of higher natural gas prices, while lower crude oil volumes more than offset the impact of higher crude oil prices. Lower crude oil revenues reflected our strategy to decrease our outside crude oil purchases for resale due to continued volatility in the oil markets.

Geothermal

The Geothermal segment includes geothermal steam production for power generation, with operations in the Philippines and Indonesia. Geothermal activities also include the operation of geothermal steam-fired power plants in Indonesia and equity interests in natural gas-fired power plants in Thailand.

2004 vs. 2003 – After-tax earnings totaled $119 million in 2004 compared to $50 million in 2003. The current year results included a $46 million after-tax gain from the settlement of the outstanding contract dispute in our Philippines operations (see “Philippines Settlement” below for further detail) and a $21 million after-tax gain from the sale of our rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project on the island of Sumatra, Indonesia. Improved results from our operations at Gunung Salak, Indonesia and the Philippines added approximately $23 million to our after-tax earnings. Most of this increase was attributable to higher revenues and lower costs that were the result of lost generation and additional repair costs associated with damage caused by landslides at Gunung Salak in 2003, the positive effect of a full year of earnings related to our DSPL subsidiary in Indonesia and improved Philippines results attributable to the new contract. These positive factors were mostly offset by lower earnings from our equity interests in natural gas-fired plants as compared to 2003, primarily due to an after-tax impairment of $15 million recorded in 2004 relating to the value of our investment and losses in 2004 compared to gains in 2003 relating to the operations of these power plants, which reduced after-tax earnings by $7 million.

2003 vs. 2002 – After-tax earnings totaled $50 million in 2003 compared to $30 million in 2002. The 2003 results reflected $8 million in higher net earnings due to improvements from the amended Gunung Salak agreements. In addition, the 2003 results reflected $9 million in higher net earnings from our equity interests in natural gas-fired plants due largely to favorable foreign exchange rates and $6 million in lower business development expenses as compared to 2002.

Philippines Settlement: Our UPI subsidiary, formerly known as PGI, obtained final Philippine government and court approvals in June 2004 of a settlement for past contractual issues covering the ongoing operations of the steam resources at Tiwi and Mak-Ban on the island of Luzon. In July 2004, UPI received $50 million in cash for this settlement from NPC and PSALM. At year-end 2004, there was a $25 million after-tax receivable related to the settlement. In February 2005, we received $24 million in cash related to this receivable.

Corporate and Other

Corporate and Other includes general corporate overhead, miscellaneous operations (including real estate, carbon and mineral businesses), other corporate unallocated costs (including environmental and litigation expenses) and net interest expense.

2004 vs. 2003 – The after-tax earnings effect for 2004 was a loss of $283 million compared to a loss of $445 million in 2003. After-tax expenses for environmental and litigation matters for 2004 were $105 million compared to $107 million for 2003. The 2004 results included net tax benefits of $82 million relating primarily to settlements and assessments with various taxing authorities. The 2004 results included $43 million after-tax associated with the settlements regarding Agrium’s Kenai, Alaska nitrogen-based fertilizer plant, and our obligations to supply natural gas to the plant. The 2004 results also included an after-tax gain of $33 million from the sale of non-oil and gas property in Parachute, Colorado and Simi Valley, California. In addition, the 2004 results reflected approximately $20 million after-tax in higher results from our minerals business due to higher margins attributable to molybdenum prices and $10 million after-tax in lower pension and retiree medical related expenses due primarily to recognition in 2004 of the federal subsidy provisions of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 and the impact of our $100 million contribution to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan. The 2004 results included a $2 million after-tax benefit from the adjustment to the 2003 company-wide restructuring, for which we recorded charges totaling $24 million in 2003.

2003 vs. 2002 – The after-tax earnings effect for 2003 was a loss of $445 million compared to a loss of $344 million in 2002. The 2003 results included $24 million after-tax in restructuring charges and higher pension related expenses of approximately $35 million due to the decline in interest rates and lower market returns on plan assets for years 2000-2002. Net interest expense was $17 million higher in 2003, reflecting the $30 million after-tax in premiums paid for the early redemption of long-term debt, which was partially offset by higher capitalized interest on development projects. Environmental and litigation expenses were $107 million after-tax in 2003 compared to $93 million after-tax in 2002, primarily reflecting higher litigation support costs. In addition, our minerals operations recorded approximately $20 million after-tax in lower earnings for 2003 as compared to 2002, primarily due to lower mining margins and lower Brazil equity earnings.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Overview

The following table shows certain measures of our financial condition as of the end of each of our last three completed fiscal years:

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars except as indicated	2004	2003	2002
Current ratio (a)	1.1:1	1.0:1	0.8:1
Cash and cash equivalents	$1,160	$404	$168
Total debt and capital leases (b)	3,062	2,883	3,008
Trust convertible preferred securities (b)	—	522	522
Stockholders’ equity (c)	5,217	4,009	3,298
Total capitalization	8,279	7,414	6,828
Floating-rate debt/total debt (d)	8%	8%	6%

(a)	Ratio of total current assets to total current liabilities.
(b)	With the adoption of FASB Interpretation No. 46 (Revised December 2003), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” the Trust redeemable preferred securities were deconsolidated and replaced by $538 million in debt effective January 1, 2004.
(c)	2004 and 2003 included increases of $87 million and $145 million, respectively, due to changes in foreign currency translation adjustments. 2002 included $391 million reflecting the value of common stock issued to acquire Pure’s outstanding common stock, which was offset by a $334 million after-tax charge to other comprehensive income to recognize the minimum pension liability for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan.
(d)	2002 excluded interest rate swap derivatives. With the swaps included, the 2002 ratio would have been 5%.

Liquidity is defined as our ability to generate sufficient cash flows from operating activities and other available sources to meet obligations and commitments. Cash generated from operations is our principal source of liquidity. We generally fund any additional liquidity requirements through debt issuance including commercial paper, the sale of a portion of our accounts receivable accounts through our receivable securitization program, and the use of revolving credit facilities to cover near-term borrowing requirements. Currently, our liquidity needs arise primarily from capital expenditures, cash dividends, working capital requirements and debt service.

Cash and cash equivalents on hand totaled $1.16 billion at December 31, 2004, up from $404 million at the end of 2003. We have announced our intention to repurchase up to $459 million of our common stock by the end of the second quarter of 2005, depending on market conditions and other factors. Based on current commodity prices and current development projects, we expect cash generated from operating activities, asset sales and cash on hand to be sufficient in 2005 to cover our operating and capital spending requirements and to make expected dividend payments and to pay down scheduled debt. In addition, we believe that our available borrowing capacity is sufficient to enable us to meet unanticipated cash requirements if needed. As of the date of this report, there are no material restrictions imposed by credit agreements or other contracts to which Unocal or its subsidiaries is a party that would restrict inter-company loans, capital contributions, dividends or other distributions of cash among Unocal and its consolidated subsidiaries, equity investees or variable interest entities.

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $2.56 billion in 2004, $1.95 billion in 2003 and $1.57 billion in 2002.

2004 vs. 2003 – Cash flows from operating activities increased by $607 million in 2004. The increase principally reflected the effects of higher worldwide commodity prices. The positive impact from higher prices was partially offset by the contribution of $100 million to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan, the negative impact from lower North America production, compared to 2003, and settlement payments made to Agrium. The 2004 results reflected higher tax payments net of refunds. Refunds included the receipt of $35 million relating to a federal income tax refund for the 2003 tax year and the receipt of payment from the Indonesian government in settlement of disputed value added taxes we paid in prior years. We also received approximately $143 million relating to federal and state income tax refunds for multiple tax years (see “Tax Matters” in note 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report).

2003 vs. 2002 – Cash flows from operating activities increased by $378 million in 2003. The increase principally reflected the effects of higher worldwide commodity prices. In addition, we received $51 million in repayment of a loan made to PTT when we farmed into the Arthit field in Thailand. The positive impact from higher prices was partially offset by higher income tax payments and higher interest paid compared to 2002. In addition, cash flows from operating activities were reduced by the repayment of the outstanding balance under our accounts receivable securitization program.

Capital Expenditures

Millions of dollars	Estimated 2005 (a)	Years ended December 31,
		2004	2003	2002
Exploration and production
North America
United States	$500	$565	$556	$616
Canada	115	136	133	147

North America Total	615	701	689	763
International
Asia	785	598	576	627
Other	320	327	258	156

International Total	1,105	925	834	783

Total exploration and production	1,720	1,626	1,523	1,546
Midstream and marketing	85	44	138	71
Geothermal operations	20	47	21	14
Corporate and other	30	27	36	39

Total capital expenditures (b)	$1,855	$1,744	$1,718	$1,670

(a) Estimated capital expenditures for 2005 exclude any possible major acquisitions.
(b) Includes capitalized interest of:	$55	$65	$60	$46

We expect our capital expenditures in 2005 to increase by 6 percent from the 2004 level. The major component of this increase is due to higher capital spending for development projects in Thailand and Bangladesh (International – Asia). In Thailand, we expect to spend an additional $160 million relating to Phase 2 development of the crude oil project and the development of the Arthit field. In Bangladesh, we expect to spend an additional $90 million primarily for development of the Moulavi Bazar and Bibiyana fields. These increases will be mostly offset by $65 million in lower capital expenditures in the United States primarily due to lower Gulf of Mexico development activities relating to the Mad Dog field and $70 million in lower development capital in Indonesia (International – Asia) due to the completion of the initial portion of the West Seno field project.

2004 vs. 2003 – Capital expenditures for 2004 were $26 million higher than 2003. This year’s expenditures level primarily reflected lower exploratory capital requirements in the Gulf of Mexico, which was offset by higher capital expenditures in the United States onshore Permian Basin. Last year, capital expenditures in our Midstream and Marketing segment included the BTC crude oil pipeline project expenditures prior to its financing by the BTC Pipeline Company. The current year reflects higher expenditures related to the development of the ACG crude oil project (International – Other).

In 2004, our capital expenditures included approximately $670 million for the development of undeveloped proved oil and gas reserves, primarily in Indonesia, Azerbaijan, Thailand and the deepwater Gulf of Mexico. In 2003, our capital expenditures included approximately $770 million for the development of undeveloped proved oil and gas reserves, primarily in the same areas.

2003 vs. 2002 – Capital expenditures for 2003 increased by 3 percent from 2002. Capital spending for large development projects, including the West Seno field in deepwater Indonesia and Mad Dog in the Gulf of Mexico, and the ACG crude oil project in the Caspian Sea, and the associated BTC crude oil pipeline project totaled $655 million, up from $430 million in 2002. This increase from large development projects was mostly offset by $145 million in lower other development capital in North America and $15 million in lower worldwide exploration capital expenditures.

Asset Sale Proceeds

In 2004, pre-tax proceeds from asset sales relating to continuing and discontinued operations were $500 million. Our net proceeds included $176 million from the sale of certain of our mineral fee lands in the United States and $67 million from the sale of our 50 percent equity interest in a Brazilian exploration and production venture that owned our remaining oil and gas assets in Brazil. Pre-tax net proceeds included about $60 million from the sale of our rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project in Indonesia and $19 million from the sale of the Cal Ven Pipeline system in Canada. Our Molycorp subsidiary sold down its interest of its equity investment in a niobium operation in Brazil, from 44.59 percent to 40 percent for $27 million in cash. We also received approximately $84 million from the sale of real estate properties, which included the sale of non-oil and gas property in Parachute, Colorado for $26 million and real estate property in Simi Valley, California for $38 million. We also received about $47 million from the sale of various oil and gas properties, with $26 million from Gulf of Mexico properties. Lastly, we received pre-tax proceeds of $27 million from the sale of other miscellaneous assets, which included $16 million from the sale of assets in our carbon business.

In 2003, pre-tax proceeds from asset sales and discontinued operations were $653 million. The proceeds included approximately $361 million for the sale of various oil and gas properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore United States and Canada. We also received proceeds of $229 million from the sale of our equity interest shares held in Tom Brown and Matador. Cash proceeds also included approximately $52 million for the sale of various real estate and other miscellaneous properties. In addition, cash proceeds included $11 million related to a participation payment received from the purchaser of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets covering price differences between California Air Resources Board Phase 2 gasoline and conventional gasoline.

In 2002, pre-tax cash proceeds received from asset sales and discontinued operations totaled $166 million. The proceeds included $65 million from the sale of certain investment interests in non-strategic pipelines in the United States, $54 million from the sale of oil and gas assets primarily in the United States and approximately $44 million from the sale of real estate and other miscellaneous properties. The cash proceeds also included $3 million related to the aforementioned participation payment from our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets.

Other Investing Activities

In 2004, cash flows from investing activities included $48 million representing a return of capital from the completion of the BTC financing which closed in February 2004. The BTC Pipeline Company is financing up to 70 percent of the pipeline’s cost. We have an 8.9 percent equity interest in the pipeline company.

Long-term Debt Financing Activities

During 2004, we reduced our outstanding balance on the 6-1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures by $296 million and retired $173 million in 6.375 percent notes and $20 million of medium-term notes that matured. In addition, we retired the remaining $24 million limited recourse loan balance under the AIOC Early Oil Project in 2004. We also made $41 million in principal payments on the variable rate portion of the OPIC Financing Agreement for the West Seno project in Indonesia, which is scheduled to mature in June 2009. These decreases were partially offset by $40

million in new borrowing relating to AIOC Phase 1 development of the ACG crude oil project, scheduled for repayment semiannually from June 2006 through December 2015, and $95 million drawn under two new loans from the OPIC Financing Agreement, both limited recourse loans, for the West Seno project in Indonesia. One loan was drawn for $50 million and the other was drawn for $45 million, and they carry fixed rates of 3.61 percent and 4.78 percent, respectively. Principal payments on the $50 million loan are scheduled semiannually from June 2005 to December 2007, and on the $45 million loan payments are scheduled from June 2005 to June 2008.

During 2003, we retired $89 million in 9.25 percent debentures and $10 million of medium-term notes that matured. We also repurchased $194 million of debt principal through a tender offer, which included $115 million of the 7.20 percent notes due in 2005 and $79 million of the 6.50 percent notes due in 2008. In addition, we repurchased $34 million of the 7.35 percent notes due in 2009, $34 million of the 9.125 percent debentures due in 2006, $27 million of the 6.375 percent notes due in 2004 and $26 million of medium-term notes in varying maturities. We repaid $20 million of 6.20 percent Industrial Development Revenue Bonds due in 2008. In total, we paid approximately $35 million pre-tax ($30 million after-tax) in premiums for the early redemption of debt in 2003. These decreases in debt were offset by $205 million drawn under the OPIC Financing Agreement for the West Seno project in Indonesia. In 2003, we paid off the $252 million limited partner interest in Spirit Energy 76 Development, L.P. of which $242 million would have been reclassified as long-term debt in 2003 pursuant to the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Interpretation No. 46 (see note 18 for further detail on our long-term debt).

Other Financing Activities

In 2004, we repurchased 5,915,208 shares of our common stock at a cost of approximately $223 million utilizing cash on hand. See “Treasury Stock” discussion in note 24 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for a detailed discussion of the repurchased common stock.

In 2004, we received $195 million from the issuance of 6,962,654 shares of our common stock related to the exercise of existing stock options.

Credit Facilities and Other Financing Sources

Revolving Credit Facility

General

In August 2004, our wholly owned subsidiary, Union Oil Company of California, entered into a $1.0 billion revolving credit agreement with a group of 29 commercial banks with a maturity date of August 12, 2009, and terminated its $600 million and $400 million credit facilities. Unocal guaranteed the obligations of Union Oil under the credit agreement. The credit agreement provides for the lenders to make up to $500 million of the $1.0 billion available in the form of letters of credit.

As of December 31, 2004, there were no borrowings outstanding under the credit agreement. Our ability to borrow at any particular time under the credit agreement is subject to the accuracy of certain representations and warranties and the absence of any defaults or events of default that we believe are customary for such a facility. The credit agreement does not contain a material adverse change or MAC clause test that would impair our ability to borrow under it.

The following is a summary of certain provisions of our credit agreement. It is not a complete discussion of all provisions or terms of the credit agreement. Please refer to the complete agreement, which we have filed as Exhibit 10 to our Form 8-K filed August 18, 2004.

Interest Rates

The interest rate for any borrowing under the credit agreement is determined at our option as follows:

•	Eurodollar loans for specified periods at the applicable LIBOR rate plus an applicable borrowing spread; or

•	competitive bid loans provided by any or all of the lenders through a competitive process; or

•	a rate established each day as the greater of the prime rate or the federal funds rate plus a half percent.

Credit Rating Triggers

The applicable rate for Eurodollar revolving loans and the applicable facility fees vary in accordance with Unocal’s credit ratings. Lower credit ratings result in higher facility fees and Eurodollar loan rates and higher credit ratings result in lower facility fees and Eurodollar loan rates. The credit agreement does not have drawdown restrictions or prepayment obligations in the event of a credit rating downgrade.

Mandatory Prepayments

The credit agreement provides for termination of the loan commitments and mandatory prepayments of any borrowings, interest and fees under certain specified events, including if (1) any person or group becomes the beneficial owner of more than 30 percent of the then outstanding voting stock of Unocal other than in a transaction having the approval of Unocal’s board of directors, at least a majority of which are continuing directors, or (2) if continuing directors cease to constitute at least a majority of Unocal’s board of directors.

Negative Covenants

The credit agreement contains financial and other covenants, including covenants that limit our and certain of our subsidiaries’ abilities to, among other things:

•	incur liens upon any of our existing or future property or assets, other than permitted liens allowed by the credit agreement; and

•	exceed a total debt to total capitalization ratio of 0.70 to 1.0 (total capitalization is defined as total debt plus total equity, with the convertible junior subordinated debentures excluded from total debt and included as equity in the ratio calculation). At December 31, 2004, this ratio was calculated to be 0.34 to 1.0.

Events of Default

The credit agreement includes events of default relating to:

•	failure to pay amounts due in accordance with the terms of the credit agreement;

•	failure to observe or perform any other affirmative covenants or other agreements under the credit agreement that remains uncured for thirty days after receipt of a notice of default;

•	failure to observe or perform any negative covenants under the credit agreement;

•	accuracy of representations and warranties;

•	defaults and accelerations of other material indebtedness or material guarantee obligations;

•	bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization and other similar proceedings and actions;

•	certain Employee Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”) matters;

•	material non-payment or non-appeal of judgments and decrees;

•	failure to own 100 percent of Union Oil or the majority of each borrowing subsidiary; and

•	unenforceability of any guarantees under the credit agreement.

The occurrence of an event of default may result in the termination of the loan commitments and require prepayments of any borrowings, interest and fees.

Canadian Revolving Credit Facility

In November 2004, two of our wholly owned Canadian subsidiaries entered into a new $295 million Canadian dollar-denominated credit agreement with five commercial banks with a maturity date of December 2009. The credit agreement is composed of a $200 million Canadian dollar-denominated term loan and a $95 million Canadian dollar-denominated revolving loan facility. Both loans provide for the payment of a variable rate of interest on borrowed amounts. This new agreement replaced the $295 million Canadian dollar-denominated non-revolving credit facility with a variable rate of interest, which was terminated before it was due to expire on December 19, 2005. At December 31, 2004, the borrowing under the Canadian credit facility translated to $245 million, using the applicable foreign exchange rate.

Commercial Paper; Accounts Receivable Securitization; Universal Shelf

In addition to our revolving credit agreement, we have relied on the commercial paper market and our accounts receivable securitization program to cover near-term borrowing requirements (see “Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements” for further detail on page 53). At December 31, 2004, we had no outstanding balance under the commercial paper or accounts receivable securitization programs. We also have in place a universal shelf registration statement as of December 31, 2004, with an unutilized balance of approximately $1.539 billion, which is available for the future issuance of other debt and/or equity securities depending on our needs and market conditions. From time to time, we may also look to fund some of our long-term projects using other financing sources, including multilateral and bilateral agencies.

Credit Ratings

Maintaining investment-grade credit ratings, that is “BBB- / Baa3” and above from Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services and Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., respectively, is a significant factor in our ability to raise short-term and long-term financing. As a result of our current investment grade ratings, we have access to both the commercial paper and bank loan markets. We currently have a BBB+ / Baa2 credit rating by Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s, respectively, and an A-2 / Prime-2 for our commercial paper ratings. Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s outlooks, as of the date of the filing of this report, remained stable for our long term debt and commercial paper ratings. In the event that our credit ratings were downgraded to below investment grade, our ability to access additional short and long-term financing sources and the terms of any such financing would be adversely impacted. However, based on current commodity prices, we believe that cash generated from operating activities, asset sales and cash on hand would be sufficient for the remainder of 2005 to cover our operating and capital spending requirements for current development projects and to make expected dividend payments and to pay scheduled debt maturities. We also believe that our available borrowing capacity under our revolving credit agreement would be sufficient to enable us to meet unanticipated cash requirements if needed.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The following table outlines certain of our financial contractual obligations. Some of these contractual obligations are reflected in our balance sheet, while others are disclosed as future obligations under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

		Amount of Obligation Expiration
Millions of dollars	Total	2005	2006 - 2007	2008 - 2009	Later years
Long-term debt (a) (i) (j)	$3,032	$488	$431	$671	$1,442
Capital leases (a)	30	3	6	6	15
Non - cancelable operating leases (b) (i)	236	135	63	32	6
Purchase obligations (c)
Development related expenditures	1,161	582	520	59	—
Exploration related expenditures	125	120	5	—	—
Other	240	228	8	3	1
Asset retirement obligations (d)	762	61	63	75	563
Environmental liabilities (d)	244	109	127	3	5
Postretirement medical benefits (e)	48	25	23	—	—
Pension and other employee benefits (f)	253	22	41	45	145
Advances related to future production (g)	134	26	16	9	83
Derivative and commodity contract liabilities (h) (i)	225	94	80	51	—
Other	419	259	68	34	58

Total	$6,909	$2,152	$1,451	$988	$2,318

(a)	See note 18 for details on long-term debt.
(b)	See note 4 for detail on non-cancelable operating leases.
(c)	Includes both accrued and future expenditures for significant purchase obligations and commitments.
(d)	See notes 19 and 23 for detail on environmental liabilities and note 19 for asset retirement obligations.
(e)	Payments reflect an estimate of the mandated annual contributions in 2005 and 2006 to the U.S. postretirement medical plan. Not included in the above table are expected future employer contributions to the U.S. postretirement plan of $23 million in 2007 and $46 million in 2008-2009 plus $107 million in the out years reflecting the remainder of the actuarially computed balance.
(f)	Reflects anticipated payments in support of our Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan and unfunded foreign pension plans. We expect that mandated employer contributions to the U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan will be payable no sooner than 2009 and thus have not included any potential contribution amount in the table.
(g)	See note 20 for further detail.
(h)	Includes interest rate, foreign exchange rate and hydrocarbon derivatives and forward natural gas sale.

See discussion in Item 7A and note 27 for detail on derivatives and note 21 for the forward natural gas sale.

Excludes derivative assets of $217 million.

(i)	There are no credit rating triggers that would require pre-payment.
(j)	Interest payments on our debt are currently estimated to be $173 million in 2005, $291 million in 2006-2007, $245 million in 2008-2009 and $891 million in the years thereafter. These amounts are excluded from the above table.

We have other liabilities reflected in our balance sheet, including current and deferred income taxes and pension and postretirement healthcare liabilities. The payment obligations associated with these liabilities, in some instances, are not reflected in the table above due to the absence of scheduled maturities; therefore, the timing of these payments cannot be determined. The amounts reflected in the table above for purchase obligations represent noncancelable agreements to purchase goods or services. Open purchase orders that are cancelable are not considered unconditional purchase obligations for financial reporting purposes and are not included in the table above. Such purchase orders often represent authorizations to purchase rather than binding agreements.

The following table shows the amounts of what we believe to be our existing principal commitments and the amounts of our expected future remaining expenditures for the following projects: the ACG crude oil project in the Caspian, the development of the Moulavi Bazar and Bibiyana fields in Bangladesh, development of the crude oil project in Thailand and the Arthit field project in Thailand. The amounts reflected in the following table are a subset of the “Contractual Obligations and Commitments” table on page 50.

Millions of dollars	Aggregate Amount Committed	Remaining Expenditures at December 31, 2004
AIOC
ACG crude oil - Phase 2	$780	$284
ACG crude oil - Phase 3	$420	$396

Bangladesh
Moulavi Bazar development project	$43	$20
Bibiyana development project	$221	$218

Thailand
Pattani crude oil project	$67	$17
Arthit project	$102	$93

In the normal course of business, we also have performance obligations that are secured, in whole or in part, by surety bonds or letters of credit. These obligations primarily cover self-insurance, site restoration, dismantlement and other programs where governmental organizations require such support. These surety bonds and letters of credit are issued by financial institutions and, if drawn upon, we are required to reimburse the financial institutions. We have entered into indemnification obligations in favor of the providers of these surety bonds and letters of credit. In addition, we have various other outstanding guarantees. See note 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 for a more detailed discussion of surety bonds, letters of credit and other guarantees.

The following table shows our financial commitments for the categories specified in the table, including the potential effects in the event of a credit rating downgrade:

		Amount of Commitment Expiration
Millions of dollars	Total	2005	2006-2007	2008-2009	Later years	Recourse & Credit Rating Triggers
Revolving credit agreement expiring Aug. 12, 2009 - zero balance outstanding	$1,000	$—		$1,000	$—	Interest rate varies marginally based on rating. Ratings downgrade does not prevent drawdown or require pre-payment

Receivable securitization program (a) - zero balance outstanding at year-end	—	—	—	—	—	Sales of receivables prohibited if rating below Baa3 or BBB-

Standby letters of credit & bank guarantees (b) (d)	105	105	—	—	—	None - primarily one year term

Other financial assurances (b) (d)	525	525	—	—	—	Approx. $305 million would require bonds, letter of credit or trust funds if rating below Baa3 or BBB-

Performance bonds (with indemnity) (b)(c)(d)	178	178	—	—	—	Approx. $67 MM in bonds would require additional collateral if rating below Baa3 or BBB-

Guaranteed debt of equity investees (d)	—	—	—	—	—	None

Non-guaranteed debt of equity investees (e)	—	—	—	—	—	None

Environmental indemnification related to sold or formerly-operated properties (d)	—	—	—	—	—	None

(a)	See note 11 for further details.
(b)	Majority of letters of credit, guarantees and performance bonds are renewed yearly. These are financial assurances related to Unocal obligations and are not guarantees of third-party obligations, assets or performance.
(c)	Includes $84million of a performance bond for which a liability is included on the balance sheet in other current liabilities and other deferred credits.
(d)	See note 23 for further details.
(e)	See note 14 for further details.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

Guarantees Related to Assets or Obligations of Third Parties

We have guaranteed the debt of certain other entities accounted for by the equity method. The majority of this debt matures ratably through the year 2014. Extending guarantees to creditors allows the joint ventures to reduce their borrowing costs. We are not the primary beneficiary in any of these arrangements. The maximum amount of future payments that we could be required to make is approximately $15 million. In addition to these guarantees, to facilitate sales of some property or as a condition of some property leases, we indemnified certain third parties for particular remediation costs.

We also have a construction completion guarantee related to debt financing associated with our equity interest in the development of the BTC crude oil pipeline project. The maximum potential future payments under the guarantee are estimated to be $310 million. Extending guarantees to creditors allows the project to reduce its borrowing costs. We are not the primary beneficiary in this arrangement. See note 23 to the consolidated financial statements for a detailed discussion.

See note 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for a more detailed discussion of guarantees related to assets or obligations of third parties. We do not believe these agreements are material to our liquidity, credit risk or capital resources.

Sales of Accounts Receivables

Through a bankruptcy remote wholly-owned subsidiary, Unocal Receivables Corporation (“URC”), we have a sales agreement with an outside unrelated party that provides for the sale of up to $125 million of an undivided interest in domestic crude oil and natural gas trade receivables. We use this program as a low cost and readily available source of working capital. Details of this arrangement are provided in note 11 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8. In the event receivables become uncollectible, the outside purchaser would participate in any losses that exceed reserves built into the program. At December 31, 2004 and 2003, we had no outstanding balance under this program.

The arrangement also has a credit rating trigger whereby the sales of receivables are prohibited if our long-term unsecured debt should be rated less than BBB- by Standard & Poor’s or Baa3 by Moody’s. In such an event, the purchaser would be repaid from its pro rata share of receivables as they are collected and we may find it necessary to use an alternative source of funds. In this case, our accounts receivable balance would increase as well as the balance of debt on our consolidated balance sheet. We do not believe this program to be material to our liquidity or capital resources.

Environmental Matters

We are committed to operating our business in a manner that is environmentally responsible. This commitment is fundamental to our core values. As part of this commitment, we have procedures in place to audit and monitor our environmental performance. In addition, we have implemented programs to identify and address environmental risks throughout Unocal. Consequently, we continue to incur substantial capital and operating expenditures for environmental protection and to comply with federal, state and local laws, as well as foreign laws, regulating the discharge of materials into the environment and management of hazardous and other waste materials. In many cases, investigatory or remedial work is now required at various sites even though past operations followed practices and procedures that were considered acceptable under environmental laws and regulations, if any, existing at the time.

	Estimated 2005	Years Ended December 31,
Millions of dollars		2004	2003	2002
Environmental related capital expenditures	$38	$29	$24	$22

Capital expenditures in 2004 were higher than 2003 primarily due to expenditures for waste handling, treatment and disposal. Our estimated 2005 capital expenditures are higher than 2004 expenditures primarily due to new waste handling and processing facilities that will be installed in 2005 for our ongoing operations in Thailand.

Amounts recorded for environmental related expenses, including provisions for remediation that were identified during our ongoing review of environmental obligations and operating, maintenance and administrative expenses, were approximately $145 million in 2004, $140 million in 2003 and $170 million in 2002. Higher expenses in 2004 versus 2003 were primarily due to new processes and increased costs for waste material handling, treatment and disposal. Partially offsetting these higher expenses were lower remediation provisions recorded in 2004. Higher 2003 remediation provisions were primarily the result of recording the remediation provision for the former Guadalupe oil field as described below. Lower expenses in 2003 versus 2002 were primarily due to higher remediation provisions recorded in 2002 for service stations, bulk plants, terminals, refineries and pipelines that were part of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets sold in 1997 and for the decommissioning and decontamination, by our Molycorp subsidiary, of a closed molybdenum and rare earth processing facilities in Washington and York, Pennsylvania. Partially offsetting the higher 2002 expenses were higher remediation provisions recorded in 2003 for our former Guadalupe oil field located on the central California coast and for remediation projects at our former refinery in Beaumont, Texas.

Probable costs associated with identified and reasonably estimable environmental obligations have been accrued in a reserve for such obligations. Accruals are based on developments to date, our estimates of the outcomes of these matters and our experience in addressing these matters. As the scope of the liabilities becomes better defined, there will be changes in the estimates of future costs, which could have a material effect on our future results of operations, financial condition or liquidity. At December 31, 2004, our reserves for environmental remediation obligations totaled $244 million, of which $109 million was included in current liabilities. In 2004, cash payments of $102 million were applied against the reserves and $94 million was added to the reserves. We may also incur additional liabilities at sites where remediation liabilities are probable but future environmental costs are not presently reasonably estimable because the sites have not been assessed or the assessments have not advanced to stages where costs are reasonably estimable. At those sites where investigations or feasibility studies have advanced to the stage of analyzing feasible alternative remedies and/or ranges of costs, we estimate that we could incur possible additional remediation costs aggregating approximately $215 million.

The reserve amounts and estimated possible additional costs are grouped into the following four categories:

	At December 31, 2004
Millions of dollars	Reserve	Possible Additional Costs
Superfund and similar sites	$14	$15
Active Company facilities	30	35
Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites	101	70
Inactive or closed Company facilities	99	95

Total	$244	$215

Also, see notes 19 and 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for additional information on environmental related matters.

We recorded provisions of $9 million during 2004 for the “Active Company facilities” category of sites. The provisions were primarily for the estimated additional costs of the remedial investigation and feasibility study (RI/FS) that is continuing at a molybdenum mine located in Questa, New Mexico, which is owned by our Molycorp subsidiary. The estimated additional costs are based on an evaluation that Molycorp performed in 2004 of the remaining work that will be required to complete the RI/FS. Molycorp has been conducting the RI/FS cooperatively with the EPA to determine what, if any, adverse impacts past mining operations may have had on the environment.

During 2004, provisions of $74 million were recorded for the “Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites” category. These provisions were for approximately 270 sites where we had operated service stations, bulk plants or terminals. The provisions were based on new and revised cost estimates that were developed for these sites in 2004. In 2004, we received revised remediation cost estimates from the purchaser of service stations, bulk plants, terminals, refineries and pipelines that were part of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets sold in 1997. We recorded a provision for our estimated share of these revised costs. The

provisions were also for new and revised cost estimates for the assessment and remediation of oil fields in Michigan and California. We will perform assessments on certain areas within these fields to determine if they have been contaminated by our former operations. We have determined that other areas within these sites are contaminated and will require remediation.

The reserve related to sites in the “Inactive or closed Company facilities” category was increased by $9 million during 2004. The increase was primarily for our former refinery in Beaumont, Texas and a former terminal in Edmonds, Washington. A provision was recorded for the updated cost estimates to close impoundments used in the former operations at the Beaumont, Texas site. In 2004, final design work and related detailed cost estimates to close these impoundments were completed. We also received final approval of a permit for these projects from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. The reserve for this category of sites was also increased for the estimated cost of cleanup work at a shutdown terminal in Edmonds, Washington. The cost includes the implementation and operation of a system to remediate petroleum hydrocarbon contamination caused by our former petroleum products storage and transportation operation at the facility.

In 2004, estimated possible additional costs in excess of amounts included in the reserves for remediation obligations increased by $10 million.

Possible additional costs for the “Active Company facilities” category of sites increased by $5 million in 2004. These costs are primarily to close two impoundments and remove a pipeline at our Molycorp subsidiary’s lanthanide mine in California. Releases from the impoundments and pipeline of wastewater and tailings generated by the mining and milling operation had caused soil and groundwater contamination at the facility.

During 2004, possible additional costs for the “Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites” category decreased by $5 million. The lower costs were primarily for former service station, bulk plant and terminal sites at various locations. Some of the amounts previously included in the possible additional costs were added to the reserve for these sites as discussed above. Lower possible additional costs for these sites are also the result of revised estimates of the upper end of remediation costs ranges that were developed during 2004. Partially offsetting the aforementioned decreases were higher remediation costs based on estimates received from the purchaser of service stations, bulk plants, terminals, refineries and pipelines that were part of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets sold in 1997.

Possible additional costs for the “Inactive or closed Company facilities” category increased by $10 million. The increase is primarily for a molybdenum processing facility in Washington, Pennsylvania, which is owned by our Molycorp subsidiary. The remediation that may be required is for tar-contaminated soil caused by the operations of the former owner of the property.

Litigation and Other Contingencies

We are also subject to contingent liabilities for existing and potential claims, lawsuits and other proceedings and tax and other matters. For a more detailed discussion on these matters, see Item 3 in Part I and note 23 to the consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of Part II of this report.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

A critical accounting policy is one that is important to the portrayal of our financial condition, results of operations or liquidity, and requires management to make difficult and/or complex judgments. Critical accounting policies cover accounting matters that are inherently uncertain because the future resolution of such matters is unknown. The following represents our management’s view of the critical accounting policies, practices and estimates.

Oil and Gas Accounting – We follow the successful efforts method of accounting for our oil and gas activities.

See note 1 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for the accounting policy description for “Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Costs.” Acquisition and development costs of proved properties are capitalized and each is amortized on a units-of-production basis over the remaining life of proved or proved developed reserves. The calculation of unit-of-production depreciation and depletion is the ratio of (1) asset cost to (2) total proved or total proved developed reserves applied to actual volumes produced. The volumes produced and asset costs are known, and while proved reserves have a higher probability of recoverability, they are based on estimates that are subject to variability. If reserve estimates are revised downward, earnings could be affected by higher prospective depreciation and depletion expense or an immediate write-down of the property’s book value (see impairments discussion below). If reserve estimates are revised upward, earnings could be affected by decreased prospective depreciation and depletion expense.

Exploratory drilling involves significant capital investment and considerable risk of dry holes or failure to find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons. See “RISK FACTORS” in Item 7 of this report for a discussion on “Our drilling activities may not be productive.” Exploratory wells that do not find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons are expensed as dry hole expense. Dry holes take place at unscheduled times and involve interpretation based on technical expertise and informed judgment. Material fluctuations in earnings may result from the recording of dry hole expense.

Exploratory drilling capital in the years 2004, 2003 and 2002 was $243 million, $271 million and $291 million, respectively. Dry hole costs in years 2004, 2003 and 2002 were $160 million, $128 million and $107 million, respectively. Exploration expense, excluding dry hole costs and amortization of unproved leaseholds, in the years 2004, 2003 and 2002 was $139 million, $143 million and $147 million, respectively.

At the end of 2004, 2003 and 2002, the book values of suspended exploratory well costs were $355 million, $364 million and $409 million, respectively. Dry hole costs in 2004, 2003 and 2002 included $63 million, $15 million and $8 million, respectively, of write-offs of exploratory well investments that had been incurred and suspended in a prior year. See notes 15 and 29 of Item 8 of this report for amounts and geographic locations of costs on the balance sheet related separately to exploration and production activities including additional information on suspended exploratory wells. Also, see the “Supplemental Information on Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Activities” in Item 8 of this report for disclosures about results of operations, costs incurred and the number of wells completed.

At the time exploratory acreage is acquired, we make an initial assessment of the probability that the acreage will eventually lead to the discovery of commercial hydrocarbon reserves. The portion estimated not to find commercial reserves is amortized. The majority of properties have costs that are individually not significant and are amortized for impairment by groups. Additional attention is given to individually significant leases/concessions to ensure their probability-of-success factors and amortization periods are consistent with the latest developments. The methodology takes into consideration factors that indicate partial or full impairment.

Oil and Gas Reserves – Estimates of physical quantities of oil and gas reserves are determined by our engineers and in some cases verified by third-party experts. Proved oil and gas reserves are the estimated quantities of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids that geological and engineering data demonstrate with reasonable certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs under existing economic and operating conditions. Accordingly, these estimates do not include probable or possible reserves. Estimated oil and gas reserves are based on available reservoir data and are subject to future revision resulting from future changes in economic and operating conditions. See additional discussion on how reserves are determined in the “Oil and Gas Reserve Data” section in the “Supplemental Information on Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Activities” in Item 8 of this report. See “RISK FACTORS” in Item 7 of this report for a discussion on “Our oil and gas reserve estimates are subject to change.” Based on data presented in the “Supplemental Information on Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Activities” in Item 8 of this report, the average

quantity of revisions to proved reserves for the three years ended December 31, 2004 was negative 0.2 percent. This net negative revision primarily resulted from increased commodity prices and their inverse relationship with PSC reserves discussed below.

Significant portions of our undeveloped reserves, principally in offshore areas, require the installation or completion of related infrastructure facilities such as platforms, pipelines, and the drilling of development wells. Proved reserve quantities exclude royalty and other interests owned by others. We report all reserves held under PSCs utilizing the “economic interest” or “net interest” method, which excludes host country shares. Estimated quantities for PSCs reported under the “economic interest” or “net interest” method are subject to fluctuations in the price of oil and gas and recoverable operating expenses and capital costs. If costs remain stable, reserve quantities attributable to recovery of costs will change inversely to changes in commodity prices. This change would be partially offset by a change in our net equity (profit) share.

At year-end 2004, the net book value of productive exploration and production property, plant and equipment subject to a unit-of-production calculation was approximately $6 billion. The estimated proved developed oil and gas reserves on these fields were 885 million barrels-of-oil-equivalent at the beginning of 2004 and were 905 million barrels-of-oil-equivalent at the end of 2004. If the estimates of total proved developed reserves used in the unit-of-production calculations had been lower by 10 percent across all calculations, pre-tax depreciation, depletion and amortization in 2004 would have been increased by an estimated $65 million.

Impairment of Assets – See note 1 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for the accounting policy description of “Impairment of Assets.” Commodity prices are difficult to predict and can change dramatically. Prices depend on market demand and supply, which can be influenced by factors such as OPEC production quotas, changes in climate conditions, government regulation, political instability, economic climates at both a local and a global basis, security and other factors. Different views of future commodity prices could have a significant impact on whether we record asset impairments. Field decline rates, increases in lifting and development costs or a downward revision of reserves could occur and result in asset impairment. Impairments of producing oil and gas properties in 2004, 2003 and 2002 totaled $54 million, $85 million and $41 million, respectively. Of these writedowns, $3 million in 2004, $9 million in 2003 and $8 million in 2002 were due to downward revisions of proved reserves.

Asset Retirement Obligations (“AROs”) – See note 1 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for the accounting policy description of “Asset Retirement Obligations.” Recognized ARO liability amounts are based upon future asset retirement cost estimates that are developed in large part from abandonment cost studies performed by independent third-party firms. The studies are then reviewed by our technical, accounting and legal staff. Projecting future ARO cost estimates is difficult as it involves the estimation of many variables such as economic recoveries of future oil and gas reserves, future labor and equipment rates, future inflation rates, and our credit adjusted risk free interest rate. Future geopolitical, regulatory, technological, contractual, legal and environmental changes could also impact future ARO cost estimates. Because of the intrinsic uncertainties present when estimating asset retirement costs as well as asset retirement settlement dates, our ARO estimates are subject to ongoing volatility.

Post-employment Benefits – We utilize accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, as promulgated by the FASB, to recognize the projected benefit obligations associated with pension and health care plans and for recording the costs of such plans in its income statement. The actuarial determination of projected benefit obligations (“PBO”) and related costs involves considerable judgment concerning events that are expected to occur over varying lengths of time in the future. Some of the key variables that impact measurement include future salary growth, estimated employee turnover rates and retirement dates, mortality, lump-sum election rates, interest (discount) rates, initial and long-term cost trend rates and retiree utilization rates for health care services. Due to the complex and specialized nature of these calculations, we engage the services of outside actuarial firms to assist in the determination of these obligations and their related costs.

Along with our actuaries, we utilize both forecasted and historical data to adjust assumptions. Assumed interest (discount) rates reflect the rates at which pension benefits can be effectively settled. We have little leeway in selecting a discount rate as such rates are required to reflect rates implicit in current annuity contracts and/or current market rates for high-quality fixed income investments. A lower discount rate increases both the present value of benefit obligations and future pension expense. For our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan, a 50 basis point (1/2 of one percent) decrease in the discount rate, with all other assumptions held constant, would have increased the PBO by approximately $100

million at December 31, 2004 and would increase pre-tax pension expense for 2005 by approximately $12 million. For 2005, the expected rate of return on plan assets (“ROA”) is 8 percent, which reflects the average rate of returns expected on funds invested to provide the projected benefits. By definition the ROA is an estimate of long-term returns. We consider expected asset allocations as well as historical and forecasted returns on all categories of plan assets when selecting a ROA. A 50 basis point decrease in the expected return on the assets of our principal pension plans with all other assumptions held constant would increase pre-tax pension expense approximately $5 million in 2005.

Interest rates, asset returns and inflation have varied significantly over time and are likely to continue to do so in the future. Likewise, actual results in any given year will often differ from actuarial assumptions because of changes in plan benefits and terms plus legal, economic and other factors. We made voluntary pre-tax contributions of $100 million and $30 million to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan in 2004 and 2003, respectively. The plan experienced favorable asset returns in 2004 and 2003. As a result, the minimum pension liability was reduced by $51 million and $12 million to $40 million and $91 million, respectively. The cumulative other comprehensive income (“OCI”) component of stockholders’ equity decreased by $13 million and $34 million to $287 million and $300 million, respectively. In 2002, we had recognized a minimum pension liability of $103 million reflecting the excess of the accumulated benefit obligation (“ABO”) over the fair value of plan assets at December 31, 2002, for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan covering current and former U.S. payroll employees. The recognition of this liability resulted in an after-tax charge of $334 million to the OCI. Based on existing regulations, we expect that mandated employer contributions to the plan will not be payable until 2009. However, less than expected future returns on plan assets or a decrease in the discount rate could accelerate the requirement to make cash contributions to the plan before 2009. See note 16 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for additional disclosures on our various post-employment benefit plans.

Environmental and Litigation – Our management makes judgments and estimates pursuant to applicable accounting rules in recording costs and establishing reserves for environmental clean-up and remediation and potential costs of litigation settlements. For environmental reserves, actual costs can differ from estimates because of changes in laws and regulations, discovery and analysis of actual site conditions and/or changes in clean-up technology. For additional details, refer to the “Environmental Matters” discussion and notes 19 and 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report. Actual litigation costs can vary from estimates based on the facts and circumstances and the application of laws in the individual cases.

OPERATIONS OUTLOOK

The following operations outlook is based upon our current expectations and beliefs. These statements are subject to a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described. Please see the cautionary statement under “Forward-Looking Statements” on page iii of this report and the “Risk Factors” in this Item 7 of Part II of this report. This outlook discusses our current expectations regarding certain important operational activities for the remainder of 2005 and for other future time periods. It is not intended to be a complete discussion of all future operational activities.

Our profitability will be significantly affected by crude oil and natural gas commodity prices. We expect energy prices to remain volatile due to a variety of fundamental and market perception factors including variability of the weather on a year-to-year basis, worldwide demand, crude oil and natural gas inventory levels, production quotas set by OPEC, current and future worldwide political instability, worldwide security and other factors. We have secured fixed price “hedges” to seek to mitigate some of that volatility, primarily relating to a portion of our 2005 North America natural gas and crude oil production.

In 2005, we expect five key development projects will continue to move forward on schedule. The projects discussed in more detail below are in the Gulf of Mexico deepwater, Thailand, Bangladesh and Azerbaijan. Our natural gas position in Asia encompasses our next tier of potential growth projects in Thailand, Indonesia, Bangladesh and Vietnam. We believe that market demand in Asia continues to grow, and our natural gas position is a key component of our future growth strategy.

In the United States, as the size of new drilling prospects continues to fall, especially in the shelf and onshore areas of the Gulf of Mexico, we expect the upward pressure on exploratory and development costs to increase significantly. We will monitor our drilling results and costs, and if we can not find projects that generate attractive returns, we will reduce our capital spending in those areas. Such a capital reduction could result in increased production declines. New projects in the deep water Gulf of Mexico may help to offset all or some of the declines.

Exploration and Production – North America

United States

•	The Mad Dog field in the Gulf of Mexico, operated by BP, began production in January 2005. The K-2 field in the Gulf of Mexico, operated by Eni, is expected to begin production in the second quarter of 2005. The estimate of initial net production for both the Mad Dog field and K-2 fields combined is expected to average about 4 MBOE/d to 6 MBOE/d in the second quarter of 2005 rising to an average of 10 MBOE/d to 12 MBOE/d by the fourth quarter of 2005. We have a 15.6 percent working interest in the Mad Dog field and a 12.5 percent working interest in the K-2 field.

•	Evaluation of the extensive well data collected from the St. Malo discovery well and the Dana Point deepening appraisal well on Walker Ridge Block 678 continues. We are also reviewing well data from a nearby BP discovery, which we expect will play a key role in our appraisal and development planning for St. Malo. The evaluation will focus on productivity, additional appraisal operations and the viability of development options. We expect to drill an appraisal well in 2005. Booking of proved reserves is currently expected to occur in 2007. We have a 28.75 percent working interest in the St. Malo discovery.

•	Our deepwater Gulf of Mexico exploration and appraisal program will continue in 2005. We are currently drilling the Southwest Ridge appraisal well on the Mad Dog structure. In addition, we are currently planning to participate in drilling a Miocene test on the Chilkoot prospect in Green Canyon Block 320, operated by Kerr McGee Corporation. Other deep water Gulf of Mexico drilling activities expected include the Knottyhead prospect in Green Canyon Block 512, a Miocene test, where we plan to drill the well for the operator of record and will have a 25 percent working interest in the well. We also plan to participate in a follow-up well on the Puma discovery in Green Canyon Block 823 and a Mad Dog Deep well in Green Canyon Block 826, both operated by BP, in the second quarter of 2005. Once the Puma follow-up well is completed, evaluation will be needed to move the project toward sanctioning and reserve booking, which is currently expected to occur in 2007.

•	We plan to continue our discussions with all of the area operators and partners about development scenarios and joint development options for our Tobago and Trident prospects, which will be required before proved reserves can be booked. Both prospects lie in the Lower Tertiary trend, one of the most active exploration areas in the deepwater Gulf of Mexico. Booking of proved reserves is currently expected to occur by 2007. Additional exploratory drilling opportunities are currently being planned in the area and may occur as early as 2005. Any additional exploratory discoveries in the area are expected to become part of the overall co-development of our Trident and Tobago discoveries.

•	We monetized our interest in the Champlain project rather than move forward in development as operator, so that we can focus on projects with higher impact for us. We had a 30 percent working interest in the discovery.

•	Exploration in the deep shelf area remains suspended in early 2005. We anticipate making a drilling program recommendation in the middle of 2005.

•	Our Pure subsidiary plans to continue development activities in 2005.

Canada

•	Our Northrock subsidiary will continue its exploration in the Northwest Territory.

Exploration and Production – International

Asia

Thailand:

•	Thailand’s electricity market is expected to continue growing in 2005. Additional supplies of natural gas to meet that growth have been constrained by pipeline capacity. De-bottlenecking activities on the two existing pipelines in the Gulf of Thailand should allow us an opportunity for increased production in 2005, prior to the expected completion of a third pipeline in 2006.

•	Start up of the Phase 2 development of the Thailand crude oil project is expected late in the second quarter of 2005 or early in the third quarter of 2005. The average net production rate is expected to be between 5 MBOE/d and 7 MBOE/d in the second quarter of 2005. The estimate of average production in the fourth quarter of 2005 is expected to climb to between 10 MBOE/d and 13 MBOE/d.

•	Further drilling on the Arthit field is firmly planned for 2005. Proved reserves are currently expected to be booked after the additional drilling is complete. Natural gas production from the Arthit field is anticipated in late 2006 or early 2007. We have a 16 percent working interest in the Arthit field, which is operated by PTT.

•	Subject to reaching final agreements with PTT relating to two of our GSAs on timing and volumes, we anticipate executing an accelerated delineation-drilling program in the Gulf of Thailand of 30 to 45 wells over the period 2005 to 2007.

Myanmar:

•	Beginning in 2005, a competing field in the Andaman Sea will receive an increase in its daily contract quantity. Accordingly, our gross production from the Yadana field will decrease to 600 MMcf/d from the 2004 average production of 652 MMcf/d.

Indonesia:

•	We are continuing to work on solidifying our development plans for our deepwater natural gas projects. Development will likely be around two major hubs. First production is expected in late 2008-2010 from the Gendalo field where engineering design work will commence in the second quarter of 2005 along with the submittal of the plan of development to the Government of Indonesia. Proved reserves are currently expected to be booked after all the requisite approvals have been received by 2008. The second development project is expected to be the Gehem-Ranggas oil and gas complex where first production could come on-line by 2011-2012. A plan of development for Gehem-Ranggas is expected to be submitted to our partner and the Government of Indonesia in 2005. Proved reserves for this project are currently expected to be booked after all the requisite approvals have been received by 2009.

•	We are also continuing to work on our evaluation for development feasibility at the Sadewa field. The Sadewa prospect is a candidate for early natural gas development because of its proximity to the shelf. We are currently doing detailed subsurface mapping. The most likely development concept is a natural gas and crude oil development from a shallow-water platform with extended reach wells towards targets in deep water.

•	We expect exploration and appraisal drilling to continue in the first half of 2005 in the deep water Kutei and Tarakan Basin. This drilling activity will test new prospects in the deep water.

•	A plan of development is currently expected to be submitted for the Bangka project, a satellite development to the West Seno producing operation, in 2006. Conceptual engineering work has started. Proved reserves are currently expected to be booked after all the requisite approvals have been received by 2008.

•	Appraisal of the Gula discovery wells continued in 2004 with the drilling of an appraisal well. Further drilling is planned for 2006. Conceptual engineering, economic analysis and project approval will be necessary before proved reserves can be booked. This work will likely be completed by 2010.

•	The bids for fabrication and installation of a tension leg platform and infield pipelines for additional West Seno field development were unacceptably high, and we are evaluating extended reach drilling from the existing platform as a means to more cost effectively recover the resource in the southern portion of the field. Potential production from any additional development will be after 2005 and will be less than originally expected.

Bangladesh:

•	Facility construction and development drilling on the Moulavi Bazar field is nearly complete. First production from Moulavi Bazar field is expected late in the first quarter or early in the second quarter of 2005. Commencement of this new field is expected to increase our net average production in the country by 20 MBOE/d to 24 MBOE/d in the second quarter and 20 MBOE/d to 32 MBOE/d in the third quarter of 2005. This production outlook reflects higher volumes due partially to an increase in cost recovery that we expect to receive from the Jalalabad field because of new production from the Moulavi Bazar field. We anticipate the net average incremental production in the fourth quarter of 2005 to be 9 MBOE/d to 15 MBOE/d due to the completion of cost recovery.

•	We finalized the gas purchase and sales agreement with Petrobangla for the Bibiyana field in the fourth quarter of 2004. The Bibiyana field will be developed in stages, which could provide Bangladesh with natural gas resources in the short, medium and long-term time frames. We currently expect first production by the end of 2006.

Vietnam:

•	Work will continue on bringing Vietnam natural gas to market. We expect to submit field development plans after the outline development plan is approved by the government. We are also committed to drilling two additional wells in 2008. The timing for the booking of any proved reserves is dependent on finalizing remaining PSC requirements and concluding all commercial negotiations. This work is currently expected to occur by 2010 to 2012.

Other International

Azerbaijan:

•	Production from Phase 1 of the AIOC operated ACG crude oil project is expected to ramp up throughout 2005. The average net production rate from Phase 1 is expected to be approximately between 5 MBbl/d and 7 MBbl/d in the second quarter of 2005. Average net production in the fourth quarter is expected to climb to between 10 MBbl/d and 13 MBbl/d.

•	Development on Phases 2 and 3 of the ACG crude oil project will continue to progress in 2005. Gross production from the ACG crude oil project is expected to ramp up to more than 200 MBbl/d in 2005, rising to 670 MBbl/d by the end of 2007 and over 1 million Bbl/d by 2009. We have a 10.28 percent working interest in the AIOC project.

The Netherlands:

•	We will begin to develop the first of three discovered offshore natural gas fields in the North Sea, off the coast of the Netherlands, once the production license has been awarded and all conditions precedent of the acquisition of these fields are fulfilled, expected in the second quarter of 2005. We expect first production from these fields in the fourth quarter of 2006. We have approved approximately $75 million to develop the project. We have a 34.13 percent operating interest.

Midstream and Marketing

In parallel with the ACG crude oil project, the BTC crude oil pipeline is expected to be fully operational in the second half of 2005. The portions of the pipeline through Azerbaijan and Georgia are expected to be complete and ready for line-fill in the second quarter of 2005. The BTC pipeline will transport the crude oil from the ACG crude oil project to the Turkish port of Ceyhan and will have a capacity of 1 million Bbl/d. Our interest in this pipeline is 8.9 percent.

Geothermal

In Thailand, we expect to complete the sale of our equity interest in a natural gas-fired power plant project with installed capacity of 700 megawatts in the first quarter of 2005. The sale is pending final approvals.

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

See note 2 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report for information about recent accounting pronouncements.

RISK FACTORS

Our business activities and the value of our securities are subject to significant hazards and risks, including those described below. If any of these events should occur, our business, financial condition, liquidity or results of operations could be materially adversely affected and investors in our securities could lose part or all of their investments. Also refer to the cautionary note under “Forward – Looking Statements” on page iii of this report.

Our profitability is highly dependent on the prices of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids, which have historically been very volatile.

Our revenues, profitability, operating cash flows and future rate of growth are highly dependent on the prices of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids, which are affected by numerous factors beyond our control. Historically these prices have been very volatile. A significant downward trend in commodity prices would have a material adverse effect on our revenues, profitability and cash flow and could result in a reduction in the carrying value of our oil and gas properties and the amounts of our proved oil and gas reserves.

Our commodity hedging and trading activities may prevent us from benefiting fully from price increases and may expose us to other risks.

To the extent that we engage in hedging activities to endeavor to protect ourselves from commodity price volatility, we may be prevented from realizing the benefits of price increases above the levels of the hedges. In addition, we engage in speculative trading in hydrocarbon commodities and derivative instruments in connection with our risk management activities, which subjects us to additional risk.

Our drilling activities may not be productive.

Drilling for oil and gas involves numerous risks, including the risk that we will not encounter commercially productive oil or gas reservoirs. The costs of drilling, completing and operating wells are often uncertain, and drilling operations may be curtailed, delayed or canceled as a result of a variety of factors, including:

•	unexpected drilling conditions;

•	pressure or irregularities in formations;

•	equipment failures or accidents;

•	fires, explosions, blow-outs and surface cratering;

•	marine risks such as capsizing, collisions and hurricanes;

•	other adverse weather conditions; and

•	shortages or delays in the delivery of equipment.

Certain of our future drilling activities may not be successful and, if unsuccessful, this failure could have an adverse effect on our future results of operations and financial condition. While all drilling, whether developmental or exploratory, involves these risks, exploratory drilling involves greater risks of dry holes or failure to find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons. Because of the percentage of our capital budget devoted to higher risk exploratory projects, it is likely that we will continue to experience significant exploration and dry hole expenses.

As part of our strategy, we explore for oil and gas offshore, often in deep water or at deep drilling depths, where operations are more difficult and costly than on land or than at shallower depths and in shallower waters. Deepwater operations generally require a significant amount of time between a discovery and the time that we can produce and market the oil or gas, increasing both the operational and financial risks associated with these activities.

We may not be insured against all of the operating risks to which our business is exposed.

Our business is subject to all of the operating risks normally associated with the exploration for and production of oil and gas, including blowouts, leaks, spills, cratering and fire, as well as weather-related risks, such as severe storms and hurricanes, any of which could result in damage to, or destruction of, oil and gas wells or formations or production facilities and other property, some of which may be difficult and expensive to control and/or remediate, as well as injuries and/or deaths. In addition, our pipeline, midstream and mining activities are subject to similar risks. As protection against financial loss resulting from these operating hazards, we maintain insurance coverages, including certain physical damage, comprehensive general liability and worker’s compensation insurance. However, because of deductibles and other limitations, we are not fully insured against all risks in our business. The occurrence of a significant event against which we are not fully insured could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and possibly on our financial position.

Material differences between the estimated and actual timing of critical events, and between budgeted and actual costs, may affect the completion of and commencement of production from development projects.

We are involved in several large development projects, principally offshore. Key factors that may affect the timing and outcome of those projects include: project approvals by joint venture partners; timely issuance of permits and licenses by governmental agencies; manufacturing and delivery schedules of critical equipment, such as offshore platforms; and commercial arrangements for pipelines and related equipment to transport and market hydrocarbons. In addition, whether due to inflation or inaccurate estimates, actual costs for drilling rigs and other oilfield services, steel prices and other items may be substantially higher than budgeted costs. Delays and differences between estimated and actual timing of critical events and between budgeted and actual costs may adversely affect the completion of and commencement of production from such projects and the economic value of and returns on such projects.

Our oil and gas reserve estimates are subject to change.

Estimates of reserves by necessity are projections based on engineering and geoscience data, commodity prices, future rates of production and the amounts and timing of future expenditures. Our estimates of proved oil and gas reserves and projected future net revenues require substantial judgment on the part of the petroleum engineers particularly with respect to new discoveries. Different reserve engineers may make different estimates of reserve quantities and revenues attributable to those reserves based on the same data. Future operating performance that deviates significantly from reserve reports and future changes in economic conditions could have a material adverse effect on our business and prospects, as well as on the amounts and carrying values of such reserves.

Fluctuations in the prices of crude oil and natural gas can have the effect of significantly altering reserve estimates, because the economic projections inherent in the estimates and the terms of production sharing contracts for our foreign operations may reduce or increase the quantities of recoverable reserves. Under our production sharing contracts, under which we receive shares of production to recover our costs, our entitlement share of reserves and production generally decreases as sales prices increase, and vice versa. We may not realize the prices our reserve estimates reflect or produce the estimated volumes during the periods those estimates reflect. Actual future production, crude oil and natural gas prices, revenues, taxes, development expenditures, operating expenses and quantities of recoverable crude oil and natural gas reserves most likely will vary from our estimates.

Any downward revision in our estimated quantities of reserves or of the carrying values of our reserves could have adverse consequences on our financial results, such as increased depreciation, depletion and amortization charges and/or impairment charges, which would reduce earnings and stockholders’ equity.

If we fail to find or acquire additional reserves, our reserves and production will decline materially from their current levels.

The rate of production from oil and gas properties generally declines as reserves are depleted. Actual decline rates are inherently uncertain and therefore difficult to predict. Except to the extent we conduct successful exploration and development activities or, through engineering studies, identify additional productive zones or secondary recovery reserves, or acquire additional properties containing proved reserves, our proved reserves will decline materially as oil and gas are produced. Future oil and gas production is, therefore, highly dependent on our level of success in finding or acquiring additional reserves.

Our growth may depend on our ability to acquire oil and gas properties on a profitable basis.

Acquisitions of producing oil and gas properties are a key element of maintaining and growing reserves and production. The success of any acquisition will depend on a number of factors, including the ability to estimate accurately the recoverable volumes of reserves, rates of future production and future net revenues attainable from reserves and to assess future abandonment and possible future environmental liabilities.

There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating quantities of proved oil and gas reserves and actual future production rates and associated costs and potential liabilities with respect to prospective acquisition targets. Actual results may vary substantially from those assumed in the estimates.

We are subject to domestic governmental risks that may impact our operations.

Our domestic operations have been, and at times in the future may be, affected by political developments and by federal, state and local laws and regulations such as restrictions on production, changes in taxes, royalties and other amounts payable to governments or governmental agencies, price controls and environmental protection laws and regulations.

Global political and economic developments and other international risks may impact our operations.

Political and economic factors in international markets and other international risks may have a material adverse effect on our operations. On an equivalent-barrel basis, approximately 67 percent of our oil and gas production in 2004 was outside the United States, and approximately 74 percent of our proved oil and gas reserves at December 31, 2004 were located outside of the United States. All of our geothermal operations and reserves are located outside the United States.

There are many risks associated with operations in international markets, including changes in foreign governmental policies relating to crude oil, natural gas liquids, natural gas and geothermal steam pricing and taxation, other political, economic or diplomatic developments, changing political conditions and international monetary fluctuations. These risks include: political and economic instability, civil unrest or war; the possibility that a foreign government may seize our property with or without compensation; confiscatory taxation; legal proceedings and claims arising from our foreign investments or operations; a foreign government attempting to renegotiate or revoke existing contractual arrangements, or failing to extend or renew such arrangements; fluctuating currency values and currency controls; and constrained natural gas markets dependent on demand in a single or limited geographical area and the impact of any local economic growth, or the absence thereof, on that demand. In addition, oil and gas production facilities, transportation systems and storage facilities could be targets of terrorist attacks, which could have a material adverse impact on our results of operations and cash flows if any oil and gas infrastructure integral to our operations were destroyed or damaged.

Actions of the United States government through tax and other legislation, executive order and commercial restrictions can adversely affect our operating profitability overseas, as well as in the United States. Various agencies of the United States and other governments have from time to time imposed restrictions which have limited our ability to gain attractive opportunities or even operate in various countries. These restrictions have in the past limited our foreign opportunities and may continue to do so in the future.

The oil and gas exploration and production industry is very competitive, and many of our exploration and production competitors have greater financial and other resources than we do.

Strong competition exists in all sectors of the oil and gas exploration and production industry and, in particular, in the exploration and development of new reserves. We compete with major integrated oil and gas companies, other independent oil and gas companies, government-owned oil and gas companies, individual producers, marketing companies and operators for finding, developing, producing, transporting and marketing oil and gas resources. Competition occurs in bidding for U.S. prospective leases or international exploration rights, acquisition of geological, geophysical and engineering knowledge, and the cost-efficient exploration, development, production, transportation, and marketing of oil and gas. Many of our competitors have financial and other resources substantially greater than those available to us. As a consequence, we may be at a competitive disadvantage in carrying out these activities. In addition,

many of our larger competitors may have a competitive advantage when responding to factors that affect the demand for crude oil and natural gas production, such as changes in worldwide prices and levels of production, the cost and availability of alternative fuels and the application of government regulations.

We have limited control over the activities on properties we do not operate.

Other companies operate some of the properties in which we have an interest. We have limited ability to influence or control the operation or future development of these non-operated properties or the amount of capital expenditures that we are required to fund with respect to them. Our dependence on the operator and other working interest owners for these projects and our limited ability to influence or control the operation and future development of these properties could materially adversely affect the realization of our targeted returns on capital and lead to unexpected future costs.

Environmental compliance and remediation have resulted in and could continue to result in increased operating costs and capital requirements.

Our operations are subject to numerous laws and regulations relating to the protection of the environment. We have incurred, and will continue to incur, substantial operating, maintenance, remediation and capital expenditures as a result of these laws and regulations. Our compliance with amended, new or more stringent requirements, stricter interpretations of existing requirements or the future discovery of contamination may require us to make material expenditures or subject us to liabilities beyond what we currently anticipate. In addition, any failure by us to comply with existing or future laws could result in civil or criminal fines and other enforcement action against us.

Our past and present operations and those of companies we have acquired expose us to civil claims by third-parties for alleged liability resulting from contamination of the environment or personal injuries caused by releases of hazardous substances. For example: we are investigating or remediating contamination at a large number of formerly and currently owned or operated sites and have recently recorded additional liabilities relating to some of these sites; and we have been identified as a potentially responsible party at several Superfund and other multi-party sites where we or our predecessors are alleged to have disposed of wastes in the past.

Environmental laws are subject to frequent change and many of those laws have become more stringent. In some cases, they can impose liability for the entire cost of cleanup on any responsible party without regard to negligence or fault and impose liability on us for the conduct of others or conditions others have caused, or for our acts that complied with all applicable requirements when we performed them.

It is not possible for us to estimate reliably the amount and timing of all future expenditures related to environmental and legal matters and other contingencies because:

•	some potentially contaminated sites are in the early stages of investigation, and other sites may be identified in the future;

•	cleanup requirements are difficult to predict at sites where remedial investigations have not been completed or final decisions have not been made regarding cleanup requirements, technologies or other factors that bear on cleanup costs;

•	environmental laws frequently impose joint and several liability on all potentially responsible parties, and it can be difficult to determine the number and financial condition of other potentially responsible parties and their shares of responsibility for cleanup costs;

•	environmental laws and regulations are continually changing, and court proceedings are inherently uncertain; and

•	some legal matters are in the early stages of investigation or proceeding or their outcomes otherwise may be difficult to predict, and other legal matters may be identified in the future.

Although our management believes that it has established appropriate reserves for cleanup costs, due to these uncertainties, we could be required to provide significant additional reserves in the future, which could adversely affect our results of operations and possibly our financial position.

More detailed information with respect to the matters discussed above is set forth under the caption “Environmental Regulation,” under the “Environmental Matters” section of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis, and in note 23 to the consolidated financial statements in Item 8 of this report.

We are subject to lawsuits and claims involving substantial amounts and sometimes asserting novel theories of recovery.

We have a number of lawsuits and claims pending against us as a consequence of the past conduct of our business, some of which seek large amounts of damages. While we currently believe that none of them will have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or liquidity, certain of them could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations for the accounting period or periods in which one or more of them might be resolved adversely.

In addition, certain of the pending matters are seeking to take advantage of expansive judicial interpretations of laws and precedents to impose liability for acts that we believed to be in compliance with applicable laws and regulations at the time, and we could be the subject of similar such lawsuits and/or claims in the future.

We depend upon payments from our subsidiaries.

We conduct substantially all of our operations through Union Oil and other domestic and international subsidiaries. Our principal sources of cash are dividends and advances from our subsidiaries, investments, including certain equity investments in other operating companies, payments by subsidiaries for services rendered and interest payments from subsidiaries on cash advances. The amount of cash and income available to us from our subsidiaries largely depends upon each subsidiary’s earnings and operating and capital requirements. In addition, the ability of our subsidiaries to make any payments or transfer funds will depend on the subsidiaries’ earnings, business and tax considerations and legal restrictions. Failure to receive adequate cash and income from our subsidiaries could jeopardize our ability to make payments on debt securities we issue, to satisfy our guarantees of debt securities of Union Oil and to pay dividends on our common stock and any preferred stock we may issue.

Our international subsidiaries generate substantial foreign tax credits. In the future, our ability to utilize these foreign tax credits is dependent on achieving a sufficient level of taxable income in various jurisdictions over time and other factors and uncertainties, including tax law changes and the future level of commodity prices and operating costs. Failure to utilize these foreign tax credits over time could result in a higher effective tax rate.

Our debt level may limit our financial flexibility.

As of December 31, 2004, our consolidated balance sheet showed $3.06 billion of total debt outstanding. We may incur additional debt in the future, including in connection with acquisitions, recapitalizations and refinancings.

The level of our debt could have several important effects on our future operations, including, among others:

•	a significant portion of our cash flow from operations will be applied to the payment of principal and interest on the debt and will not be available for other purposes;

•	credit rating agencies have changed, and may continue to change, their ratings of our debt and other obligations as a result of changes in our debt level, financial condition, earnings and cash flow, which in turn impacts the costs, terms and conditions and availability of financing;

•	covenants contained in our existing and future debt arrangements will require us to meet financial tests that may affect our flexibility in planning for and reacting to changes in our business, including possible acquisition opportunities;

•	our ability to obtain additional financing for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions, general corporate and other purposes may be limited or burdened by increased costs or more restrictive covenants;

•	we may be at a competitive disadvantage to similar companies that have less debt; and

•	our vulnerability to adverse economic and industry conditions may increase.

We have substantial financial obligations and commitments which are not reflected on our consolidated balance sheet.

In the normal course of business we and our subsidiaries incur substantial contractual obligations for non-cancelable operating leases, including drill ship leases, reimbursement obligations under standby letters of credit and performance bonds posted by third-party financial institutions on our behalf, and other financial assurances that we and/or our subsidiaries have given to satisfy the requirements of federal, state, local and foreign governmental entities and other parties.

Furthermore, at year-end 2004, we had firmly committed to significant capital expenditures in 2005 for the development of oil and gas fields, including related platforms, pipelines and other infrastructures. We expect to finance a portion of these projects through governmental and multilateral agencies.

While we expect, based on current commodity prices, to be able to satisfy these obligations, to the extent they become due in 2005, with cash on hand and expected to be generated from operating activities and asset sales, declines in commodity prices from current levels could require us to reduce discretionary capital expenditures, or to seek to sell additional assets, incur significant additional debt or issue other securities to obtain the necessary funds.

A change of control of us could result in the acceleration of amounts due under our outstanding bank borrowings and trigger various change-of-control provisions included in employee and director plans and agreements.

Our revolving credit facility guaranteed by Unocal, under which Union Oil can borrow an aggregate of up to $1.0 billion, provides for the termination of loan commitments and requires the prepayment of all outstanding borrowings under the facility in the event that (1) any person or group becomes the beneficial owner of more than 30 percent of our then-outstanding voting stock other than in a transaction having the approval of our board of directors, at least a majority of which are continuing directors, or (2) our continuing directors cease to constitute at least a majority of the board. If this situation were to occur, we would likely be required to refinance the outstanding indebtedness under this credit facility. There can be no assurance that we would be able to refinance this indebtedness or, if a refinancing were to occur, that the refinancing would be on terms favorable to us.

Under various employee and director plans and agreements, in the event of a change in control, restricted stock would become unrestricted, unvested options and phantom units would vest, performance shares, performance bonus awards and incentive compensation would be paid out, and directors’ units would be paid out if the director has so elected. In addition, certain of our employment and other agreements and severance plans covering most domestic employees and a limited number of non-United States employees provide for enhanced payments upon a termination of employment following a change of control.

We may issue preferred stock, the terms of which could adversely affect the voting power or value of our common stock.

Our certificate of incorporation authorizes our board of directors to issue, without the approval of our stockholders, one or more series of preferred stock having such preferences, powers and relative, participating, optional and other rights, including preferences over our common stock respecting dividends and distributions, as the board of directors generally may determine. The terms of one or more classes or series of preferred stock could adversely impact the voting power and/or value of our common stock. For example, we could grant holders of preferred stock the right to elect some number of directors in all events or on the happening of specified events or the right to veto specified transactions. Similarly, the repurchase or redemption rights or liquidation preferences we might assign to holders of preferred stock could affect the residual value of the common stock.

Provisions in our corporate documents and Delaware law could delay or prevent a change of control of us, even if that change would be beneficial to our stockholders.

Our certificate of incorporation and bylaws contain provisions that may make a change of control of us difficult, even if it would be beneficial to our stockholders, including provisions governing the classification, nomination and removal of directors, prohibiting stockholder action by written consent and regulating the ability of our stockholders to bring matters for action before annual stockholder meetings, and the authorization given to our board of directors to issue and set the terms of preferred stock.

In addition, we have adopted a stockholder rights plan, which would cause extreme dilution to any person or group that attempts to acquire a significant interest in Unocal without advance approval of our board of directors, while Section 203 of the Delaware General Corporation Law would impose restrictions on mergers and other business combinations between Unocal and any holder of 15 percent or more of our outstanding common stock.

We may reduce or cease to pay dividends on our common stock.

We can provide no assurance that we will continue to pay dividends at the current rate or at all. The amount of cash dividends, if any, to be paid in the future will depend upon their declaration by our board of directors and upon our financial condition, results of operations, cash flow, the levels of our capital and exploration expenditures, our future business prospects and other related matters that our board of directors deems relevant.

ITEM 8 – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA.

Index to the Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial Statement Schedule

All other financial statement schedules have been omitted as they are not applicable, not material or the required information is included in the financial statements or notes thereto.

REPORT TO STOCKHOLDERS ON MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES

We are responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the financial information contained in this Annual Report. The financial statements included in this report have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and, where necessary, reflect our informed judgments and estimates. The financial statements have been audited by the independent registered public accounting firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (the “independent auditor”). We have made available to the independent auditor all of our financial records and related data, minutes of the meetings of our board of directors and its executive committee and of the management committee and all internal audit reports.

Our internal control over financial reporting is supported by written policies and procedures and by an appropriate segregation of responsibilities and duties. We maintain an extensive internal auditing program that independently assesses the effectiveness of these internal controls with written reports and recommendations issued to appropriate levels of management.

The audit committee of the board of directors, consisting solely of independent directors, each of whom meets the independence standard of the New York Stock Exchange, is responsible for assisting the board in monitoring: 1) the integrity and reliability of our financial reporting; 2) our compliance with legal and regulatory requirements; 3) the adequacy of our internal operating policies and controls; and 4) the quality and performance of combined management, the independent auditor, and the internal audit function. The audit committee is also responsible for the appointment and oversight of the independent auditor (which in turn is submitted to the stockholders for ratification) and reviewing their independence from us; and initiating special investigations as deemed necessary. The independent auditor and the internal auditors have full and free access to the audit committee and meet with it, with and without the presence of management, to discuss appropriate matters.

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT TO STOCKHOLDERS ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Internal control over financial reporting is a process designed by, or under the supervision of, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer and effected by our board of directors, management and other personnel to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and includes those policies and procedures that: (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of our assets; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that our receipts and expenditures are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of our assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting. We have used the framework set forth in the Internal Control–Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission to assess our internal control over financial reporting. Based upon this assessment, we have concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2004. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the independent auditor, audited our financial statements included in this annual report on Form 10-K and has audited our assessment of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 as stated in their report which appears on pages 76 and 77.

/s/ Charles R. Williamson	/s/ Joseph H. Bryant
Charles R. Williamson	Joseph H. Bryant
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer	President and Chief Operating Officer

/s/ Terry G. Dallas	/s/ Samuel H. Gillespie, III	/s/ Joe D. Cecil
Terry G. Dallas	Samuel H. Gillespie, III	Joe D. Cecil
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer	Senior Vice President, Chief Legal Officer and General Counsel	Vice President and Comptroller

March 8, 2005

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of Unocal Corporation:

We have completed an integrated audit of Unocal Corporation’s 2004 consolidated financial statements and of its internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 and audits of its 2003 and 2002 consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Our opinions, based on our audits, are presented below.

Consolidated financial statements and financial statement schedule

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements listed in the accompanying index present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Unocal Corporation and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2004 and 2003 and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2004 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statement schedule listed in the accompanying index presents fairly, in all material respects, the information set forth therein when read in conjunction with the related consolidated financial statements. These financial statements and financial statement schedule are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements and financial statement schedule based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, Unocal Corporation adopted FASB Interpretation 46R, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities which resulted in the deconsolidation of Unocal Capital Trust as of January 1, 2004. In addition, Unocal Corporation changed its method of accounting for asset retirement costs as of January 1, 2003.

Internal control over financial reporting

Also, in our opinion, management’s assessment, included in “Management’s Report to Stockholders on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting” appearing under Item 8, that the Company maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”), is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on those criteria. Furthermore, in our opinion, the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004 based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by COSO. The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express opinions on management’s assessment and on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit of internal control over financial reporting in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. An audit of internal control over financial reporting includes obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating management’s assessment, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as we consider necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the

transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Los Angeles, California

March 8, 2005, except for Note 8, as to which the date is May 26, 2005

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS	UNOCAL CORPORATION

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars except per share amounts	2004	2003	2002
Revenues
Sales and operating revenues (a)	$7,921	$6,357	$5,200
Interest, dividends and miscellaneous income	47	25	31
Gain on sales of assets	154	119	42

Total revenues	8,122	6,501	5,273
Costs and other deductions
Crude oil, natural gas and product purchases (a)	3,140	2,120	1,701
Operating expense	1,413	1,329	1,332
Administrative and general expense	202	260	151
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	997	985	965
Impairments	74	93	47
Dry hole costs	160	128	107
Exploration expense	201	251	246
Interest expense (b)	160	190	179
Property and other operating taxes	84	81	60
Distributions on convertible preferred securities of subsidiary trust	—	33	33

Total costs and other deductions	6,431	5,470	4,821
Earnings from equity investments	140	192	154

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	1,831	1,223	606

Income taxes	674	515	277
Minority interests	11	9	6

Earnings from continuing operations	1,146	699	323

Earnings from discontinued operations (c)	62	27	8

Cumulative effect of accounting changes (d)	—	(83)	—

Net earnings	$1,208	$643	$331

Basic earnings per share of common stock:
Continuing operations	$4.36	$2.70	$1.31
Discontinued operations	$0.23	$0.11	$0.03
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	$—	$(0.32)	$—

Net earnings	$4.59	$2.49	$1.34

Diluted earnings per share of common stock:
Continuing operations	$4.25	$2.66	$1.31
Discontinued operations	$0.23	$0.10	$0.03
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	$—	$(0.30)	$—

Net earnings	$4.48	$2.46	$1.34

(a) Includes crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash of :	$965	$820	$604
(b) Net of capitalized interest of :	$65	$60	$46
(c) Net of tax expense of :	$32	$12	$5
(d) Net of tax expense of :	$—	$48	$—

See Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	UNOCAL CORPORATION

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$1,160	$404
Accounts and notes receivable - net (see notes 11 and 20)	1,423	1,292
Inventories	220	141
Deferred income taxes	88	119
Other current assets	39	35

Total current assets	2,930	1,991
Investments and long-term receivables - net (see notes 14 and 20)	777	892
Properties - net (see note 15)	8,819	8,324
Goodwill	136	131
Deferred income taxes	272	300
Other assets	167	160

Total assets	$13,101	$11,798

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable	$1,298	$1,072
Taxes payable	410	326
Dividends payable	53	52
Interest payable	38	43
Current portion of environmental liabilities	109	118
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	491	248
Other current liabilities	182	226

Total current liabilities	2,581	2,085
Long-term debt and capital leases	2,571	2,635
Deferred income taxes	839	704
Accrued abandonment, restoration and environmental liabilities	897	844
Other deferred credits and liabilities	969	960
Minority interests	27	39

Commitments and contingencies - (see note 23)
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred securities of a subsidiary trust holding solely parent debentures	—	522

Common stock ($1 par value, shares authorized: 750,000,000 (a))	280	271
Capital in excess of par value	1,304	1,031
Unearned portion of restricted stock issued	(23)	(13)
Retained earnings	4,453	3,456
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(160)	(298)
Notes receivable - key employees	(3)	(27)
Treasury stock - at cost (b)	(634)	(411)

Total stockholders’ equity	5,217	4,009

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$13,101	$11,798

(a) Number of shares outstanding (in thousands)	263,190	260,594
(b) Number of shares (in thousands)	16,538	10,623

See Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS	UNOCAL CORPORATION

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net earnings	$1,208	$643	$331
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	997	988	973
Impairments	74	93	47
Dry hole costs	160	128	107
Amortization of exploratory leasehold costs	61	108	98
Deferred income taxes	134	56	22
Gain on sales of assets	(154)	(119)	(42)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations	(86)	(25)	(2)
Pension expense net of contributions	(14)	58	22
Restructuring provisions net of payments	(24)	27	2
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	—	83	—
Other	107	(3)	(73)
Working capital and other changes related to operations
Accounts and notes receivable	(134)	(294)	(160)
Inventories	(79)	(44)	5
Accounts payable	226	48	196
Taxes payable	84	103	52
Other	(4)	99	(7)

Net cash provided by operating activities	2,556	1,949	1,571

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (includes dry hole costs)	(1,744)	(1,718)	(1,670)
Proceeds from sales of assets	377	642	163
Proceeds from sales of discontinued operations	123	11	3
Return of capital from affiliate company	48	—	—

Net cash used in investing activities	(1,196)	(1,065)	(1,504)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Long-term borrowings	138	205	585
Reduction of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	(522)	(452)	(495)
Minority interests	(3)	(257)	(8)
Repurchases of common stock	(223)	—	—
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	195	58	21
Dividends paid on common stock	(210)	(207)	(196)
Loans to key employees	25	11	6
Other	(4)	(6)	(2)

Net cash used in financing activities	(604)	(648)	(89)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	756	236	(22)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	404	168	190

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	$1,160	$404	$168

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest (net of amount capitalized)	$152	$199	$180
Income taxes (net of refunds)	$510	$364	$249

See Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

CONSOLIDATED STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY	UNOCAL CORPORATION

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars except per share amounts	2004	2003	2002
Common stock
Balance at beginning of year	$271	$269	$255
Issuance of common stock for acquisition of Pure Resources’ minority interest	—	—	13
Issuance of common stock for exercised stock options	7	2	1
Issuance of common stock for conversions of Trust 6 1/4% convertible preferred securities	1	—	—
Other issuance of common stock	1	—	—

Balance at end of year	280	271	269
Capital in excess of par value
Balance at beginning of year	1,031	962	551
Issuance of common stock for acquisition of Pure Resources’ minority interest	—	—	378
Issuance of common stock for exercised stock options	188	55	20
Issuance of common stock for conversions of Trust 6 1/4% convertible preferred securities	42	—	—
Issuance of stock options and related tax benefit	24	12	2
Other issuance of common stock	19	2	11

Balance at end of year	1,304	1,031	962
Unearned portion of restricted stock and options issued
Balance at beginning of year	(13)	(20)	(29)
Issuance of restricted stock and stock options	(22)	(1)	(3)
Amortization of restricted stock and stock options	12	8	12

Balance at end of year	(23)	(13)	(20)
Retained earnings
Balance at beginning of year	3,456	3,021	2,888
Net earnings for year	1,208	643	331
Cash dividends declared on common stock ($0.80 per share)	(211)	(208)	(198)

Balance at end of year	4,453	3,456	3,021
Treasury stock
Balance at beginning of year	(411)	(411)	(411)
Purchased at cost	(223)	—	—

Balance at end of year	(634)	(411)	(411)
Notes receivable - Key employees
Balance at beginning of year	(27)	(37)	(42)
Accrued interest on loans to key employees	(1)	(2)	(2)
Principal and interest payments received from key employees	25	12	7

Balance at end of year	(3)	(27)	(37)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Balance at beginning of year	(298)	(486)	(88)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	87	145	(15)
Deferred net gains (losses) on hedging instruments	39	15	(49)
Minimum pension liability adjustment	12	28	(334)

Balance at end of year (a)	(160)	(298)	(486)

Total stockholders’ equity	$5,217	$4,009	$3,298

(a)	At year-end 2004, accumulated other comprehensive income was comprised of unrealized currency translation gains of $132 million, deferred net gains on hedging instruments of $6 million and a minimum pension liability adjustment of $298 million. At year-end 2003, acumulated other comprehensive income was comprised of unrealized currency translation gains of $45 million, deferred net losses on hedging instruments of $33 million and a minimum pension liability adjustment of $310 million. At year-end 2002, other comprehensive income was comprised of unrealized currency translation losses of $100 million, deferred net losses on hedging instruments of $48 million and a minimum pension liability adjustment of $338 million.

See Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	UNOCAL CORPORATION

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Net earnings	$1,208	$643	$331
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on hedging instruments (a)	30	(6)	(57)
Reclassification adjustment for settled hedging contracts (b)	9	21	8
Unrealized foreign currency translation adjustments	87	145	(15)
Minimum pension liability adjustment (c)	12	28	(334)

Total comprehensive income (loss)	$1,346	$831	$(67)

(a) Net of tax effect of:	(18)	3	33
(b) Net of tax effect of:	(5)	(12)	(4)
(c) Net of tax effect of:	(7)	(17)	196

See Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation - Our consolidated financial statements include the accounts of subsidiaries in which a controlling interest is held and variable interest entities where we are the primary beneficiary. Investments in entities without a controlling interest are accounted for by the equity method or cost basis. Under the equity method, the investments are stated at cost plus our equity in undistributed earnings and losses after acquisition. Income taxes estimated to be payable when equity earnings are distributed are included in deferred income taxes. Under the cost method, the investments are recorded at cost, and we recognize as income dividends received that are distributed from net accumulated earnings of the investee since the date of acquisition.

Use of Estimates – Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures of contingent liabilities as of the financial statement date and the amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Revenue Recognition – Revenues associated with sales of crude oil, condensate, natural gas, natural gas liquids and other products are recorded when title passes to the customer. To market our domestic crude oil production, our marketing group generally enters into sale and purchase transactions, commonly know as buy/sell transactions, with unaffiliated oil and gas producing, refining, marketing and trading companies. A buy/sell transaction generally consists of the purchase and sale of crude oil from the same counterparty. In a typical buy/sell transaction, Company A enters into a contract to sell a particular grade of crude oil at a specified location to Company B on a future date, and simultaneously agrees to buy from Company B a particular grade of crude oil at a different location at the same or another specified date. We enter into buy/sell transactions to sell our crude oil production to local refiners or marketers at alternate locations closer to commercial market hubs with greater market liquidity. These transactions allow us to increase our margins by minimizing transportation costs that we would otherwise incur to physically transport our crude oil production to these markets for sale.

In accordance with established industry practice and more recently with the FASB’s Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 99-19, Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent (Issue No. 99-19), our consolidated earnings statement includes the sales portions of these buy/sell transactions in the sales and operating revenues line while the purchases portions of these transactions are reported in the crude oil, natural gas and product purchases line. Sales of crude oil, natural gas or natural gas liquids purchased from third parties (i.e., non-buy/sell transactions or transactions purchased from one counter party and sold to a different counter party for arbitrage opportunities) are also included in our consolidated earnings statement in the sales and operating revenues line. Related purchases are reported in the crude oil, natural gas and product purchases line. Recently, the EITF has undertaken a review of buy/sell transactions with the same counterparty to determine if they should be reported on a gross or net basis (see discussion in note 2 – Accounting Changes).

Natural gas sales revenues from properties in which we have an interest with other producers are recognized on the basis of our working interest (“entitlement” method of accounting). Natural gas imbalances occur when we sell more or less than our entitled ownership percentage of total natural gas production. Any amount received in excess of our share is treated as a liability. If we take less than we are entitled to, the under-delivery is recorded as a receivable. At December 31, 2004, our worldwide receivables and payables related to under and over liftings of natural gas with other producers was a net payable amount of $18 million.

Inventories – Inventories are generally valued at the lower of cost or market. The costs of inventories are primarily determined using the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”) method or average costs method. Cost elements primarily consist of raw materials and production expenses.

Impairment of Assets – Oil and gas developed and undeveloped properties are assessed for possible impairment, generally on a field-by-field basis where applicable, using the estimated undiscounted future cash flows of each field. Impairment losses are recognized when the estimated undiscounted future cash flows are less than the current net book values of the properties in a field. The measurement of the impairment amount to be recorded is based on expected discounted future cash flows or fair values. These expected future cash flows are estimated based on management’s plans to continue to produce and develop proved and associated risk-adjusted probable and possible reserves. Expected future cash flows from the sale or production of reserves are calculated based on management’s best estimate of future crude oil and natural gas prices using market-based information. The estimated future level of production is based on assumptions surrounding future commodity prices, lifting and development costs, field decline rates, market demand and supply, the economic regulatory climates and other factors.

Impairment charges are also made for other long-lived assets when it is determined that the carrying values of the assets may not be recoverable. A long-lived asset is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the asset may not be recoverable.

Goodwill is not amortized but is reviewed for impairment on an annual basis and at other times when an event occurs or circumstances change that could negatively impact the fair value of a reporting unit. For purposes of goodwill, a reporting unit is the same as or one level below one of the operating segments. Fair value is determined by taking into consideration such factors as current commodity prices in cases where the present value of discounted cash flows are used in the valuation as well as externally available valuation data for similar operations in like geographic areas. If the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value, a purchase price type allocation is made to the identifiable assets and liabilities of the reporting unit as if acquired in a business combination and the remaining unallocated value is compared to recorded goodwill to determine if a write-down is required.

Asset Retirement Obligations (“AROs”) – We recognize liabilities related to the legal obligations associated with the retirement of our tangible long-lived assets in the periods in which the obligations are incurred, which is typically when the assets are installed, if a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations include the required decommissioning and removal of certain oil and gas platforms, plugging and abandonment of oil and gas wells and facilities, the closure of certain mining facilities, and the restoration of certain sites at the time of abandonment. We have interests in some long-lived assets, such as commercial natural gas storage facilities, commercial crude oil and products storage facilities and commercial pipelines where the operations are not tied to any particular operating field reserves. While some of these assets may have retirement obligations under SFAS No. 143, certain of those obligations have not been recognized due to the uncertainties of the settlement dates of the obligations. We monitor these assets for any changes to this position. Under SFAS No. 143, ARO liabilities are initially recorded at fair values and the carrying values of the related assets are increased by corresponding amounts. Over time, changes in the present value of the liabilities are accreted and expensed and the capitalized asset costs are depreciated over the useful lives of the corresponding assets. Recognized liability amounts are based upon future retirement cost estimates and incorporate many assumptions such as: (1) expected economic recoveries of crude oil and natural gas, (2) time to abandonment, (3) future inflation rates and (4) the risk free rate of interest adjusted for our credit costs. Future revisions to ARO estimates will impact the present value of existing ARO liabilities and corresponding adjustments will be made to the capitalized asset retirement costs balance.

Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Costs – We follow the successful efforts method of accounting for our oil and gas activities. Acquisition costs of exploratory acreage are capitalized when incurred. Such costs related to the portion of properties expected to be non-commercial, based on exploratory experience and judgment, are amortized for impairment over the shorter of the exploratory period or the lease/concession holding period. This impairment amortization is reflected as a component of exploration expense on the consolidated earnings statement. Costs of successful leases are transferred to proved properties. Geological and geophysical costs for exploration and leasehold rentals for unproved properties are expensed.

Exploratory drilling costs are initially capitalized. If an exploratory well results in discovery of commercial reserves, the well investment is transferred to proved properties at the time reserves are booked. Exploratory wells that are non-commercial are expensed as dry holes. Costs of exploratory wells that have found commercially producible quantities of reserves that cannot be classified as proved remain capitalized while awaiting anticipated required major capital expenditures. Costs also remain capitalized for wells that have found sufficient quantities of reserves to justify their completion as long as we have firm plans to drill additional wells necessary to determine the existence of proved

reserves. Costs of drilling other exploratory wells that do not require major expenditures are not carried on the books for more than one year following completion of drilling. See note 2 “EITF Issue 04-9 and proposed FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) FAS 19-a” for the current FASB deliberations regarding capitalization of suspended wells.

Development costs of proved properties, including unsuccessful development wells, are capitalized.

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization – Depreciation, depletion and amortization related to acquisition costs and development costs of proved properties, including capitalized abandonment and removal costs, are calculated at unit-of-production rates based upon total proved or proved developed reserves. Depreciation of other properties, including capitalized abandonment and removal costs, is generally on a straight-line method using various rates based on estimated useful lives.

Maintenance and Repairs – Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are expensed. In general, improvements are capitalized to the respective property accounts.

Retirement and Disposal of Properties – Upon retirement of facilities depreciated on an individual basis, remaining book values are charged to depreciation expense. For facilities depreciated on a group basis, remaining book values are charged to accumulated allowances. Gains or losses on sales of properties are included in current earnings.

Income Taxes – We use the liability method for reporting income taxes, under which current and deferred tax liabilities and assets are recorded in accordance with enacted tax laws and rates. Under this method, the amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets at the end of each period are determined using the tax rate expected to be in effect when taxes are actually paid or recovered. Future tax benefits are recognized to the extent that realization of such benefits is more likely than not.

Deferred income taxes are provided for the estimated income tax effect of temporary differences between financial and tax bases in assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets are also provided for certain tax credit carryforwards. A valuation allowance to reduce deferred tax assets is established when deemed appropriate.

Foreign Currency Translation – Foreign exchange translation adjustments as a result of translating a foreign entity’s financial statements from its functional currency into U.S. dollars are included as a separate component of other comprehensive income in stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheet. The functional currency for all operations, except Canada and equity investments in Thailand, is the U.S. dollar. Gains or losses incurred on currency transactions in other than a country’s functional currency are included in net earnings.

Environmental Expenditures - Expenditures that relate to existing conditions caused by past operations are expensed. Environmental expenditures that create future benefits or contribute to future revenue generation are capitalized.

Liabilities related to environmental assessments and future remediation costs are recorded when such liabilities are probable and the amounts can be reasonably estimated. We consider a site to present a probable liability when an investigation has identified environmental remediation requirements for which we are responsible. The timing of accruing for remediation costs generally coincides with our completion of investigation or feasibility work and our recommendation of a remedy or commitment to an appropriate plan of action. Environmental liabilities are not discounted or reduced by possible recoveries from third parties. However, accrued liabilities for Superfund and similar sites reflect anticipated allocations of liabilities among settling participants. Environmental remediation expenditures required for properties held for sale are capitalized up to the realizable market value.

Risk Management - Our risk management strategies include reducing the overall volatility of our cash flows, preserving revenues and exploiting anticipated opportunities arising from commodity price fluctuations. As part of our overall risk management strategy, we enter into various derivative instrument contracts to offset portions of our exposures to changes in interest rates, changes in foreign currency exchange rates, and fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas prices. In general, we enter into derivative instruments to hedge two types of exposures: cash flow exposures and fair value exposures. Hedges of cash flow exposures are generally undertaken to reduce cash flow volatility associated with forecasted transactions. They may also be used to reduce volatility associated with cash flows to be paid related to recognized liabilities. Hedges of fair value exposures are undertaken to hedge recognized assets or liabilities or unrecognized firm commitments against changes in value.

Interest Rates – From time to time, we enter into interest rate swap contracts to manage the interest cost of our debt with the objective of minimizing the volatility and magnitude of our borrowing costs.

Foreign Currency – Various foreign currency forward, option and swap contracts are entered into to manage our exposures to adverse impacts of foreign currency fluctuations on recognized obligations and anticipated transactions.

Commodities – We use hydrocarbon derivatives such as futures, swaps, collars and options to mitigate our overall exposure to fluctuations in hydrocarbon commodity prices. We also trade hydrocarbon derivative financial instruments subject to certain limits.

In accordance with SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” all derivative instruments are recorded as assets or liabilities on the balance sheet at their fair values. We routinely enter into various purchase and sale contracts that will ultimately result in the physical delivery of hydrocarbon commodities. We have determined that the normal purchase and normal sale exception included in paragraph 10(b) of SFAS No. 133 applies to such contracts, so we do not account for them as derivatives pursuant to SFAS No.133.

At the inception of a derivative contract, we may choose to designate and document a derivative as a cash flow hedge or a fair value hedge. Changes in the values of derivatives not designated and documented as hedges are recorded in current-period earnings.

Changes in the values of derivatives that qualify for, and are designated and effective as, cash flow hedges are deferred and recorded as components of accumulated other comprehensive income until the hedged transactions occur and are then recognized in earnings. Any ineffectiveness that is related to changes in the values of cash flow hedge derivatives is recognized immediately in earnings as a component of sales revenues. Changes in the values of derivatives that qualify for, and are designated and effective as, fair value hedges are recognized in current-period earnings as components of the line items reflecting the underlying hedged transactions. Changes in the fair values of the underlying hedged items (e.g., recognized assets, liabilities or unrecognized firm commitments) are also recognized in current-period earnings and offset the changes in the values of the corresponding hedging derivatives. Any resulting fair value hedge ineffectiveness is recognized in current-period earnings as the difference between the offsetting changes in values of the derivative and the underlying hedged items.

We document our risk management objectives, our strategies for undertaking various hedge transactions and the relationships between hedging instruments and hedged items. Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are linked to forecasted transactions. Derivatives identified as fair value hedges are linked to specific assets, liabilities or firm commitments. At hedge inceptions and on an on-going basis, we assess whether changes in the values of derivatives used in hedging activities are highly effective in offsetting changes in the values of the hedged items. We discontinue hedge accounting prospectively when either (1) we determine that a derivative is not highly effective as a hedge, (2) the derivative is sold, exercised or otherwise terminated, (3) management elects to remove the derivative’s hedge designation, (4) the hedged transaction is no longer expected to occur, or (5) a hedged item no longer meets the definition of a firm commitment. When a hedged forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, the derivative continues to be carried on the balance sheet at its fair value and all unrealized gains and losses that were previously deferred in accumulated other comprehensive income are recognized immediately in earnings. When a hedged item no longer meets the definition of a firm commitment, the derivative continues to be carried on the balance sheet at its fair value and any asset or liability that was recorded on the balance sheet for the change in value of the hedged firm commitment is removed from the balance sheet and recognized immediately in current-period earnings. In all other situations where hedge accounting is discontinued, the derivatives continue to be carried on the balance sheet at their fair values and any prospective changes in their fair values are recognized in current-period earnings. Deferred gains and losses already recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income remain until the forecasted transactions occur, at which time those gains and losses are recognized in earnings.

Stock-Based Compensation - We began using the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” for all employee awards granted, modified or settled after December 31, 2002. Therefore, the cost related to stock-based employee compensation included in the determination of net earnings for 2004 and 2003 is less than that which would have been recognized if the fair value based method had been applied to all awards since the original effective date of SFAS No. 123. Prior to 2003, we applied Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations in accounting for stock-based

compensation. Accordingly, stock-based compensation expense recognized in our consolidated earnings prior to 2003 included expenses related to our various cash incentive plans that are paid to certain employees based upon defined measures of our common stock price performance and total shareholder return. Under APB Opinion No. 25, stock-based employee compensation cost was not recognized in earnings when stock options granted had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on the date of grant.

The following table illustrates the effect on net earnings and earnings per share if the fair value based method had been applied to all outstanding and unvested awards in each period:

	Years Ended December 31,
Millions of dollars except per share amounts	2004	2003	2002
Net earnings
As reported	$1,208	$643	$331
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net earnings, net of related tax effects and minority interests	11	17	26
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under the fair value based method for all awards, net of related tax effects and minority interests	(14)	(22)	(56)

Pro forma net earnings	$1,205	$638	$301

Net earnings per share:
Basic - as reported	$4.59	$2.49	$1.34
Basic - pro forma	$4.58	$2.47	$1.22
Diluted - as reported	$4.48	$2.46	$1.34
Diluted - pro forma	$4.47	$2.44	$1.21

Earnings Per Share - Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing earnings available to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is similar to basic EPS except that the denominator is increased to include the number of common shares that would have been outstanding if potential dilutive common shares had been issued. The numerator is also adjusted for convertible securities by adding back any convertible distributions. Each group of potential dilutive common shares must be ranked and included in the diluted EPS calculation by first including the most dilutive, then the next dilutive, and so on, to the least dilutive shares. The process stops when the resulting diluted EPS is the lowest figure obtainable.

Capitalized Interest - Interest is capitalized on certain construction and development projects as part of the costs of the assets.

Other - We consider cash equivalents to be all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less.

Expenses incurred for transporting crude oil and natural gas are included as a component of operating expense.

Certain items in prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2004 presentation.

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES

SFAS No. 132 (revised 2003): In 2003, we adopted SFAS No. 132, “Employers’ Disclosures about Pensions and Other Postretirement Benefits (revised 2003).” In accordance with this pronouncement, beginning in 2004, this Form 10-K includes certain future benefit-payment information.

FASB Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003): Effective January 1, 2004, we adopted FASB Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” which clarifies the definition of a variable interest entity and provides a scope exception for certain entities that meet the Statement’s definition of a “business.” This pronouncement resulted in the deconsolidation of the Trust. As a result, the $522 million obligation

for the Trust’s convertible preferred securities was removed from the consolidated balance sheet and replaced by an increase in long-term debt for the $538 million in 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures of Unocal payable to the Trust. We also recorded a $16 million investment in the Trust on the consolidated balance sheet. The deconsolidation did not affect our consolidated net earnings. In 2004, we redeemed a portion of the debentures (see note 17 – Variable Interest Entities).

FASB Staff Position No. 142-2: In 2004, the FASB issued Staff Position No. 142-2, “Application of FASB Statement No. 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, to Oil- and Gas-Producing Entities,” that clarified that oil and gas drilling rights are tangible assets. This position is consistent with our classification of the cost of acquiring oil and gas drilling rights in property, plant and equipment on our consolidated balance sheet. Therefore, adoption of this rule had no impact on either our earnings or consolidated balance sheet.

FASB Staff Position No. 106-2: In December 2003, “The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003” (the “Act”) was enacted, which introduces a prescription drug benefit under Medicare Part D. The availability of the new drug benefit could cause Medicare eligible plan participants to leave their current employer-sponsored plans (or cause employees to join such plans), depending on the drug benefits provided under those plans relative to the benefits provided by Medicare. The Act also provides that a non-taxable federal subsidy will be paid to sponsors of postretirement benefit plans that provide retirees with a drug benefit that is at least “actuarially equivalent” to the Medicare Part D benefit. The federal subsidy is not payable to a plan sponsor for retirees who leave their current employer-sponsored plan to participate in the Medicare drug program. As of January 1, 2004, the Act’s subsidy reduced the Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation (“APBO”) of our U.S. Postretirement Welfare Plan by $72 million, which will be amortized to future earnings as an actuarial experience gain. In accordance with FASB Staff Position No. 106-2, in 2004, we recorded a benefit of $11 million representing the estimated impact of the subsidy. This amount consisted of $4 million for the reduction in interest cost, $6 million for amortization of the actuarial gain and $1 million for the reduction in service cost.

EITF Issue 03-1: In March 2004, the EITF issued EITF Issue 03-1, “The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments.” The consensus provides new guidance for assessing impairment losses on debt and equity investments and includes new disclosure requirements for investments that are deemed temporarily impaired plus additional disclosures for cost method investments. Although the FASB has delayed the accounting recognition and measurement provisions of this consensus, the assessment and disclosure provisions remain effective for this Form 10-K as well as the obligation to recognize other-than-temporary impairments required by existing authoritative literature. We do not have any marketable securities subject to the provisions of SFAS No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.” Our only investments subject to EITF Issue 03-1 are cost method investments, which were not material as of December 31, 2004.

EITF Issue 03-16: Beginning with the third quarter of 2004, EITF Issue 03-16, “Accounting for Investments in Limited Liability Companies (“LLCs”),” became effective. This pronouncement may cause some entities to be accounted for by the equity method rather than on a cost basis. Adoption of this pronouncement did not have an impact on either our earnings or consolidated balance sheet in 2004.

EITF Issue 04-9 and proposed FASB Staff Position (“FSP”) FAS 19-a: SFAS No. 19, “Financial Accounting and Reporting by Oil and Gas Producing Companies” requires the cost of drilling an exploratory well to be capitalized pending determination of whether the well has found proved reserves. If this determination cannot be made at the conclusion of drilling, SFAS No. 19 sets out additional requirements for continuing to carry the cost of the well as an asset. These requirements include firm plans for further drilling and a one-year time limitation on continued capitalization in certain instances. The EITF in their discussions of this issue noted that as a result of the increasing complexity of oil and gas projects due to drilling in remote and deepwater offshore locations, companies increasingly require more than one year to complete all of the activities that permit recognition of proved reserves. Furthermore, because of new technologies, additional exploratory wells may no longer be required before a project can commence. EITF Issue 04-9, “Accounting for Suspended Well Costs,” sought to determine whether SFAS No. 19 should be clarified to recognize the industry changes that have taken place in the past quarter century. This issue was discussed by the EITF and it was determined that a formal amendment to SFAS No. 19 would be required if the FASB concurs with broadening the requirements for continued capitalization of exploratory well costs. In the proposed FSP FAS 19-a, the FASB has tentatively decided to increase required disclosures and to allow continued capitalization when (a) the well has found a sufficient quantity of reserves to justify completion as a producing well and (b) the enterprise is making

sufficient progress assessing the reserves and the economic and operating viability of the project. Most of the additional proposed FSP disclosures are presented in note 15-Properties and Capital leases. If this proposed FSP had been applied to 2004, 2003 and 2002, it would not have a material effect on our net earnings in any of those years.

American Jobs Creation Act: The American Jobs Creation Act of 2004 (the “Act”) was signed into law by the U.S. President on October 22, 2004. The Act contains numerous changes to U.S. tax law, both temporary and permanent in nature, including a potential tax deduction with respect to certain qualified domestic manufacturing activities, which will be phased in from 2005 through 2010. Under the guidance in FASB Staff Position No. FAS 109-1, “Application of FASB Statement No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes,” to the Tax Deduction on Qualified Production Activities Provided by the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004,” the deduction will be reported in the period in which the deduction is claimed on our tax return. Based on current earnings levels, we estimate the increase in net earnings generated by this deduction will be in the range of zero to $5 million in both calendar years 2005 and 2006 and in the range of zero to $20 million per year by the end of the phase-in period in 2010.

The Act creates a temporary incentive for U.S. corporations to repatriate accumulated income earned abroad by providing an 85 percent dividends received deduction for certain dividends from controlled foreign corporations. Because we incur a foreign tax rate in excess of the 35 percent U.S. federal income tax rate, we do not pay incremental federal income tax on our foreign earnings due to excess foreign tax credits. Therefore, we do not anticipate repatriating higher amounts of foreign earnings under the Act since any such repatriations do not reduce federal income taxes. In addition, this Act includes changes in the carryback and carryforward utilization periods for foreign tax credits.

SFAS No. 151: In 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs – an amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4,” which is effective for inventory costs incurred after December 31, 2005. This statement requires that items such as idle facility expense, excessive spoilage, double freight, and rehandling costs be recognized as current-period charges regardless of whether they meet the criterion of “so abnormal” as stipulated in Chapter 4 of ARB No. 43. In addition, this statement requires that fixed production overhead allocated to inventory be based on the normal capacity of the production facilities. Adoption of this pronouncement is not expected to have a significant impact on either our earnings or consolidated balance sheet.

SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004): In 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004) “Share-Based Payment,” an amendment of FASB Statement Nos. 123 and 95, which is effective July 1, 2005. This pronouncement requires the fair value method to account for share-based awards and potentially increases the number of grants considered liability awards. In addition to more disclosures and a change in reporting the cash flows of certain stock option excess realized income tax benefits, it also requires liability awards to be reported at fair value rather than intrinsic value. Equity awards will continue to be recorded at grant-date fair value and recognized over the vesting period. Liability awards will be reported at fair value until settlement or expiration. Because we commenced in 2003 to prospectively expense new stock option grants, this standard is not expected to have a material impact on either our earnings or consolidated balance sheet.

SFAS No. 153: In 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 153, “Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets, an amendment of APB Opinion No.29,” which is effective prospectively July 1, 2005. With certain exceptions, this will require exchanges of nonmonetary assets to be recorded at fair value. Currently these transactions are generally recorded at book value. This pronouncement will result in reporting in earnings, gains and losses on future exchanges of nonmonetary assets. Because we operate in a capital-intensive industry, future exchanges of nonmonetary assets may materially impact our future earnings or consolidated balance sheet.

EITF Issue No. 04-13: In 2004, the EITF initiated a review under Issue No. 04-13, “Accounting for Purchases and Sales Inventory with the Same Counterparty,” to determine if they should be reported on a gross basis or a net basis. For many years, we have used a type of transaction commonly called a buy/sell, which generally consists of the purchase and sale of crude oil from the same counterparty. In a typical buy/sell transaction, Company A enters into a contract to sell a particular grade of crude oil at a specified location to Company B on a future date, and simultaneously agrees to buy from Company B a particular grade of crude oil at a different location at the same or another specified date.

The characteristics of buy/sell transactions include gross invoicing reflecting the quality and location differences of the crude oil, physical delivery requirements and separate payment terms. Nonperformance by one party does not relieve the other party’s obligation to perform under the contract except for events of force majeure. The risks and rewards of

ownership are evidenced by title transfer, assumption of environmental risk, transportation scheduling and counterparty credit risk. Because of these characteristics, we, as well as many of our industry peers, report the sale of the barrels as gross revenues and the purchase of the barrels as gross purchases in accordance with EITF Issue No. 99-19, “Reporting Revenue Gross as a Principal versus Net as an Agent.” These characteristics also provide evidence that these transactions are monetary in nature and thus outside the scope of APB Opinion No. 29.

We understand that some registrants in our industry may report buy/sell transactions on a net rather than a gross presentation. The EITF is reviewing these transactions to determine if more specific guidance is needed for determining a net rather than gross presentation in consolidated earnings. While a net presentation of this issue would reduce both our revenues and our purchases, our net earnings would not be impacted.

NOTE 3 - DISPOSITIONS OF ASSETS

Certain of our asset sales in 2004 are discussed below:

•	We sold our 50 percent equity interest in a jointly held project company that owned UnoPaso Exploração e Produção de Petróleo e Gás Ltda., a Brazilian exploration and production venture, for $67 million in cash plus possible future payments that are contingent on attainment of certain natural gas prices and/or volume thresholds. The underlying assets sold represented net production of approximately 4.5 MBOE/d and were our remaining oil and gas assets in Brazil. We recorded an after-tax gain of $1 million.

•	We sold non-oil and gas property in Parachute, Colorado for $26 million in cash. We recorded an after-tax gain of $16 million.

•	Our Pure subsidiary sold certain of its mineral fee lands it held in several states to Black Stone Minerals Company, LP. The sale involved Pure’s royalty interests, overriding royalty interests and minor working interests. The $190 million sale price included approximately $75 million for the prospective portion of these mineral fee lands resulting in a $22 million after-tax gain. The net proceeds received were $176 million after sale price adjustments to reflect the effective date of the transaction as October 1, 2003. The sale of the producing portion of these lands was recorded as discontinued operations (see note 8 – Discontinued Operations).

•	Our subsidiary, Unocal North Sumatra Geothermal, Ltd. (“UNSG”), received about $60 million from PLN for the sale of our rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project on the island of Sumatra, Indonesia. PLN acquired UNSG’s interest in the Joint Operation Contract with Pertamina and the Energy Sales Contract with PLN. We recorded a $21 million after-tax gain.

•	Our Molycorp subsidiary sold down its interest of its equity investment in Companhia Brasileira de Metalurgia e Mineracao, a niobium operation in Brazil, from 44.59 percent to 40 percent for $27 million. We recorded an after-tax gain of $2 million.

•	We sold non-oil and gas property in Simi Valley, California for $38 million in cash. We recorded an after-tax gain of $18 million.

In 2003, pre-tax proceeds from sales of assets totaled $642 million, with pre-tax gains of $119 million. The proceeds included approximately $361 million for the sale of various oil and gas properties in the Gulf of Mexico, onshore U.S. and Canada with a pre-tax gain of $8 million. In the Gulf of Mexico, we retained our deep mineral rights from a substantial number of the properties sold. We also received proceeds of $229 million from the sale of our equity interest shares held in Tom Brown and Matador, with a pre-tax gain of $100 million. Cash proceeds also included approximately $52 million with a pre-tax gain of $11 million for the sale of various real estate and other miscellaneous properties.

In 2002, cash proceeds received from sales of assets totaled $163 million, with pre-tax gains of $42 million. The proceeds included $65 million from the sale of certain investment interests in nonstrategic pipelines in the U.S, with a pre-tax gain of $49 million. Cash proceeds of approximately $44 million were from the sale of real estate and other miscellaneous properties, with a pre-tax gain of $20 million, and $32 million were from the sale, by our Pure subsidiary, of oil and gas producing properties in the U.S, with a pre-tax gain of $4 million. Sale proceeds also included $22 million from various other oil and gas asset sales, with a pre-tax loss of $31 million.

NOTE 4 - LEASE RENTAL OBLIGATIONS

We have operating leases for drilling rigs, office space and other property and equipment having initial or remaining noncancelable lease terms in excess of one year.

Future minimum rental payments for operating leases at December 31, 2004 were as follows:

Millions of dollars
2005	$135
2006	40
2007	23
2008	17
2009	15
Thereafter	6

Total minimum lease rental payments (a)	$236

(a)	Future minimum lease rental payments have not been reduced, in total, by minimum sublease rentals due in the future under non-cancelable subleases.

We have a lease agreement relating to the Discoverer Spirit deepwater drillship, which is set to expire on September 18, 2005. The drillship has a current minimum daily rate of approximately $229,000. The future remaining minimum lease payment obligation was approximately $60 million at December 31, 2004.

Net operating lease rental expense for continuing operations was as follows:

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Fixed rentals	$75	$79	$72
Sublease rental income	(2)	(6)	(4)

Net rental expense	$73	$73	$68

NOTE 5 - IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

As part of our periodic assessment, we review our developed and undeveloped oil and gas properties and other long-lived assets for possible impairment. We also review our properties as they are identified for sale.

In 2004, we recorded pre-tax impairment charges of $74 million ($54 million after-tax). Approximately $49 million pre-tax was attributable to oil and gas fields in the U.S., which included $26 million related to an impairment of East Texas properties and $11 million for impairment of drilling related warehouse stock for the Gulf of Mexico region. In addition, we recorded an after-tax impairment of approximately $15 million relating to our Geothermal segment’s equity investments in natural gas-fired power-plant projects and impairments of $5 million after-tax relating to our equity investment in an LPG terminal in China.

In 2003, we recorded pre-tax impairment charges of $93 million ($62 million after-tax). Approximately $85 million pre-tax was for oil and gas fields in the Gulf of Mexico region of the U.S. including the associated pipelines, which were part of the Midstream and Marketing segment that were sold in a divestment of non-core assets. The properties were low margin properties in the Gulf of Mexico region (see note 3 – Dispositions of Assets). In addition, we recorded an after-tax charge of $6 million in our Midstream and Marketing segment due to the impairment of the Trans-Andean oil pipeline in Argentina.

In 2002, we recorded pre-tax impairment charges of $47 million ($30 million after-tax). Approximately $41 million pre-tax was for oil and gas fields in Alaska and the Gulf of Mexico region primarily due to lower reserve estimates, production forecasts and future expenses. The impairment in Alaska was $24 million pre-tax while the impairment for the Gulf of Mexico region was $17 million pre-tax.

NOTE 6 - RESTRUCTURING COSTS

In 2003, we accrued $38 million pre-tax in restructuring charges and adopted a plan for streamlining our organizational structures in order to align them with our portfolio requirements and business needs. These charges, which were included in administrative and general expense on the consolidated earnings statement, represented the costs associated with eliminating 360 positions. During 2004, the plan was modified to reflect a reduction of 41 employees involved in the restructuring and the subsequent reversal of $3 million pre-tax in previously recognized costs. At December 31, 2004, 298 of 319 employees in the plan had been terminated. The remaining 21 individuals have been advised of their planned termination dates. The remaining liability of $5 million is expected to be paid in 2005. The following table reflects the 2004 plan activity.

Millions of dollars (except employees)	Number of Employees	Termination Costs	Training / Out- placement Costs
Liability at December 31, 2003	360	$24	$2
1st Quarter Payments		(7)	—

Liability at March 31, 2004	360	17	2
2nd Quarter adjustments	(36)	(2)	—
2nd Quarter payments		(4)	(1)

Liability at June 30, 2004	324	11	1
3rd Quarter payments		(4)	—

Liability at September 30, 2004	324	7	1
4th Quarter adjustments	(5)	—	(1)
4th Quarter payments		(2)	—

Liability at December 31, 2004	319	$5	$—

NOTE 7 - INCOME TAXES

The components of the income tax provision for continuing operations were as follows:

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests (a)
United States	$278	$231	$(190)
Foreign	1,553	992	796

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	$1,831	$1,223	$606

Income taxes (benefits)
Current
Federal	$(29)	$61	$(52)
State	(23)	18	7
Foreign	584	384	221

Total current taxes	532	463	176

Deferred
Federal	33	37	(58)
State	5	(11)	—
Foreign	104	26	159

Total deferred taxes	142	52	101

Total income taxes	$674	$515	$277

(a)	Amounts attributable to the Corporate and Other segment are allocated.

In 2004, the effective income tax rate was 37 percent as compared to 42 percent for 2003 and 45 percent for 2002. The lower effective tax rate in 2004 as compared to 2003 is due primarily to net tax benefits recorded in 2004 relating to settlements and assessments with various taxing authorities (see note 23 – Commitments and Contingencies for details) and the lower tax effect of currency related adjustments in Thailand.

The lower effective tax rate in 2003 as compared with 2002 reflects the change in the Canadian statutory tax rate and the mix of positive domestic and foreign earnings in 2003 compared to the mix of domestic losses and foreign earnings in 2002. Foreign earnings are generally taxed at higher rates than domestic earnings. Those factors were partially offset by currency related adjustments in Thailand and tax adjustments related to the sale of affiliate investments in 2003.

The following table is a reconciliation of income taxes at the federal statutory income tax rates to income taxes as reported in the consolidated earnings statement.

	Years ended December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Federal statutory rate	35%	35%	35%

Taxes on earnings from continuing operations before minority interests at statutory rate	$641	$428	$212
Taxes on foreign earnings in excess of statutory rate	124	105	66
Prior years tax settlements, assessments and adjustments	(87)	3	16
Change in Canadian statutory rate	(5)	(29)	—
State taxes, net of federal benefit	16	8	5
Dividend exclusion	(13)	(16)	(15)
Other	(2)	16	(7)

Total	$674	$515	$277

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities included in the consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2004 and 2003 were as follows:

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Deferred tax assets:
Exploratory costs	$250	$299
Federal AMT and other tax credits	111	125
Foreign tax credits	251	215
Future abandonment costs	225	154
Litigation and environmental costs	113	113
Pension plans and postretirement benefit costs	130	132
Doubtful receivables	10	32
Forward sales of natural gas	18	22
Price risk and interest rate management activities	—	23
Other deferred tax assets	141	116

Total deferred tax assets	1,249	1,231
Valuation allowance	(251)	(215)

Net deferred tax assets	998	1,016

Deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation, depletion and intangible drilling costs	(1,366)	(1,151)
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates	(39)	(47)
Other deferred tax liabilities	(72)	(103)

Total deferred tax liabilities	(1,477)	(1,301)

Total net deferred tax liabilities	$(479)	$(285)

The valuation allowance relates to foreign tax credit carryforwards which will more likely than not expire and the change in the valuation allowance relates to the expiration of foreign tax credits and the generation of additional foreign tax credits that will more likely than not expire. No deferred U.S. income tax liability has been recognized on the undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries that have been retained for reinvestment. If distributed, no additional U.S. tax is expected due to the availability of foreign tax credits. The undistributed earnings for tax purposes, excluding previously taxed earnings, were estimated at $2.9 billion as of December 31, 2004.

At December 31, 2004, we estimate having $98 million of federal alternative minimum tax (“AMT”) credits which are available to reduce future U.S. federal income taxes on an indefinite basis. Realization of the aggregate deferred tax assets is dependent upon our ability to generate taxable income in the future. A valuation allowance against the AMT and other credit carryforwards has not been established as we believe that it is more likely than not that these assets will be realized.

NOTE 8 - DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On April 29, 2005, we completed the sale of our 76 Seadrift Coke, LLC subsidiary. These financial statements reflect Seadrift as discontinued operations.

In 2004, our Pure subsidiary sold certain of its prospective and producing mineral fee lands in the U.S., which included approximately 2 MBOE/d of production in Mississippi, Arkansas and Alabama. The $190 million sale price included approximately $115 million for the producing portion of these mineral fee lands, resulting in an after-tax gain of approximately $44 million on the producing portion of the sale. The gain on the producing portion of the sale plus the results of operations prior to the sale have been reported as discontinued operations in the consolidated earnings statement. These properties generated revenues of $12 million and net earnings of approximately $6 million in 2004 up to the sale date in June 2004. In 2003 and 2002, these properties generated revenues of $26 million and $22 million, respectively, and net earnings of approximately $11 million and $6 million, respectively.

We also sold our Cal Ven Pipeline system located in Alberta, Canada, for approximately $19 million in May 2004 and recorded an after-tax gain of approximately $13 million. The gain plus normal results of operations prior to the sale have been reported as discontinued operations in the consolidated earnings statement. The Cal Ven pipeline generated revenues of $1 million and net earnings of less than one million in 2004 up to the sale date. In 2003 and 2002, the Cal Ven pipeline generated revenues of $3 million and $2 million, respectively, and net earnings of approximately $1 million and $1 million, respectively.

In 2003 and 2002, discontinued operations included pre-tax gains of $25 million and $2 million, respectively, relating to the 1997 sale of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets. The sales agreement contained a provision calling for payments to us for price differences between California Air Resources Board Phase 2 gasoline and conventional gasoline. We recorded $14 million and $2 million pre-tax for this provision of the sales agreement in 2003 and 2002, respectively. In 2003, we also reduced our loss provisions for the disposal of the business by $11 million pre-tax, reflecting lower than anticipated charges relating to the sold properties. Cash proceeds related to the provision of the sales agreement were $3 million, $11 million and $3 million for 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. This provision in the sales agreement terminated at the end of 2003.

The following table summarizes the results from these discontinued operations:

Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Revenues	$95	$40	$24
Total costs and other deductions	87	22	14

Earnings from discontinued operations before income taxes	8	18	10
Income taxes on discontinued operations	3	7	3

Earnings from discontinued operations	5	11	7
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations before income taxes	86	25	2
Income taxes on disposal of discontinued operations	29	9	1

Gain on disposal of discontinued operations	57	16	1

Total earnings from discontinued operations	$62	$27	$8

NOTE 9 - EARNINGS PER SHARE

The following are reconciliations of the numerators and denominators of the basic and diluted EPS computations for earnings from continuing operations for the years 2004, 2003 and 2002:

Millions except per share amounts	Earnings (Numerator)	Shares (Denominator)	Per Share Amount
Year ended December 31, 2004
Earnings from continuing operations	$1,146	263
Basic EPS			$4.36

Effect of dilutive securities Options and common stock equivalents		2

	1,146	265	$4.32
Interest on convertible debentures payable to trust (after-tax)	24	10

Diluted EPS	$1,170	275	$4.25

Year ended December 31, 2003
Earnings from continuing operations	$699	259
Basic EPS			$2.70

Effect of dilutive securities
Options and common stock equivalents		2

	699	261	$2.68
Distributions on subsidiary trust preferred securities (after-tax)	28	12

Diluted EPS	$727	273	$2.66

Year ended December 31, 2002
Earnings from continuing operations	$323	247
Basic EPS			$1.31

Effect of dilutive securities
Options and common stock equivalents		1

Diluted EPS	323	248	$1.31

Distributions on subsidiary trust preferred securities (after-tax)	28	12

Antidilutive	$351	260	$1.35	(a)

(a)	The effect of assumed conversion of preferred securities on earnings per share was antidilutive.

Certain options were not included in the computation of diluted EPS as the exercise prices were greater than the average market prices of the common shares during the respective years. Not included in the computation of diluted EPS at December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, were options outstanding to purchase approximately 0.2 million, 8.2 million and 7.6 million shares of common stock, respectively.

NOTE 10 – CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Cash	$243	$201
Time deposits	258	150
Marketable securities	659	53

Cash and cash equivalents	$1,160	$404

At December 31, 2004, our cash and cash equivalents had increased by $756 million from year-end 2003, reflecting the effect of stronger commodity prices during the year. At year-end 2004, marketable securities totaled $659 million reflecting our short-term investments primarily in high-grade commercial paper and money market funds that invest in U.S. Treasury and other U.S. government agency obligations, floating rate and variable rate demand notes of U.S. and foreign corporations and commercial paper. These short-term investments are rated in the highest category by Moody’s Investor Services, Inc. (P1) and Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (A1), certificates of deposit and time deposits, asset backed securities and repurchase agreements. The funds are rated “Aaa” by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. and “AAAm” by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services. All short-term investments are highly liquid and are part of our cash management portfolio with original maturities of three months or less.

NOTE 11 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Through a bankruptcy remote wholly-owned subsidiary, URC, we have a sales agreement with an outside unrelated party that provides for the sale of up to $125 million of an undivided interest in domestic crude oil and natural gas trade receivables. Under the terms of the agreement, the receivables are sold at a discount on a revolving basis and without recourse. The costs incurred under the agreement for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, were de minimis and were charged to operating expense in the consolidated earnings statement. Amounts sold were reflected as a reduction of accounts and notes receivable in the consolidated balance sheet and in net cash provided by operating activities in the consolidated cash flows statement. We used this arrangement during 2004 and 2003, but had no outstanding balance at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

Our consolidated balance sheet included a note receivable from URC of approximately $238 million and $182 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, representing the unsold balance of trade receivables transferred to URC.

Our accounts receivable are presented at their net realizable values, which includes allowances for doubtful accounts. Bad debt reserves are recorded for potential losses incurred from the sale of crude oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids and for potential losses incurred from certain joint venture exploration and production activities. Allowance estimates are based upon individual customer experience, as well as age of receivables and likelihood of collection. See Schedule II – Valuation and Qualifying Accounts for details on the allowance for doubtful receivables.

NOTE 12 - INVENTORIES

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Crude oil and natural gas	$156	$71
Carbon and mineral products	44	43
Materials, supplies and other	20	27

Total inventories	$220	$141

Inventories are generally valued at the lower of cost or market. Inventories using the LIFO cost method amounted to $12 million and $17 million as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The remaining inventory balances were primarily valued using average cost. The current replacement cost of inventories exceeding the LIFO inventory values was $3 million at both December 31, 2004 and 2003.

NOTE 13 – ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

In 2004, we sold certain of our prospective mineral fee lands in North America (see note 8 – Discontinued Operations) and our UNSG subsidiary sold its rights and interests in the Sarulla geothermal project on the island of Sumatra, Indonesia (see note 3 – Dispositions of Assets). These two assets were held for sale as of December 31, 2003.

NOTE 14 - EQUITY INVESTMENTS

Investments in companies accounted for by the equity method were $537 million, $651 million and $686 million at December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. These investments are reported in investments and long-term receivables on the consolidated balance sheet.

Dividends or cash distributions received from our equity investees were $124 million, $180 million and $132 million for the years 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively. At December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, the excess of our investments in Colonial Pipeline and various other pipeline companies was $135 million, $139 million and $143 million, respectively. Our equity investees have approximately $3.38 billion of their own debt obligations that are either fully non-recourse or of limited recourse to Unocal. Colonial Pipeline, in which we hold a 23.44 percent equity interest, has $1.17 billion of debt that is non-recourse to Unocal. BTC Pipeline, in which we hold an 8.9 percent equity interest, has $1.92 billion of debt that is of limited recourse to Unocal. In connection with this BTC Pipeline debt, we have a construction completion guarantee (see note 23 for further details on the guarantee). Lastly, other equity investees have approximately $290 million of their own debt and all but $15 million of this debt is non-recourse to Unocal. At December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, our share of the net capitalized costs of other companies engaged in oil and gas exploration and production activities were $120 million, $178 million and $347 million, respectively.

Summarized financial information for these investments and our equity shares are presented in the table below.

	Years ended December 31,
	2004		2003		2002
Millions of dollars	Total	Unocal Share	Total	Unocal Share	Total	Unocal Share
Revenues	$1,690	$475	$2,148	$600	$1,965	$548
Costs and other deductions	1,173	335	1,425	408	1,419	394

Net earnings	$517	$140	$723	$192	$546	$154

	At December 31,
	2004		2003		2002
Millions of dollars	Total	Unocal Share	Total	Unocal Share	Total	Unocal Share
Current assets	$1,104	$242	$700	$239	$756	$248
Noncurrent assets	5,589	983	4,450	921	4,653	1,088
Current liabilities	918	189	695	197	787	257
Noncurrent liabilities	3,616	576	1,690	409	1,975	521
Net equity	2,159	460	2,765	554	2,647	558

NOTE 15 – PROPERTIES AND CAPITAL LEASES

Investments in owned and capitalized-leased properties are shown below. Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization for continuing operations were $12,597 million and $11,711 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

	At December 31,
	2004		2003
Millions of dollars	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
Owned Properties (at cost)
Exploration and Production
Exploration
United States	$477	$301	$517	$377
Canada	298	163	269	166

North America Total	775	464	786	543

Asia	281	246	314	278
Other	—	—	61	—

International Total	281	246	375	278

Production and Development
United States	7,688	2,571	7,313	2,520
Canada	1,813	1,096	1,571	1,022

North America Total	9,501	3,667	8,884	3,542

Asia	7,209	2,674	6,602	2,440
Other	1,665	916	1,341	631

International Total	8,874	3,590	7,943	3,071

Total exploration and production	19,431	7,967	17,988	7,434

Midstream and Marketing	617	270	539	241
Geothermal	866	390	903	427
Corporate & Other	470	162	605	222

Total owned properties	21,384	8,789	20,035	8,324
Capitalized-leased properties	32	30	—	—

Total properties and capital leases	$21,416	$8,819	$20,035	$8,324

The following table reconciles the amount of capitalized exploratory drilling costs for suspended wells, which are part of the exploration subtotals included in the above table. All wells included in the December 31, 2004 ending balance in the following table had drilling activity in the area during 2004. Those wells that have been suspended for more than one year at December 31, 2004 require major capital expenditures and have additional exploratory wells underway or firmly planned with the exception of four wells with an investment of $76 million where no further drilling is currently planned. However, another drilling opportunity in the area of the four wells is presently under consideration.

Capitalized Exploratory Drilling Costs - Suspended Wells

Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Beginning balance at January 1	$364	$409	$334

Additions to capitalized exploratory well costs pending the determination of proved reserves	109	66	95
Reclassifications to wells, facilities, and equipment based on the determination of proved reserves	(55)	(96)	(12)
Capitalized exploratory well costs charged to expense	(63)	(15)	(8)

Ending balance at December 31 (a)	$355	$364	$409

(a) Excludes costs of wells where drilling was in progress at December 31 of:	$18	$51	$47

For exploratory well costs that continue to be capitalized for more than one year after completion of drilling at December 31, 2004, the following describes the activities that have been undertaken to evaluate the reserves and the projects and the information still required to classify the associated reserves as proved.

United States ($130 million, 10 wells)

In 2004, we continued our effort to further evaluate and advance the Trident discovery in the Perdido foldbelt of the deepwater Gulf of Mexico. In 2004, we drilled an additional successful well at the nearby Tobago prospect, which could allow for co-development of the two discoveries. We are in active discussions with all of the area operators and partners, all of which already have discoveries in the area, to determine the feasibility of various co-development options, which will be required before proved reserves can be booked. Additional exploratory drilling opportunities are currently being planned in the area and may occur as early as 2005. Any additional exploratory discoveries in the area are expected to become part of the overall co-development of our Trident and Tobago discoveries.

A successful appraisal well was drilled in 2004 on the St. Malo discovery that was made in 2003. An additional appraisal well is firmly planned for 2005. Well and seismic analysis is ongoing to move this project towards sanctioning and proved reserves booking.

An appraisal well is firmly planned for 2005 to further evaluate the 2004 Puma discovery. This prospect is near the Mad Dog field that began production in early 2005. Evaluation of the 2005 appraisal well and ongoing seismic analysis is needed to move this project toward sanctioning and reserve booking.

Indonesia ($153 million, 18 wells)

The Gendalo complex project encompasses three deepwater fields in the Kutei Basin, East Kalimantan, Indonesia. A plan of development covering this project is currently being prepared and is expected to be submitted to the Government of Indonesia in mid-2005.

The Gehem field will be developed as part of the Gehem-Ranggas complex, which is located in the Kutei Basin. Work continued in 2004 with the drilling of a successful appraisal well. A plan of development is expected to be submitted to our partner and the Government of Indonesia in 2005. Proved reserves for Gehem are expected to be booked after all the requisite approvals have been received.

A plan of development is expected to be submitted for the Bangka project, a satellite development to the West Seno producing operation, in 2006. Conceptual engineering work has started.

Appraisal of the Gula discovery wells continued in 2004 with the drilling of an appraisal well. Further drilling is planned for 2006. Conceptual engineering, economic analysis and project approval will be necessary before proved reserves can be booked.

Thailand ($42 million, 20 wells)

Efforts to bring the Gulf of Thailand Arthit project to development continued during 2004 including additional exploratory and delineation drilling to further evaluate this discovery. Further drilling is firmly planned for 2005. The expected completion of a third pipeline to shore in 2006 by PTT will provide capacity for Arthit’s production. A gas sales contract was signed in 2004. Proved reserves are expected to be booked after additional drilling.

Vietnam ($24 million, 16 wells)

Additional successful exploratory drilling continued during 2004 to further appraise the discovery of natural gas reserves offshore of Vietnam. We are also committed to drilling two additional wells by 2008. We are currently working with the Vietnamese officials to finalize and obtain government approval for development plans to supply gas for power generation in the southwest part of the country. This work includes detailed engineering and economic analysis, which then will lead us into commercial negotiations. The timing for the booking of any proved reserves is dependent on finalizing remaining PSC requirements and concluding all commercial negotiations.

Canada ($6 million, 1 well) – The suspended well was drilled in 2004.

NOTE 16 - POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT PLANS

We have numerous plans worldwide that provide employees with retirement benefits. We also have medical plans that provide health care benefits for eligible employees and many of our retired employees. Most of our plans covering employees outside of North America are unfunded and resulting liabilities are extinguished on a “pay as you go” basis.

The functional currency for all of our international plans, with the exception of Canada, is the U.S. dollar.

Prepaid pension costs are reported as a component of investments and long-term receivables on the consolidated balance sheet. Postemployment benefit liabilities, including pensions, postretirement medical benefits and other postemployment benefits, are reported as a component of other deferred credits and liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet. We use a December 31 measurement date for all of our postemployment benefit plans. The following table sets forth the postretirement benefit obligations recognized in the consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2004 and 2003.

	Pension Benefits		Other Benefits
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2004	2003
Change in benefit obligation:
Projected benefit obligation at January 1,	$1,381	$1,197	$431	$372
Service cost	36	31	4	4
Interest cost	83	83	20	25
Employee contributions	—	—	6	6
Disbursements	(122)	(117)	(28)	(28)
Actuarial losses (gains)	82	189	(93)	51
Plan amendments	—	—	(55)	—
Curtailments and settlements	—	(7)
Effect of foreign exchange rates	2	5	—	1

Projected benefit obligation at December 31,	$1,462	$1,381	$285	$431

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at January 1,	$999	$882	$—	$—
Actual return on plan assets	116	187	—	—
Employer contributions	129	47	22	22
Employee contributions	—	—	6	6
Disbursements	(122)	(117)	(28)	(28)
Administrative expenses	(6)	(5)	—	—
Effect of foreign exchange rates	2	5	—	—

Fair value of plan assets at December 31,	$1,118	$999	$—	$—

Net amount recognized:
Funded status	$(344)	$(382)	$(285)	$(431)
Unrecognized net obligation at transition	1	1	—	—
Unrecognized prior service cost	31	38	(52)	4
Unrecognized net actuarial losses	679	689	86	186

Net amount recognized	$367	$346	$(251)	$(241)

Components of the above amounts consist of:
Prepaid pension cost	$13	$11	$—	$—
Accrued benefit liability	(171)	(217)	(251)	(241)
Intangible asset	31	38	—	—
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	494	514	—	—

Net amount recognized	$367	$346	$(251)	$(241)

The accumulated benefit obligation for our defined benefit pension plans was $1.27 billion and $1.20 billion at December 31, 2004, and 2003, respectively. The projected benefit obligations, accumulated benefit obligations and fair values of plan assets for pension plans with accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets were approximately $1.39 billion, $1.22 billion and $1.05 billion, respectively as of December 31, 2004 and approximately $1.32 billion, $1.16 billion and $937 million, respectively as of December 31, 2003.

The components of net periodic benefit cost for our pension and postretirement medical plans were:

	Pension Benefits			Other Benefits
Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002	2004	2003	2002
Service cost (net of employee contributions)	$36	$31	$24	$4	$4	$3
Interest cost	83	83	77	20	24	21
Expected return on plan assets	(80)	(81)	(105)	—	—	—
Amortization of:
Prior service cost	7	7	6	—	1	1
Net actuarial losses	62	68	33	7	10	5
Curtailment and settlement losses	—	4	5	—	1	—

Net periodic pension and other benefit cost	$108	$112	$40	$31	$40	$30

In 2003, we recognized $5 million in curtailment costs related to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan and Postretirement Welfare plans covering current and former U.S. payroll employees as a result of asset sales and our 2003 restructuring plan.

In December 2003, “The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003” was enacted. As of January 1, 2004, the Act’s non-taxable federal subsidy reduced the Accumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation (“APBO”) of our U.S. Postretirement Welfare Plan by $72 million, which will be amortized to future earnings as an actuarial gain. In keeping with the guidance provided by FASB Staff Position 106-2, we recorded a benefit of $11 million in 2004, representing the impact of the subsidy. This amount consisted of $4 million for the reduction in interest cost, $6 million for amortization of the actuarial experience gain and $1 million for the reduction in service cost.

On October 15, 2004, we amended our U.S. postretirement medical program to set a maximum amount to our contributions for retiree medical coverage. As a result of this revision, we were required to remeasure our postretirement benefit obligation as of October 15, 2004. This calculation resulted in a net reduction of $55 million to our accumulated postretirement benefit obligation and approximately $2 million in expense for 2004. This amount consisted of $1 million for the reduction of interest cost and $1 million reduction in prior service cost. It is estimated that these plan changes will decrease our future annual pre-tax postretirement expense by approximately $12 million.

Final detailed regulations specifying the manner in which actuarial equivalency is determined were issued by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services in January 2005. The final regulations provide plan sponsors with additional flexibility regarding submission of Medicare subsidy eligible claims. As a result, our Plan will be eligible for the Medicare subsidy for a longer period of time. Accordingly, the APBO will be reduced by an additional $13 million effective January 1, 2005. In keeping with the guidance provided by paragraph 16 of FASB Staff Position 106-2, this change will be accounted for as an actuarial gain in 2005.

We amortize unrecognized actuarial gains and losses on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of active plan participants expected to receive benefits. We amortize the cost of plan amendments for our pension plans over the average remaining service period of active plan participants expected to receive benefits. However, we amortize the cost of plan amendments for our postretirement medical plans on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of active plan participants to their expected full eligibility date.

The assumed weighted-average rates used to determine benefit obligations at December 31 were:

	Pension Benefits			Other Benefits
	2004	2003	2002	2004	2003	2002
Discount rates	5.74%	6.00%	6.74%	5.75%	6.00%	6.75%
Rates of salary increases	4.91%	4.91%	4.93%	4.99%	4.99%	4.99%

For the years ended December 31, the assumed weighted average rates used to determine net periodic benefit cost were:

	Pension Benefits			Other Benefits
	2004	2003	2002	2004	2003	2002
Discount rates	6.00%	6.74%	7.24%	6.00%	6.75%	7.25%
Rates of salary increases	4.91%	4.93%	4.50%	4.99%	4.99%	4.50%
Expected returns on plan assets	8.00%	8.40%	9.33%	N/A	N/A	N/A

We employ a building block approach in determining the expected long-term rate of return for pension plan assets. Current market factors such as inflation and interest rates are evaluated before long-term capital market assumptions are determined. The overall expected long-term rate of return on assets assumption is calculated using pension plan target asset allocations, outside consultants’ capital markets return forecasts for the asset classes employed, expected premium returns for active management and estimated pension plan fees and expenses. Peer data and historical returns are utilized to validate projected long-term returns for reasonableness. The resulting weighted average expected long-term rate of return for our domestic and international pension plans were 8.0 percent and 8.0 percent at January 1, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The following is a breakdown of the fair value of our pension plan assets by investment type at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively:

	U.S. Plan				Foreign Plans
Millions of dollars	2004		2003		2004		2003
U.S. Equity Securities	$505	48%	$432	46%	$3	4%	$4	6%
International Equity Securities	160	15%	162	17%	27	37%	21	34%
Debt Securities	351	34%	283	30%	43	59%	36	58%
Cash/Other	29	3%	60	7%	—	—	1	2%

Total assets	$1,045	100%	$937	100%	$73	100%	$62	100%

The investment objective is to maximize investment earnings and capital appreciation on plan assets and to preserve capital over a long-term horizon. This objective is achieved by investing in equities and other asset classes with differing rates of return, return variances and correlation so as to provide diversification and to mitigate risks. The current asset allocation policy for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan is set forth below:

Type of Investment	Allocation Range
U.S. Equity Securities	42.0% to 52.0%
International Equity Securities	12.0% to 18.0%
Debt Securities	32.0% to 42.0%
Cash/Other	0% to 7.0%

Asset allocations for all our funded pension plans are reviewed periodically to ascertain that the desired asset mix is being maintained based on the return potential and risk factors associated with each asset class. Outside investment advisors are hired to manage plan assets and are selected based on their particular investment style, philosophy and past performance. Specific guidelines are in place for each investment advisor and are strictly enforced. Other than through index funds none of these plans hold shares of Unocal common stock.

In 2002, we had recognized a minimum pension liability of $103 million, for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan covering current and former U.S. payroll employees, reflecting the excess of the ABO over the fair value of plan assets at December 31, 2002. The recognition of this liability resulted in an after-tax charge of $334 million to OCI. In 2003,

we recognized a minimum pension liability of $91 million reflecting the excess of the ABO over the fair value of plan assets at December 31, 2003. The recognition of this liability, which was a reduction of liability from the prior year, resulted in an after-tax credit of $34 million to the other comprehensive income component of stockholders’ equity in 2003. At December 31, 2004, the minimum pension liability had been reduced to $40 million. This net reduction was achieved in spite of using a lower discount rate to measure the liability at year-end 2004 and reflects the impact of our contributions and improved market returns on plan assets during 2003 and 2004. As a result, an after-tax credit of $13 million was recorded to the other comprehensive income component of stockholders’ equity in 2004. We made voluntary pre-tax contributions of $100 million and $30 million to our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan in 2004 and 2003, respectively. Under existing pension funding regulations, we expect that mandated employer contributions to this plan will be payable no sooner than 2009.

We contributed approximately $150 million in support of our various postemployment benefit plans in 2004. This amount consisted of the previously mentioned $100 million contribution to the U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan, $8 million to our Supplemental Executive Retirement plans, approximately $20 million to our foreign pension plans and approximately $22 million to our worldwide postretirement medical plans. We anticipate that we will contribute approximately $5 million to our Supplemental Executive Retirement plans, approximately $17 million to our foreign pension plans and approximately $25 million to our worldwide postretirement medical plans in 2005.

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, relate to all our pension and postemployment benefit plans and are expected to be paid as follows:

Millions of dollars	Pension Benefits	Other Benefits
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2005	$80	$25
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2006	$85	$23
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2007	$106	$23
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2008	$124	$23
Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2009	$138	$23
5 Fiscal Years ended December 31, 2014	$778	$107

Health care cost trend rates used in measuring the benefit obligation for the U.S. medical plans at December 31 are set forth as follows:

	2004	2003	2002
Health care cost rate assumed for next year	10.00%	10.00%	9.00%
Ultimate health care cost trend rate	5.00%	5.00%	5.00%
Year that rate reaches ultimate trend rate	2009	2008	2006

A one percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost trend rate would have had the following effects on 2004 service and interest cost and the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at December 31, 2004:

Millions of dollars	One percent Increase	One percent Decrease
Effect on total of service and interest cost components of net periodic expense	$—	$—
Effect on postretirement benefit obligation	$2	$(3)

We have a 401(k) defined contribution savings plan designed to supplement retirement income for our U.S. employees. Our contributions to this plan were $13 million, $13 million and $12 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively, which were used by the plan trustee to purchase shares of Unocal common stock in the open market. While historically trustee purchases of Unocal common stock have been made in the open market, we have the option to direct the trustee to purchase common stock directly from Unocal. Once our contributions have been used to purchase Unocal common stock, employees have the ability to sell the shares and reinvest the proceeds in a variety of mutual funds.

We also provide benefits such as workers’ compensation and medical care to former or inactive employees after employment but before retirement. The accumulated postemployment benefit obligation was $14 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003.

NOTE 17 – VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES

In 1996, Unocal exchanged 10,437,873 newly issued 6 1/4% trust convertible preferred securities of Unocal Capital Trust, a Delaware statutory trust, for shares of a then-outstanding issue of convertible preferred stock. Unocal acquired the convertible preferred securities, which had an aggregate liquidation value of $522 million, from the Trust, together with 322,821 common securities of the Trust, which had an aggregate liquidation value of $16 million, in exchange for $538 million principal amount of 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures of Unocal. Until the end of 2003, the Trust was accounted for as a 100 percent-owned consolidated finance subsidiary of Unocal, with the debentures and payments thereon by Unocal to the Trust eliminated in the consolidated financial statements. The trust convertible preferred securities have been fully and unconditionally guaranteed by Unocal in accordance with the terms of Unocal’s guarantee agreement. The convertible preferred securities have a liquidation value of $50 per security and are convertible into shares of Unocal common stock at a conversion price of $42.56 per share, subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events. Distributions on the convertible preferred securities are cumulative at an annual rate of 6.25 percent of their liquidation amount and are payable quarterly in arrears on March 1, June 1, September 1 and December 1 of each year to the extent that the Trust receives interest payments on the debentures. The debentures mature on September 1, 2026, and may be redeemed, in whole or in part, at the option of Unocal at a redemption price equal to 101.875 percent (since September 1, 2003), of the principal amount redeemed, declining annually to 100 percent of the principal amount redeemed on or after September 1, 2006, plus accrued and unpaid interest thereon to the redemption date. The debentures, and hence the convertible preferred securities, are redeemable at the option of Unocal upon the occurrence of certain special events or restructuring transactions. Upon repayment of the debentures by Unocal, whether at maturity, upon redemption or otherwise, the proceeds thereof must immediately be applied to redeem a corresponding amount of the convertible preferred securities and the common securities of the Trust.

Pursuant to FASB Interpretation No. 46 “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” as revised in December 2003 (see note 2 – Accounting Changes), we deconsolidated the Trust in the first quarter of 2004. As a result, the $522 million obligation for the convertible preferred securities was removed from the consolidated balance sheet and replaced by $538 million in 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures of Unocal payable to the Trust. In addition, we recorded our $16 million investment in the Trust in investments and long-term receivables-net on the consolidated balance sheet. Effective in the first quarter of 2004, interest payments on the debentures are now recorded as interest expense on the consolidated earnings statement. In prior periods, payments to the holders of the preferred securities were reported as a separate line item on the consolidated earnings statement. Payments are subject to deferral under certain circumstances. If payments are deferred, Unocal would be prohibited from paying dividends on its common stock during the deferral period.

In 2004, the Trust called all of its outstanding convertible preferred securities. During 2004, holders converted 852,249 preferred securities into Unocal common stock and 4,914,302 convertible preferred securities were redeemed for $246 million, plus a $3 million premium. In connection with this redemption program, Unocal redeemed $296 million of its convertible junior subordinated debentures held by the Trust using cash on hand and by issuing $43 million in Unocal common stock. The Trust utilized the cash it received from Unocal to redeem the preferred securities and to retire the Trust’s common securities, which Unocal held as an investment. At December 31, 2004, the Trust held 4,840,686 units of Unocal’s convertible junior subordinated debentures valued at $242 million and Unocal held 170,805 common securities of the Trust, approximating an $8 million investment. The redemption of the remaining convertible preferred securities was completed in January 2005 (see note 30 – Subsequent Events).

NOTE 18 - LONG-TERM DEBT AND CREDIT AGREEMENTS

The following table summarizes our long-term debt and capital leases:

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Bonds and debentures
9 1/8% Debentures due 2006	166	166
7% Debentures due 2028	200	200
7 1/2% Debentures due 2029	350	350
Notes
Medium-term notes due 2004 to 2015 (8.10%) and (7.96%) (a)	273	294
6 3/8% Notes due 2004	—	173
7 1/5% Notes due 2005	85	85
6 1/2% Notes due 2008	21	21
7.35% Notes due 2009	316	316
5.05% Notes due 2012	400	400
Other
6 1/4% convertible securities	242	—
Canadian Bank Credit Agreement	245	227
Pure consolidated debt (b)	350	350
Bangladesh Bibiyana 7% note (c)	30	—
Azerbaijan Early Oil loan (c)	—	24
Azerbaijan Phase 1 loan (c)	40	—
West Seno - OPIC loan (c)	259	205
DSPL debt (b)	57	74
Other miscellaneous debt	2	1
Bond (discount) premium	(4)	(3)
Capital leases	30	—

Total debt and capital leases	3,062	2,883
Less current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	491	248

Total long-term debt and capital leases	$2,571	$2,635

(a)	Weighted average interest rate at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.
(b)	Non-Recourse debt.
(c)	Limited-Recourse debt.

At December 31, 2004, the amounts of annual maturities on long-term debt and capital leases for the next five years were:

Millions of dollars	Long-Term Debt	Capital Leases
2005	488	3
2006	298	3
2007	133	3
2008	81	3
2009	590	3
Thereafter	1,442	15

Effective January 1, 2004, we adopted FASB Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003) that resulted in us removing from our consolidated balance sheet the $522 million obligation for the Trust’s convertible preferred securities and replaced it with $538 million in 6 1/4% convertible junior subordinated debentures of Unocal payable to the Trust. During 2004, we redeemed $296 million of our convertible junior subordinated debentures held by the Trust using cash on hand and by issuing $43 million in Unocal common stock (see note 17 – Variable Interest Entities).

During 2004, we retired $173 million in 6.375 percent notes and $21 million of medium-term notes that matured in 2004. We also made principal payments of $41 million on the variable rate portion of the OPIC Financing Agreement for the West Seno project in Indonesia, which is scheduled to mature in June 2009. In 2004, we also repaid the $24 million outstanding on our Azerbaijan Early Oil limited recourse loan. We had completed the limited recourse project financing for our separate share of the AIOC Early Oil Project under an International Finance Corporation and European Bank for Reconstruction and Development loan structure in 1998 for up to $77 million. Finally, our DSPL subsidiary repaid $17 million of its outstanding debt that matured in 2004.

These decreases were partially offset by $40 million in new borrowing relating to Phase 1 development of the ACG crude oil project, scheduled for repayment semiannually from June 2006 through December 2015 and $95 million drawn under two new loans from the OPIC Financing Agreement for the West Seno project in Indonesia. One loan was drawn for $50 million and the other was drawn for $45 million, and they carry fixed rates of 3.61 percent and 4.78 percent, respectively. Principal payments on the $50 million loan are scheduled semiannually from June 2005 to December 2007, and on the $45 million loan payments are scheduled from June 2005 to June 2008.

At December 31, 2004, consolidated debt included $350 million in unsecured senior notes, which bear interest at 7.125 percent and mature in 2011 that relates to our Pure subsidiary. The notes were issued at a discount to their face value. Neither Unocal nor Union Oil guarantees any of Pure’s debt.

In addition, consolidated debt included $259 million drawn under the OPIC Financing Agreement, a limited recourse loan, for the West Seno project in Indonesia. The outstanding $259 million was comprised of $38 million with a floating rate that is adjusted weekly, which as of December 31, 2004 was set at 2.4 percent. The remaining $221 million was made up of four other draw downs that carry fixed rates ranging from 2.41 percent to 4.78 percent. Principal payments on these four fixed rate draw downs are scheduled semiannually until June 2008.

At December 31, 2004, consolidated debt included $57 million related to our DSPL subsidiary. Neither Unocal Geothermal of Indonesia, Ltd. nor Unocal has guaranteed DSPL’s debt obligations, which are non-recourse.

In November 2004, two of our wholly owned subsidiaries signed a natural gas purchase and sales agreement with Petrobangla to develop and produce natural gas from the Bibiyana field in Bangladesh. The agreement triggered an obligation to make payments to a former co-venturer in our Bangladesh operations of a $30 million note that was entered into in 1999 as part of the purchase agreement for the co-venturer’s share. The principal plus simple interest at 7 percent per annum is payable quarterly in amounts equal to 10 percent of our profit petroleum revenues received during the twelve years ending September 30, 2011, or sooner in the event principal and interest have been fully repaid. Any principal and interest amounts that remain unpaid at September 30, 2011 shall cease to be payable on that date.

In August 2004, our wholly owned subsidiary, Union Oil Company of California, entered into a $1.0 billion revolving credit agreement with a group of 29 commercial banks with a maturity date of August 12, 2009, and terminated its $600 million and $400 million credit facilities. Unocal guaranteed the obligations of Union Oil under the credit agreement. The credit agreement provides for the lenders to make up to $500 million of the $1.0 billion available in the form of letters of credit. As of December 31, 2004, there were no borrowings outstanding under the credit agreement. Our ability to borrow at any particular time under the credit agreement is subject to the accuracy of certain representations and warranties and the absence of any defaults or events of default that we believe are customary for such a facility. The credit agreement does not have drawdown restrictions or prepayment obligations in the event of a credit rating downgrade. The credit agreement does not contain a material adverse change or MAC clause test that would impair our ability to borrow under it.

In November 2004, our wholly owned subsidiaries, Unocal Canada Limited and Northrock Resources Ltd., entered into a new $295 million Canadian dollar-denominated credit agreement with five commercial banks with a maturity date of November 2009. The credit agreement is composed of a $200 million Canadian dollar-denominated term loan and a $95 million Canadian dollar-denominated revolving loan facility. Both loans provide for the payment of a variable rate of interest on borrowed amounts. This new agreement replaced the $295 million Canadian dollar-denominated non-revolving credit facility with a variable rate of interest, which was terminated before it was due to expire on December 19, 2005. At December 31, 2004, the borrowing under the Canadian credit facility translated to $245 million, using the applicable foreign exchange rate.

During 2004, a capital lease of $32 million for a 10-year lease agreement on a floating storage unit for our Thailand production operations was added to our consolidated debt. The interest rate of this lease agreement is 4.01 percent. In 2004, $2 million was amortized and charged to interest expense under this capital lease. The lease agreement has an extension option for an additional 5 years.

We have undrawn letters of credit at year-end 2004 that approximated $105 million, the majority of which are maintained for operational needs and are renewed yearly.

NOTE 19 – ASSET RETIREMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

At December 31, 2004, we had accrued $762 million in estimated asset retirement obligations, and at December 31, 2003, we had accrued $710 million. The following table details the changes in the liabilities accounts:

Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Asset retirement obligations as of January 1,	$710	$758
Liabilities settled during the year	(28)	(21)
Liabilities related to sold assets	(2)	(86)
Accretion expense	44	44
Revisions recorded during the year	27	—
New liabilities recorded during the year	11	15

Asset retirement obligations as of December 31,	$762	$710

Our reserve for environmental remediation obligations at December 31, 2004 totaled $244 million, of which $109 million was included in current liabilities. This compared with $252 million at December 31, 2003, of which $118 million was included in current liabilities. The following table details the environmental remediation obligations into four categories:

	At December 31, 2004
Millions of dollars	Reserve	Possible Additional Costs
Superfund and similar sites	$14	$15
Active Company facilities	30	35
Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites	101	70
Inactive or closed Company facilities	99	95

Total	$244	$215

NOTE 20 - OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The consolidated balance sheet included the following:

	At December 31,
Millions of dollars	2004	2003
Other deferred credits and liabilities:
Postretirement medical benefits	$251	$242
Pension and other employee benefits	153	194
Reserves for litigation and other claims	114	129
Advances related to future production	134	122
Derivative and commodity contract liabilities	132	122
Other	185	151

Total other deferred credits and liabilities	$969	$960

Allowances for doubtful accounts and notes receivables	$5	$88
Allowances for investments and long-term receivables	$32	$11

Pension and other employee benefits included $40 million and $91 million at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively, to recognize the minimum pension liability for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan. These amounts reflect the excess of the accumulated benefit obligation for vested current and former employees over the fair value of plan assets. The decrease reflects our voluntary pre-tax contribution of $100 million to the plan and favorable asset returns. See note 16 – Postemployment Benefit Plans for a full discussion of the minimum pension liability for our U.S. Qualified Retirement Plan. See Schedule II – Valuation and Qualifying Accounts for details on the allowances for doubtful receivables and investments.

NOTE 21 – ADVANCE SALES OF NATURAL GAS

We entered into a long-term fixed price natural gas sales contract for the delivery of approximately 72 billion cubic feet of natural gas over a ten-year period beginning in January 1999 and ending in December 2008. In January 1999, we received a non-refundable payment of approximately $120 million pursuant to the contract. We are also receiving a fixed monthly reservation fee over the life of the contract. We entered into a ten-year natural gas price swap agreement, which effectively refloated the fixed price that we received under the long-term natural gas sales contract. We did not dedicate a portion of our natural gas reserves to the contract and we have the option to satisfy contract delivery requirements with natural gas purchased from third parties. Accordingly, the obligation associated with the future delivery of the natural gas has been recorded as deferred revenue and is being amortized into revenue as scheduled deliveries of natural gas are made throughout the contract period. As of December 31, 2004, we have delivered approximately 43 billion cubic feet of natural gas since the contract began in January 1999. Of the remaining unamortized balance at year-end 2004, approximately $37 million related to deliveries scheduled to be made in the years 2006 through 2008 and was recorded in other deferred credits and liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet. Approximately $12 million was included in other current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet, representing deliveries to be made in 2005. At December 31, 2004, we had in place an irrevocable surety bond for $66 million and letters of credit for $13 million, both securing our performance under the sales contract.

NOTE 22 – MINORITY INTERESTS

At December 31, 2004, minority interests on our consolidated balance sheet were $27 million, a decrease of $12 million from 2003. This decrease was primarily due to the purchase by one of our subsidiaries of the remaining 50 percent minority interest related to DSPL, a geothermal subsidiary in Indonesia, and the purchase by one of our subsidiaries of the 25 percent minority interest related to our carbon business. In 2004, as required by FASB Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003), we consolidated a domestic pipeline company and recorded the amount of minority interests related to the outside interest. The $27 million balance at December 31, 2004, included $9 million relating to the outside interests of certain oil and gas subsidiaries, $6 million relating to the domestic pipeline company and $12 million relating to a real estate subsidiary.

NOTE 23 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Unocal has contingent liabilities for existing or potential claims, lawsuits and other proceedings, including those involving environmental, tax, guarantees and other matters, some of which are discussed more specifically below. We accrue liabilities when it is probable that future costs will be incurred and these costs can be reasonably estimated. Accruals are based on developments to date, our estimates of the outcomes of these matters and our experience in contesting, litigating and settling other matters. As the scope of the liabilities becomes better defined, there will be changes in the estimates of future costs, which could have a material effect on our future results of operations, financial condition or liquidity.

Environmental matters

We continue to move forward to address environmental issues for which we are responsible. In cooperation with regulatory agencies and others, we follow procedures that we have established to identify and cleanup contamination associated with past operations. We are subject to loss contingencies pursuant to federal, state, local and foreign environmental laws and regulations. These include existing and possible future obligations to investigate the effects of the release or disposal of certain petroleum, chemical and mineral substances at various sites; to remediate or restore these sites; to compensate others for damage to property and natural resources, for remediation and restoration costs and for personal injuries; and to pay civil penalties and, in some cases, criminal penalties and punitive damages. These obligations relate to sites owned by us or owned by others and are associated with past and present operations, including sites at which we have been identified as a potentially responsible party (“PRP”) under the federal Superfund laws and comparable state laws.

Liabilities are accrued when it is probable that future costs will be incurred and such costs can be reasonably estimated. However, in many cases, investigations are not yet at a stage where we are able to determine whether we are liable or, even if liability is determined to be probable, to quantify the liability or estimate a range of possible exposure. In such cases, the amounts of our liabilities are indeterminate due to the potentially large number of claimants for any given site or exposure, the unknown magnitude of possible contamination, the imprecise and conflicting engineering evaluations and estimates of proper clean-up methods and costs, the unknown timing and extent of the corrective actions that may be required, the uncertainty attendant to the possible award of punitive damages, the recent judicial recognition of new causes of action, the present state of the law, which often imposes joint and several and retroactive liabilities on PRPs, the fact that we are usually just one of a number of companies identified as a PRP, or other reasons.

Assessment and Remediation

As disclosed in note 19, at December 31, 2004, we had accrued $244 million for estimated future environmental assessment and remediation costs at various sites where liabilities for such costs are probable and reasonably estimable. The amount accrued represents our reserve for assessment and remediation obligations based on currently available facts, existing technology and presently enacted laws and regulations. The remediation cost estimates, in many cases, are based on plans recommended to the regulatory agencies for approval and are subject to future revisions. The ultimate costs to be incurred could exceed the total amounts reserved. We may also incur additional liabilities in the future at sites where remediation liabilities are probable but future environmental costs are not presently reasonably estimable because the sites have not been assessed or the assessments have not advanced to the stage where costs are reasonably estimable. At those sites where investigations or feasibility studies have advanced to the stage of analyzing feasible alternative remedies and/or ranges of costs, we estimate that we could incur possible additional remediation costs aggregating approximately $215 million. The amount of such possible additional costs reflects the aggregate of the high ends of the ranges of costs of feasible alternatives that we identified for those sites with respect to which investigation or feasibility studies have advanced to the stage of analyzing such alternatives. However, such estimated possible additional costs are not an estimate of the total remediation costs beyond the amounts reserved, because there are sites where we are not yet in a position to estimate all, or in some cases any, possible additional costs. Both the amounts reserved and estimates of possible additional costs will be adjusted, as additional information becomes available regarding the nature and extent of site contamination, required or agreed-upon remediation methods and other actions by government agencies and private parties. Therefore, the amounts reserved and the possible additional estimated costs may change in the near term, and in some cases could change substantially.

During 2004, cash payments of $102 million were applied against the reserves and $94 million was added to the reserves. Possible additional remediation costs increased by $10 million during 2004. The accrued costs and the estimated possible additional costs are shown below for four categories of sites:

	At December 31, 2004
Millions of dollars	Reserve	Possible Additional Costs
Superfund and similar sites	$14	$15
Active Company facilities	30	35
Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites	101	70
Inactive or closed Company facilities	99	95

Total	$244	$215

The time frames over which the amounts included in the reserve may be paid extend from the near term to several years into the future. The sites included in the above categories are in various stages of investigation and remediation; therefore, the related payments against the existing reserve will be made in future periods. Also, some of the work is dependent upon reaching agreements with regulatory agencies and/or other third parties on the scope of remediation work to be performed, who will perform the work, the timing of the work, who will pay for the work and other factors that may have an impact on the timing of the payments for amounts included in the reserve. For some sites, the remediation work will be performed by other parties, such as the current owners of the sites, and we have a contractual agreement to pay a share of the remediation costs. For these sites, we generally have less control over the timing of the work and consequently the timing of the associated payments. Based on available information, we estimate that the majority of the amounts included in the reserve will be paid within the next three to five years.

At the sites where we have contractual agreements to share remediation costs with third parties, the reserve reflects our estimated shares of those costs. In many of the oil and gas sites, remediation cost sharing is included in joint venture agreements that were made with third parties during the original operation of the sites. In many cases where we sold facilities or a business to a third party, sharing of remediation costs for those sites may be included in the sales agreement.

Superfund and similar sites

Contamination at the sites of the “Superfund and similar sites” category was the result of the disposal of substances at these sites by one or more PRPs. Contamination of these sites could be from many sources, of which we may be one. We have been notified that we are a PRP at the sites included in this category. At the sites where we have not denied liability, our contribution to the contamination at these sites was primarily from operations in the other categories described below. Included in this category of sites are:

•	the McColl site in Fullerton, California

•	the Operating Industries site in Monterey Park, California

•	the Casmalia Waste site in Casmalia, California.

At December 31, 2004, we have received notifications from the EPA that we may be a PRP at 22 sites and may share certain liabilities at these sites. Of the total, four sites are under investigation and/or litigation, and our potential liability is not presently determinable; and for two sites, our potential liability appears to be de minimis. Of the remaining 16 sites, where we have concluded that liability is probable and to the extent costs can be reasonably estimated, a reserve of $10 million has been established for future remediation and settlement costs.

Various state agencies and private parties had identified 23 other similar PRP sites. Four sites are under investigation and/or litigation, and our potential liability is not presently determinable; and at three sites, our potential liability appears to be de minimis. Where we have concluded that liability is probable and to the extent costs can be reasonably estimated at the remaining 16 sites, a reserve of $4 million has been established for future remediation and settlement costs.

The sites discussed above exclude 129 sites where our liability has been settled, or where we have no evidence of liability and there has been no further indication of liability by government agencies or third parties for at least a 12-month period.

We do not consider the number of sites for which we have been named a PRP as a relevant measure of liability. Although the liability of a PRP is generally joint and several, we are usually just one of numerous companies designated as a PRP. Our ultimate share of the remediation costs at those sites often is not determinable due to many unknown factors. The solvency of other responsible parties and disputes regarding responsibilities may also impact our ultimate costs.

Active Company facilities

The “Active Company facilities” category includes oil and gas fields and mining operations. The oil and gas sites are primarily contaminated with crude oil, oil field waste and other petroleum hydrocarbons. Contamination at the active mining sites was principally the result of the impact of mined material on the groundwater and/or surface water at these sites. Included in this category are:

•	the Molycorp molybdenum mine in Questa, New Mexico

•	the Molycorp lanthanide facility in Mountain Pass, California

•	Alaska oil and gas properties.

We have a reserve of $30 million for estimated future costs of remedial orders, corrective actions and other investigation, remediation and monitoring obligations at certain operating facilities and producing oil and gas fields. We recorded provisions of $9 million during 2004. The provisions were primarily for the estimated additional costs of the remedial investigation and feasibility study (RI/FS) that is continuing at a molybdenum mine located in Questa, New Mexico, which is owned by our Molycorp subsidiary. The estimated additional costs are based on an evaluation that Molycorp performed in 2004 of the remaining work that will be required to complete the RI/FS. Molycorp has been conducting the RI/FS cooperatively with the EPA to determine what, if any, adverse impacts past mining operations may have had on the environment. During 2004, we made payments of $7 million for this category of sites.

Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company operated sites

The “Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites” category includes our former refineries, transportation and distribution facilities and service stations. The required remediation of these sites is mainly for petroleum hydrocarbon contamination as the result of leaking tanks, pipelines or other equipment or impoundments that were used in these operations. Also included in this category are former oil and gas fields that we no longer operate. In most cases, these sites are contaminated with crude oil, oil field waste and other petroleum hydrocarbons. Contamination at other sites in these categories of sites was the result of former industrial chemical and polymers manufacturing and distribution facilities and agricultural chemical retail businesses. Included in this category are:

•	West Coast refining, marketing and transportation sites

•	auto/truckstop facilities in various locations in the U.S.

•	industrial chemical and polymer sites in the South, Midwest and California

•	agricultural chemical sites in the West and Midwest.

In each sale, we retained a contractual remediation or indemnification obligation and are responsible only for certain environmental issues that resulted from operations prior to the sale. The reserve represents estimated future costs for remediation work: identified prior to the sale of these sites; included in negotiated agreements with the buyers of these sites where we retained certain levels of remediation liabilities; and/or identified in subsequent claims made by buyers of the properties. Our former operated sites include service stations, distribution facilities and oil and gas fields that we previously operated but did not own.

We have an aggregate reserve of $101 million for this group of sites. During 2004, provisions of $74 million for this category were recorded. These provisions were primarily for approximately 270 sites where we had operated service stations, bulk plants or terminals. The provisions were based on new and revised cost estimates that were developed for these sites in 2004. In 2004, we received revised remediation cost estimates from the purchaser of service stations, bulk plants, terminals, refineries and pipelines that were part of our former West Coast refining, marketing and transportation assets sold in 1997. We recorded a provision for our estimated share of these revised costs. The provisions were also for new and revised cost estimates for the assessment and remediation of oil fields in Michigan and California. We will perform assessments on areas within these fields to determine if they have been contaminated by our former operations. We have determined that other areas within these sites are contaminated and will require cleanup. Payments of $72 million were made during 2004 for sites in this category.

Inactive or closed Company facilities

The “Inactive or closed Company facilities” category includes former oil and gas fields and other locations that are no longer operating. In most cases, these sites are contaminated with crude oil, oil field waste and other petroleum hydrocarbons. Other sites in this category were contaminated from former ferromolybdenum production operations. Included in this category are:

•	the Guadalupe oil field on the central California coast

•	the Molycorp Washington facility in Pennsylvania

•	the Beaumont Refinery in Texas.

A reserve of $99 million has been established for these types of facilities. During 2004, we accrued $9 million related to sites in this category primarily for the Beaumont Refinery site and for a former terminal site in Edmonds, Washington. A provision was recorded for the updated cost estimates to close impoundments used in our former operations at the Beaumont, Texas site. In 2004, final design work and related detailed cost estimates to close these impoundments were completed. We also received final approval of a permit for these projects from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. The reserve for this category of sites was also increased for the estimated cost of cleanup work at a shutdown terminal in Edmonds, Washington. The cost includes the implementation and operation of a system to remediate petroleum hydrocarbon contamination caused by our former petroleum products storage and transportation operation at the facility. Payments of $20 million were made during 2004 for sites in this category.

Legal Compliance

We are subject to federal, state and local environmental laws and regulations, including CERCLA, as amended, RCRA and laws governing low-level radioactive materials. Under these laws, we are subject to existing and/or possible obligations to remove or mitigate the environmental effects of the disposal or release of certain chemical, petroleum and radioactive substances at various sites. Corrective investigations and actions pursuant to RCRA and other federal, state and local environmental laws are being performed at our facility in Beaumont, Texas, a former agricultural chemical facility in Corcoran, California, Molycorp’s facility in Washington, Pennsylvania and other facilities. In addition, Molycorp is required to decommission its Washington facility in Pennsylvania pursuant to the terms of its radioactive source materials license and decommissioning plan.

We also must provide financial assurance for future closure and post-closure costs of our RCRA-permitted facilities and for decommissioning costs at Molycorp’s Washington Pennsylvania facility under its radioactive source materials license. Pursuant to a 1998 settlement agreement between us and the State of California (and the subsequent stipulated judgment entered by the Superior Court), we must provide financial assurance for anticipated costs of remediation activities at our former Guadalupe oil field. As previously discussed, remediation reserves for these sites are included in the “Inactive or closed Company facilities” category and totaled $86 million at December 31, 2004. At those sites where investigations or feasibility studies have advanced to the stage of analyzing alternative remedies and/or ranges of costs, we estimate that we could incur possible additional remediation costs aggregating approximately $63 million. Although any possible additional costs for these sites are likely to be incurred at different times and over a period of many years, we believe that these obligations could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations but are not expected to be material to our consolidated financial condition or liquidity.

Insurance

We maintain insurance coverage intended to reimburse the cost of damages and remediation related to environmental contamination resulting from sudden and accidental incidents under current operations. The purchased coverages contain specified and varying levels of deductibles and payment limits. Although certain of our contingent legal exposures enumerated above are uninsurable either due to insurance policy limitations, public policy or market conditions, our management believes that our current insurance program significantly reduces the possibility of an incident causing us a material adverse financial impact.

Certain Litigation and Claims

Petrobangla Claim: In July 2002, our subsidiary Unocal Bangladesh Blocks Thirteen and Fourteen, Ltd. (“Unocal Blocks 13 and 14 Ltd.”) received a letter from Petrobangla claiming, on behalf of itself and the Bangladesh government, compensation allegedly due in the amount of $685 million for 246 BCF of recoverable natural gas allegedly “lost and damaged” in a 1997 blowout and ensuing fire during the drilling by Occidental Petroleum Corporation (known at that time in Bangladesh as Occidental of Bangladesh Ltd.) (“OBL”), as operator, of the Moulavi Bazar #1 (“MB #1”) exploration well on the Blocks 13 and 14 PSC area in Northeast Bangladesh. Unocal and OBL believe that the claim vastly overstates the amount of recoverable natural gas involved in the blowout.

Consistent with worldwide industry contracting practice, there was no provision in the PSC for compensating the Bangladesh government or Petrobangla for resources lost during the contractor’s operations. Even if some form of compensation were due, Unocal and OBL believe that settlement compensation for the blowout was fully addressed in a 1998 Supplemental Agreement to the PSC (the “Supplemental Agreement”), which, among other matters, waived OBL’s then 50 percent contractor’s share (as well as the then 50 percent contractor’s share held by our Unocal Bangladesh, Ltd., subsidiary (“Unocal Bangladesh”)) of entitlement to the recovery of costs incurred in the drilling of the MB #1 and the blowout, waived their right to invoke force majeure in connection with the blowout, and reduced by five percentage points their contractors’ profit share (with a concomitant increase in Petrobangla’s profit share) of future production from the sands encountered by the MB #1 well to a drill depth of 840 meters or, if the blowout sand reservoir were not present or development is not feasible or deemed commercial, from other commercial fields in the Moulavi Bazar “ring-fenced” area of Block 14. Consequently, Unocal and OBL consider the matter closed and Unocal Blocks 13 and 14 Ltd. has advised Petrobangla that no additional compensation is warranted. By Writ Petition Affidavit dated March 24, 2003, a concerned citizen filed suit in the Bangladesh lower court (Alam v. Bangladesh, Petrobangla, Department of Environment, and Unocal Bangladesh, Ltd., Supreme Court of Bangladesh, High Court Division, Writ Petition No. 2461 of 2003) on the basis of the MB #1 blowout. We were notified of the suit on May 26, 2003 when we received the court’s order to show cause why the Supplemental Agreement should not be declared illegal and cancelled on account of its having been executed without lawful authority, and why Unocal Bangladesh should not be directed to stop exploration until it compensates for the MB# 1 blowout. No hearing is currently scheduled on the matter, and we believe the action is not well founded.

Tax Matters

We believe we have adequately provided in our accounts for tax items and issues not yet resolved. Several prior material tax issues are unresolved. Resolution of these tax issues affects not only the year in which the items arose, but also our tax situation in other tax years.

With respect to the 1979-1994 taxable years, the Joint Committee on Taxation of the U.S. Congress reviewed and approved the settlement of all issues for these years, including the carryback of a 1993 net operating loss to taxable year 1984 and resultant credit adjustments, as previously agreed with the Appeals division of the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”). This settlement and corresponding recalculation of taxable income and credits for this period resulted in an overpayment of taxes. We received cash refunds of $72 million in 2004, representing overpaid taxes plus interest thereon. A small additional refund is anticipated in the first quarter of 2005. Taxable years 1979-1984 are now closed and barred from additional assessment of federal income taxes. Although the IRS has completed its audit of Unocal for taxable years 1985-1994 and a settlement has been reached for all such years, these years cannot be formally closed until a separate audit by the IRS of the Alaska Kuparuk River Unit tax partnership is closed. The Kuparuk tax partnership audit has been completed and is in the process of being closed. No material adjustments to taxable income are required. However, until this tax partnership audit is formally closed, our corporate tax audit remains technically open.

Accordingly, the IRS refers to the 1985-1994 taxable years as “partially closed.” All such developments have been considered in our accounts.

With respect to the 1995-1997 taxable years, a settlement of all issues was reached with the Appeals division of the IRS. Although the IRS has completed its audit of Unocal for taxable years 1995-1997 and a settlement has been reached for all such years, these years cannot be formally closed until a separate audit by the IRS of the Alaska Kuparuk River Unit tax partnership is closed. The Kuparuk tax partnership audit has been completed and is in the process of being closed. No material adjustments to taxable income are required. However, until this tax partnership audit is formally closed, our corporate tax audit remains technically open. Accordingly, the IRS refers to the 1995-1997 taxable years as “partially closed.” All such developments have been considered in our accounts.

The 1998-2001 taxable years are before the Exam division of the IRS.

With respect to state tax matters, settlements were reached with the Franchise Tax Board of the state of California with respect to taxable years 1989-1994. We received cash refunds of $71 million in 2004, representing overpaid taxes plus interest thereon.

Guarantees Related to Assets or Obligations of Third Parties

Future Remediation Costs

We have agreed to indemnify certain third parties for particular future remediation costs that may be incurred for properties held by these parties. The guarantees were established when we either leased property from or sold property to these third parties. The properties may or may not have been contaminated by our former operations. Where it has been or will be determined that we are responsible for contamination, the guarantees require us to pay the costs to remediate the sites to specified cleanup levels or to levels that will be determined in the future.

The maximum potential amount of future payments that we could be required to make under these guarantees is indeterminate primarily due to the following: the indefinite term of the majority of these guarantees; the unknown extent of possible contamination; uncertainties related to the timing of the remediation work; possible changes in laws governing the remediation process; the unknown number of claims that may be made; changes in remediation technology; and the fact that most of these guarantees lack limitations on the maximum potential amount of future payments.

We have accrued probable and reasonably estimable assessment and remediation costs for the locations covered under these guarantees. These amounts are included in the “Company facilities sold with retained liabilities and former Company-operated sites” category of our reserve for environmental remediation obligations.

At December 31, 2004, the reserve for this category totaled $101 million. For those sites where investigations or feasibility studies have advanced to the stage of analyzing feasible alternative remedies and/or ranges of costs, we estimate that we could incur possible additional remediation costs aggregating approximately $70 million.

BTC Construction Completion Guarantee

We have a construction completion guarantee related to debt financing arrangements for the BTC crude oil pipeline project. We have an equity interest in the development of this pipeline from Baku, Azerbaijan through Georgia to the Mediterranean port of Ceyhan, Turkey. Our maximum potential future payments under the guarantee are estimated to be $310 million. The debt is secured by transportation proceeds from production of the Azeri field in the Caspian Sea. The debt is non-recourse upon financial completion certification, which is expected by 2009. As of December 31, 2004, we have recorded a liability of $19 million as the estimated value of this guarantee.

Other Guarantees and Indemnities

We have also guaranteed the debt of certain other entities accounted for by the equity method. The majority of this debt matures ratably through the year 2014. The maximum potential amount of future payments we could be required to make is approximately $15 million.

In the ordinary course of business, we have agreed to indemnify cash deficiencies for certain domestic pipeline joint ventures, which we account for on the equity method. These guarantees are considered in our analysis of overall risk. Because most of these agreements do not contain spending caps, it is not possible to quantify the amount of maximum payments that may be required. Nevertheless, we believe the payments would not have a material adverse impact on our financial condition or liquidity.

Financial Assurance for Unocal Obligations

Surety Bonds and Letters of Credit

In the normal course of business, we have performance obligations that are secured, in whole or in part, by surety bonds or letters of credit. These obligations primarily cover self-insurance, site restoration, dismantlement and other programs where governmental organizations require such support. These surety bonds and letters of credit are issued by financial institutions and are required to be reimbursed by us if drawn upon. At December 31, 2004, we had obtained various surety bonds for $178 million. These surety bonds included a bond for $66 million securing our performance under a fixed price natural gas sales contract for the delivery of 72 billion cubic feet of natural gas over a ten-year period that began in January of 1999 and will end in December of 2008 and $112 million in various other routine performance bonds held by local, city, state and federal agencies. We also had obtained $105 million in standby letters of credit at December 31, 2004, of which $31 million represented letters of credit with the revenue department in Thailand relating to a tax appeal, $24 million represented letters of credit for margin requirements for natural gas purchases in Canada and $13 million represented additional collateral related to the aforementioned bond for the fixed price natural gas sales contract. We have entered into indemnification obligations in favor of the providers of these surety bonds and letters of credit.

Other Guarantees and Credit Rating Triggers

We have various other guarantees for approximately $525 million. Approximately $134 million of the $525 million in guarantees represent financial assurance we gave on behalf of our Molycorp subsidiary relating to permits covering operations and discharges from Molycorp’s Questa, New Mexico, molybdenum mine. Our financial assurance is for the completion of temporary closure plans (required only upon cessation of operations) and other obligations required under the terms of the permits. The costs associated with the financial assurance are based on estimations provided by agencies of the state of New Mexico.

Guarantees for approximately $305 million of the $525 million would require us to obtain a surety bond or a letter of credit or establish a trust fund if our credit rating were to drop below investment grade — that is BBB- or Baa3 from Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services and Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., respectively.

Classification on Balance Sheet

Approximately $250 million of the surety bonds, letters of credit and other guarantees that we are required to obtain or issue reflect obligations that are already included on the consolidated balance sheet in other current liabilities and other deferred credits. The surety bonds, letters of credit and other guarantees may also reflect some of the possible additional remediation liabilities discussed earlier in this note.

Other Matters

Our lease agreement for the Discoverer Spirit deepwater drillship has a current minimum daily rate of approximately $229,000. The future remaining minimum lease payment obligation was approximately $60 million at December 31, 2004. The contract will expire on September 18, 2005.

We also have other contingent liabilities for litigation, claims and contractual agreements arising in the ordinary course of business. Based on management’s assessment of the ultimate amount and timing of possible adverse outcomes and associated costs, none of these other matters is presently expected to have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition, liquidity or results of operations.

NOTE 24 - CAPITAL STOCK

Common Stock

Authorized - 750,000,000

$1.00 Par value per share

	At December 31,
Thousands of shares	2004	2003	2002
Outstanding at beginning of year	260,594	257,980	243,998
Issuance of common stock in exchange for Pure Resources, Inc. common stock	—	—	13,247
Issuance of common stock for conversions of Trust 6 1/4% convertible preferred securities (a)	1,002	—	—
Other issuances of common stock (b)	7,509	2,614	735
Repurchases of common stock - Treasury Stock	(5,915)	—	—

Outstanding at end of year	263,190	260,594	257,980

(a)	See note 17 - Variable Interest Entities for further details
(b)	Includes issuances under our various stock-based compensation plans, net of cancellations

At December 31, 2004, there were approximately 5.5 million shares that remained reserved for the conversion of Unocal Capital Trust convertible preferred securities, 23.5 million shares for our employee benefit plans and Directors’ plans and 2.5 million shares for our Dividend Reinvestment and Common Stock Purchase Plan.

Treasury Stock

In December 1996, our board of directors authorized the repurchase of $400 million of our common stock. In January 1998, our board extended the stock repurchase program, increasing the authorized amount by $200 million. At the beginning of 2004, we had a purchased balance of $411 million and a balance of $189 million remaining for additional repurchases. In August 2004, we purchased 4,130,000 common shares at a cost of approximately $150 million under this program, resulting in a balance of approximately $39 million for additional purchases. In December 2004, our board of directors authorized the additional repurchase of up to $200 million of our common stock (including the $39 million balance remaining from its previous authority) plus shares of common stock up to the dollar amount not spent by us on a buyback program for preferred securities of the Trust due to the conversion of those securities into shares of common stock. There was no expiration date to this repurchase program.

Our board of directors also authorized the repurchase from time to time of shares of our common stock in order to offset the net number of shares of common stock issued by us upon the exercise or granting, as the case may be, of existing or subsequently issued stock options or shares of our restricted common stock. There is no expiration date to the repurchase program. The board authorized management to determine whether, and when, to effect any repurchases under this program and did not limit the aggregate dollar amount for any such repurchases. In 2004, we repurchased 1,246,000 common shares at a cost of approximately $54 million under this program.

In February 2004, we repurchased 539,208 shares of our common stock from four of the original participants of the Executive Stock Purchase Program (the “Program”) of 2000 at market prices. The purchases, which aggregated to approximately $20 million, were accounted for as treasury stock on the consolidated balance sheet. The recipients used the proceeds to repay the loans made by Unocal for the original acquisition of the shares (see note 25 – Loans to Certain Officers and Key Employees).

At December 31, 2004, we held 16,537,992 common shares as treasury stock at a cost of $634 million. At December 31, 2003, we held 10,622,784 common shares at a cost of $411 million.

Preferred Stock

We have authorized 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock with a par value of $0.10 per share. No shares of preferred stock were issued at December 31, 2004, 2003 or 2002. See “Stockholder Rights Plan” below with respect to shares of preferred stock reserved for issuance.

Stockholder Rights Plan

In 2000, our board of directors adopted a new stockholder rights plan (the “2000 Rights Plan”) to replace the 1990 Rights Plan. Our board declared a dividend of one preferred share purchase right (“Right”) for each share of common stock outstanding, which was paid to stockholders of record on January 29, 2000, when the rights outstanding under the 1990 Rights Plan expired. The board also authorized the issuance of one Right for each common share issued after January 29, 2000, and prior to the earlier of the date on which the Rights become exercisable, the redemption date or the expiration date. Until the Rights become exercisable, as described below, the outstanding Rights trade with, and will be inseparable from, the common stock and will be evidenced only by certificates or book-entry credits that represent shares of common stock. Our board of directors has designated and reserved 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock as Series B Junior Participating Preferred Stock (“Series B preferred stock”) in connection with the 2000 Rights Plan. The Series B preferred stock replaces the Series A preferred stock that was designated and reserved under the 1990 Rights Plan.

The 2000 Rights Plan, as amended, provides that in the event any person or group of affiliated persons (a) becomes, or (b) commences a tender offer or exchange offer pursuant to which such person or group would become, an “acquiring person” by virtue of obtaining the beneficial ownership of 15 percent or more (30 percent or more in the case of “Qualified Institutional Investors”) of the outstanding common shares, each Right (other than Rights held by the acquiring person) will be exercisable on and after the close of business on the tenth day or the tenth business day following the public announcement of such events, respectively, unless the Rights are redeemed by the board of directors, to purchase one one-hundredth of a share of Series B preferred stock for $180. If such a person or group becomes such an acquiring person, each Right (other than Rights held by the acquiring person) will be exercisable to purchase, for $180, shares of common stock with a market value of $360, based on the market price of the common stock prior to such acquisition.

If Unocal is acquired in a merger or similar transaction following the date the Rights become exercisable, each Right (other than Rights held by the acquiring person) will become exercisable to purchase, for $180, shares of the acquiring corporation with a market value of $360, based on the market price of the acquiring corporation’s stock prior to such merger. The board of directors may reduce the 15 percent beneficial ownership threshold to not less than 10 percent.

The Rights will expire on January 29, 2010, unless previously redeemed by the board of directors, which the board may do, at a price of $.001 per Right, at any time before any person or group becomes an acquiring person. The Rights do not have voting or dividend rights and, until they become exercisable, have no diluting effect on our earnings per share.

NOTE 25 – LOANS TO CERTAIN OFFICERS AND KEY EMPLOYEES

In March 2000, we entered into loan agreements with ten of our officers pursuant to our 2000 Executive Stock Purchase Program (the “Program”). The Program was approved by our board of directors and by our stockholders at the annual stockholders meeting in May 2000. The loans were granted to the officers to enable them to purchase shares of Unocal stock in the open market. The loans, which except under certain limited circumstances are full recourse to the officers, mature on March 16, 2008, and bear interest at the rate of 6.8 percent per annum. During 2004, we accrued interest of $1 million on the loans. In 2004, we repurchased 539,208 shares from four of the original participants in the Program at market price for approximately $20 million. The purchase of this number of shares was approved by our board of directors in February 2004. The four recipients used $18 million of the proceeds to repay their loans in full. We also received approximately $7 million from other former officers in payment of principal and accrued interest. The balance of the loans under this Program, including accrued interest, totaled $3 million at December 31, 2004 and $27 million at December 31, 2003, and was reflected as a reduction to stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheet.

NOTE 26 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

We have adopted incentive programs for executives, directors and certain employees to provide incentives and rewards to strengthen their commitment to maximizing our profitability and increasing stockholder value.

The 1998 Management Incentive Program and the Management Incentive Program of 1991 authorized the issuance of up to 8.75 million and 11 million shares of common stock, respectively, for stock options, performance stock options, restricted stock and performance share awards. The Union Oil Restricted Stock Plan authorized 0.4 million shares of common stock for restricted stock awards. The Unocal Stock Option Plan and the Special Stock Option Plan of 1996 authorized up to 8 million and 1.1 million shares of common stock, respectively, for stock option awards. The Directors’ Restricted Stock Units Plan authorized the issuance of up to 300,000 shares of common stock and the 2001 Director’s Deferred Compensation and Stock Award Plan authorized the issuance of up to 500,000 shares of common stock.

In 2004, stockholders approved the 2004 Management Incentive Program authorizing the issuance of up to 12 million shares of common stock for stock options, restricted stock, performance restricted stock and performance share awards. Stockholders also approved the 2004 Directors’ Deferred Compensation and Restricted Stock Unit Award Plan authorizing the issuance of up to 500,000 shares of common stock.

All employee and director stock options are nonqualified with a maximum term of ten years. Director options vest ratably over three years for initial grants and over two years for annual grants. Employee stock options issued prior to 2004 vest over a three-year period at a rate of 50 percent the first year and 25 percent per year in each of the two succeeding years. Employee stock options issued in 2004 vest ratably over a three-year period.

Restrictions were imposed for a period of five years on certain shares acquired through the exercise of options granted from 1991 through 1996 under the Management Incentive Program of 1991. Stock options issued prior to 2004 cease to vest upon termination of employment and vested options generally may be exercised for up to three years (depending upon the terms of the individual award agreements), or the original expiration date, whichever is earlier, from the date of death, disability, or termination of employment other than for cause or resignation.

Stock options issued in 2004 under the 2004 Management Incentive Program cease to vest upon termination of employment except upon death or a change in control event. Vested options are canceled or exercisable for either three years or until the end of the option term, depending on the age of the employee, vesting status in the employee retirement plan, and whether employment was terminated at our convenience or not. In the event of an employee’s death, or a change in control, stock options issued under the 2004 Management Incentive Program will immediately vest and remain exercisable until the end of the normal option term. Stock options issued under all incentive programs are generally nontransferable except in the event of an employee’s death or pursuant to a court order.

All outstanding performance share awards issued prior to 2004 have four-year terms and can be paid out in common stock and/or cash. The amount of the payout for these awards is based on a percentile ranking of our common stock total return relative to the total returns on the common stocks of a peer group of companies. Outstanding performance share awards issued in 2004 under the 2004 Management Incentive Program have three-year terms and can be paid out in common stock and/or cash. The payout for the 2004 awards is based on a composite percentile ranking of five of our financial and operational performance measures relative to the same performance measures for a peer group of companies. The performance measures consist of and are weighted 50 percent for comparative return to stockholders, 12.5 percent for comparative discretionary cash flow per debt adjusted share, 12.5 percent for comparative production growth per debt adjusted share, 12.5 percent for comparative finding and development costs per BOE added, and 12.5 percent for comparative production and G&A costs per unit of production. Payouts under all performance share awards are subject to downward adjustments at the discretion of the Management Development and Compensation Committee.

Directors’ stock units and directors’ restricted stock units represent unfunded bookkeeping entries that are paid out in an equal number of shares of common stock at the end of the applicable deferral period. The unit holders do not have any voting rights until the common shares are issued. Dividend equivalents are credited to the unit holders as additional units. Directors’ restricted stock units issued under the 2004 Directors’ Deferred Compensation and Restricted Stock Unit Award Plan vest ratably over a two- or three-year vesting period.

Holders of restricted stock are entitled to vote the shares and receive dividends, except that dividends for restricted stock granted under the Union Oil Restricted Stock Plan are accumulated and paid out when the shares vest. Restricted stock is not delivered until the end of the restriction period, which does not exceed ten years. Upon a qualified termination, restrictions are lifted on all or a portion of the shares granted (depending on the terms of the individual award agreements). Restricted stock is subject to forfeiture if the holder terminates employment during the restriction period for reasons other than for the convenience of Unocal, death, disability or upon reaching normal retirement age.

In the event of a change in control, restricted stock will become vested, unvested options will become vested, performance shares will be paid out, directors’ restricted stock units will become vested, and directors’ stock units will be paid out if the director has elected accelerated payout upon a change in control.

A summary of our stock and option plans for the last three years is presented below:

	Number of Options/Shares	Weighted Average Option Exercise Price Per Share	Weighted Average Grant Date Market Price Per Share
Options outstanding at January 1, 2002	10,997,777	$33.85	$—
Options granted during year	1,710,027	34.68	34.68
Options assumed from Pure Resources	4,325,436	18.94	—
Options exercised during year	(791,428)	27.98	—
Options canceled/forfeited during year	(462,766)	35.10	—

Options outstanding at December 31, 2002	15,779,046	30.11	—
Options exercisable at December 31, 2002	12,437,204	29.07	—
Restricted stock awarded during year	60,957	—	33.06
Performance shares awarded during year	224,672	$—	$33.88

Options outstanding at January 1, 2003	15,779,046	30.11	—
Options granted during year	2,327,270	27.07	27.07
Options exercised during year	(2,650,973)	22.37	—
Options canceled/forfeited during year	(1,125,565)	34.59	—

Options outstanding at December 31, 2003	14,329,778	30.70	—
Options exercisable at December 31, 2003	11,199,831	30.70	—
Restricted stock awarded during year	51,003	—	30.07
Performance shares awarded during year	250,024	—	30.39

Options outstanding at January 1, 2004	14,329,778	$30.70	$—
Options granted during year	1,163,000	36.92	36.92
Options exercised during year	(7,050,710)	28.02	—
Options canceled/forfeited during year	(537,483)	34.96	—

Options outstanding at December 31, 2004	7,904,585	33.77	—
Options exercisable at December 31, 2004	5,578,781	34.28	—
Restricted stock awarded during year	656,642	—	37.19
Performance shares awarded during year	279,911	—	36.93

Significant option groups outstanding at December 31, 2004 and related weighted average price and life information follows:

Options Outstanding				Options Exercisable
Range of Exercise prices	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life (years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price
$11.59 -$25.26	102,530	5.5	$22.49	102,530	$22.49
$26.08 -$29.99	1,903,031	7.0	$27.37	935,040	$27.68
$30.39 -$36.88	4,288,058	6.7	$35.17	2,991,337	$34.66
$37.03 -$45.25	1,610,966	3.6	$38.30	1,549,874	$38.32

The estimated fair value at date of grant of options for common stock granted in 2004, 2003 and 2002, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model is as follows:

	2004	2003	2002
Weighted-average fair value of common stock options granted during the year	$7.98	$6.20	$9.35
Assumptions:
Expected life (years)	4.4	4.5	4.5
Expected volatility	27.4%	31.7%	32.7%
Expected dividend yield	2.2%	3.0%	2.2%
Risk-free interest rate	2.9%	2.9%	4.3%

See note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for pro-forma stock-based compensation expense if we had used the fair value accounting method recommended by SFAS No. 123.

NOTE 27 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND COMMODITY HEDGING

We do not generally hold or issue financial instruments for trading purposes other than those that are hydrocarbon based. The counterparties to the financial instruments we hold include regulated exchanges, international and domestic financial institutions and other industrial companies. All of the counterparties to our financial instruments must pass certain credit requirements deemed sufficient by management before trading physical commodities or financial instruments with us.

Interest rate contracts – We enter into interest rate swap contracts to manage our debt with the objective of minimizing the volatility and magnitude of our borrowing costs. We may also enter into interest rate option contracts to protect our interest rate positions, depending on market conditions. At December 31, 2004, we had approximately $20 million of after-tax deferred losses in accumulated other comprehensive income on the consolidated balance sheet related to cash flow hedges of interest rate exposures through September 2012. Of this amount, approximately $3 million in after-tax losses are expected to be reclassified to the consolidated earnings statement during the next twelve months.

Foreign currency contracts – From time to time, various foreign exchange currency forward, option and swap contracts are entered into to manage our exposures to adverse impacts of foreign currency fluctuations on recognized obligations and anticipated transactions. At December 31, 2004, we had no deferred amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income on the consolidated balance sheet related to foreign currency contracts.

Commodity hedging activities – We use hydrocarbon derivatives to mitigate our overall exposure to fluctuations in hydrocarbon commodity prices. We reported a gain of $1 million in 2004 due to ineffectiveness for cash flow and fair value hedges. At December 31, 2004, we had approximately $25 million of after-tax deferred losses in accumulated other comprehensive income on the consolidated balance sheet related to cash flow hedges for future commodity sales for the period beginning January 2005 through December 2005. All of these after-tax losses are expected to be reclassified to the consolidated earnings statement during the next twelve months.

Fair values for debt and other long-term instruments – The estimated fair values of our long-term debt were $3.33 billion and $3.17 billion at December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Fair values were based on the discounted amounts of future cash outflows using the rates offered to us for debt with similar remaining maturities.

Concentrations of credit risks – Financial instruments that potentially subject us to concentrations of credit risks primarily consist of temporary cash investments and trade receivables. We place our temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial institutions and, by policy, limit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. The concentration of trade receivable credit risk is generally limited due to our customers being spread across industries in several countries. Our management has established certain credit requirements that our customers must meet before sales credit is extended. We monitor the financial condition of our customers to help ensure collections and to minimize losses.

The majority of our trade receivables balance at December 31, 2004, was attributable to the sale of crude oil and natural gas we produce or that we purchase for resale. We have receivable concentrations for our crude oil and natural gas sales and geothermal steam and related electricity sales in certain Asian countries that are subject to currency fluctuations and other factors affecting the region.

At December 31, 2004, we had a $238 million note receivable from URC (see note 11 – Sales of Accounts Receivable). Our highest accounts receivable balance with one customer, PTT in Thailand, was approximately $113 million, or approximately 10 percent of our consolidated net trade receivable balance at December 31, 2004. This amount primarily represented payments due for sales of natural gas and crude oil from our Gulf of Thailand and offshore Myanmar operations.

NOTE 28 – SUPPLEMENTAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATING FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Unocal guarantees all the publicly held securities issued by its 100 percent-owned subsidiary Union Oil. Such guarantees are full and unconditional and no subsidiaries of Unocal or Union Oil guarantee these securities.

As a result of adopting FASB Interpretation No. 46 (revised December 2003) (see note 2 – Accounting Changes and note 17 – Variable Interest Entities), we deconsolidated Unocal Capital Trust effective January 1, 2004.

The following tables present condensed consolidating financial information for (a) Unocal (Parent), (b) Union Oil (Parent) and (c) on a combined basis, the subsidiaries of Union Oil (non-guarantor subsidiaries). Virtually all of our operations are conducted by Union Oil and its subsidiaries. The 2003 and 2002 tables also present the Trust, as part of the condensed consolidating financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Union Oil (Parent)	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues
Sales and operating revenues	$—	$1,411	$7,507	$(997)	$7,921
Interest, dividends and miscellaneous income	1	21	32	(7)	47
Gain on sales of assets	—	33	121	—	154

Total revenues	1	1,465	7,660	(1,004)	8,122
Costs and other deductions
Purchases, operating and other expenses	12	1,220	4,808	(1,000)	5,040
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	—	259	738	—	997
Impairments	—	21	53	—	74
Dry hole costs	—	85	75	—	160
Interest expense	34	100	33	(7)	160

Total costs and other deductions	46	1,685	5,707	(1,007)	6,431

Equity in earnings of subsidiaries	1,245	1,310	—	(2,555)	—
Earnings from equity investments	—	5	137	(2)	140

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	1,200	1,095	2,090	(2,554)	1,831

Income taxes	(8)	(152)	834	—	674
Minority interests	—	—	10	1	11

Earnings from continuing operations	1,208	1,247	1,246	(2,555)	1,146
Earnings from discontinued operations	—	(2)	64	—	62

Net earnings	$1,208	$1,245	$1,310	$(2,555)	$1,208

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Unocal Capital Trust	Union Oil (Parent)	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues
Sales and operating revenues	$—	$—	$1,566	$5,927	$(1,136)	$6,357
Interest, dividends and miscellaneous income	—	34	25	3	(37)	25
Gain on sales of assets	—	—	22	91	6	119

Total revenues	—	34	1,613	6,021	(1,167)	6,501
Costs and other deductions
Purchases, operating and other expenses	10	—	1,166	3,995	(1,130)	4,041
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	—	—	314	671	—	985
Impairments	—	—	22	71	—	93
Dry hole costs	—	—	79	49	—	128
Interest expense	33	1	160	33	(37)	190
Distributions on convertible preferred securities	—	33	—	—	—	33

Total costs and other deductions	43	34	1,741	4,819	(1,167)	5,470

Equity in earnings of subsidiaries	677	—	857	—	(1,534)	—
Earnings from equity investments	—	—	7	185	—	192

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	634	—	736	1,387	(1,534)	1,223

Income taxes	(9)	—	20	504	—	515
Minority interests	—	—	—	9	—	9

Earnings from continuing operations	643	—	716	874	(1,534)	699
Earnings from discontinued operations	—	—	16	11	—	27
Cumulative effect of accounting change	—	—	(55)	(28)	—	(83)

Net earnings	$643	$—	$677	$857	$(1,534)	$643

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Unocal Capital Trust	Union Oil (Parent)	Non- Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Revenues
Sales and operating revenues	$—	$—	$1,098	$4,928	$(826)	$5,200
Interest, dividends and miscellaneous income	1	34	(61)	94	(37)	31
Gain on sales of assets	—	—	4	38	—	42

Total revenues	1	34	1,041	5,060	(863)	5,273
Costs and other deductions
Purchases, operating and other expenses	5	—	699	3,612	(826)	3,490
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	—	—	342	623	—	965
Impairments	—	—	41	6	—	47
Dry hole costs	—	—	33	74	—	107
Interest expense	34	1	144	37	(37)	179
Distributions on convertible preferred securities	—	33	—	—	—	33

Total costs and other deductions	39	34	1,259	4,352	(863)	4,821

Equity in earnings of subsidiaries	355	—	519	—	(874)	—
Earnings from equity investments	—	—	4	150	—	154

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	317	—	305	858	(874)	606

Income taxes	(14)	—	(50)	341	—	277
Minority interests	—	—	—	6	—	6

Earnings from continuing operations	331	—	355	511	(874)	323
Earnings from discontinued operations	—	—	—	8	—	8

Net earnings	$331	$—	$355	$519	$(874)	$331

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2004

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Union Oil (Parent)	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$—	$691	$469	$—	$1,160
Accounts and notes receivable - net	55	239	1,184	(55)	1,423
Inventories	—	8	289	(77)	220
Other current assets	—	101	26	—	127

Total current assets	55	1,039	1,968	(132)	2,930
Properties - net	—	1,935	6,887	(3)	8,819
Other assets including goodwill	6,095	5,713	430	(10,886)	1,352

Total assets	$6,150	$8,687	$9,285	$(11,021)	$13,101

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable	$—	$278	$1,074	$(54)	$1,298
Current portion of long-term debt	242	162	87	—	491
Other current liabilities	54	244	496	(2)	792

Total current liabilities	296	684	1,657	(56)	2,581
Long-term debt and capital leases	—	1,648	923	—	2,571
Deferred income taxes	—	(156)	995	—	839
Accrued abandonment, restoration and environmental liabilities	—	373	524	—	897
Other deferred credits and liabilities	—	663	309	(3)	969
Minority interests	—	—	15	12	27

Stockholders’ equity	5,854	5,475	4,862	(10,974)	5,217

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$6,150	$8,687	$9,285	$(11,021)	$13,101

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2003

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Unocal Capital Trust	Union Oil (Parent)	Non-Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	$1	$—	$45	$358	$—	$404
Accounts and notes receivable - net	94	—	360	946	(108)	1,292
Inventories	—	—	15	205	(79)	141
Other current assets	(1)	—	127	28	—	154

Total current assets	94	—	547	1,537	(187)	1,991
Properties - net	—	—	2,012	6,315	(3)	8,324
Other assets including goodwill	4,645	541	5,433	1,564	(10,700)	1,483

Total assets	$4,739	$541	$7,992	$9,416	$(10,890)	$11,798

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable	$—	$—	$335	$831	$(94)	$1,072
Current portion of long-term debt	—	—	193	55	—	248
Other current liabilities	52	3	299	427	(16)	765

Total current liabilities	52	3	827	1,313	(110)	2,085
Long-term debt	—	—	1,811	824	—	2,635
Deferred income taxes	—	—	(184)	888	—	704
Accrued abandonment, restoration
and environmental liabilities	—	—	390	454	—	844
Other deferred credits and liabilities	—	—	654	309	(3)	960
Minority interests	—	—	—	32	7	39

Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred securities of a subsidiary trust holding solely parent debentures	—	522	—	—	—	522

Stockholders’ equity	4,687	16	4,494	5,596	(10,784)	4,009

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$4,739	$541	$7,992	$9,416	$(10,890)	$11,798

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Union Oil (Parent)	Non- Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net cash provided by operating activities	$458	$1,111	$987	$—	$2,556

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures and acquisitions (includes dry hole costs)	—	(377)	(1,367)	—	(1,744)
Proceeds from sales of assets and discontinued operations	—	107	393	—	500
Return of capital from affiliate company	—	—	48	—	48

Net cash used in investing activities	—	(270)	(926)	—	(1,196)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Change in long-term debt	(246)	(193)	55	—	(384)
Dividends paid on common stock	(210)	—	—	—	(210)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	195	—	—	—	195
Repurchases of common stock	(223)	—	—	—	(223)
Other	25	(2)	(5)	—	18

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(459)	(195)	50	—	(604)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1)	646	111	—	756

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1	45	358	—	404

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	$—	$691	$469	$—	$1,160

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

Year ended December 31, 2003

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Unocal Capital Trust	Union Oil (Parent)	Non- Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net cash provided by operating activities	$150	$—	$565	$1,234	$—	$1,949

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures and acquisitions (includes dry hole costs)	—	—	(467)	(1,251)	—	(1,718)
Proceeds from sales of assets and discontinued operations	—	—	377	276	—	653

Net cash used in investing activities	—	—	(90)	(975)	—	(1,065)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Change in long-term debt and capital leases	—	—	(414)	167	—	(247)
Dividends paid on common stock	(207)	—	—	—	—	(207)
Minority interests	—	—	—	(257)	—	(257)
Other	58	—	2	3	—	63

Net cash used in financing activities	(149)	—	(412)	(87)	—	(648)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents	1	—	63	172	—	236

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	—	—	(18)	186	—	168

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	$1	$—	$45	$358	$—	$404

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

Year ended December 31, 2002

Millions of dollars	Unocal (Parent)	Unocal Capital Trust	Union Oil (Parent)	Non- Guarantor Subsidiaries	Eliminations	Consolidated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net cash provided by operating activities	$175	$—	$92	$1,304	$—	$1,571

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Capital expenditures and acquisitions (includes dry hole costs)	—	—	(446)	(1,224)	—	(1,670)
Proceeds from sales of assets and discontinued operations	—	—	50	116	—	166

Net cash used in investing activities	—	—	(396)	(1,108)	—	(1,504)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Change in long-term debt and capital leases	—	—	225	(135)	—	90
Dividends paid on common stock	(196)	—	—	—	—	(196)
Minority interests	—	—	—	(8)	—	(8)
Other	21	—	(1)	5	—	25

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(175)	—	224	(138)	—	(89)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	—	—	(80)	58	—	(22)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	—	—	62	128	—	190

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	$—	$—	$(18)	$186	$—	$168

NOTE 29 – SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHIC DATA

Our reporting segments were modified effective January 1, 2004. In our Exploration and Production segment: (1) we combined the Alaska business unit with the U.S. Lower 48 to form the United States geographic designation under North America and (2) we now present Asia and Other instead of the previous categories of Far East and Other under International. In addition, the former Trade segment has been combined with the Midstream segment to form the Midstream and Marketing segment. These changes were made to recognize the sale of many of our oil and gas properties in the U.S. Lower 48 during 2003, which altered that business unit’s earnings contribution to our overall consolidated results. The new categories in our International business reflect a more appropriate geographic split of our current core international operating areas. Finally, the combination of our former Trade segment into the Midstream and Marketing segment reflects our de-emphasis of commodity trading activities and increased focus on marketing and natural gas storage. Our reportable segments are: (1) Exploration and Production, (2) Midstream and Marketing, and (3) Geothermal. Historical segment results have been reclassified to conform to the 2004 presentation.

Exploration and Production Segment - This segment includes our North American and International oil and gas operations. North America includes the United States and Canada oil and gas operations. International operations include activities outside of North America and are categorized under the Asia and Other international geographic categories. The Asia category includes production and/or exploration activities in Thailand, Myanmar, Indonesia, Philippines, Bangladesh and Vietnam. The Other International category includes production and/or exploration activities in Azerbaijan, The Netherlands, the Democratic Republic of Congo and Australia. In 2004, $1.03 billion, or approximately 13 percent, of our total external sales and operating revenues were attributable to the sale of natural gas and condensate, produced offshore Thailand and Myanmar, to PTT.

At the end of 2004, we had $136 million of goodwill recorded on our consolidated balance sheet. This amount included $81 million in conjunction with the acquisition of the minority interests of Pure in 2002. The remaining $55 million in goodwill related to acquisitions by our Canadian subsidiary. We test goodwill for impairments annually or sooner if circumstances warrant. As of December 31, 2004, no such impairments have been recorded.

Midstream and Marketing Segment - This segment is comprised of our equity interests in certain petroleum pipeline companies, wholly-owned pipelines and terminals throughout the U.S., our North America natural gas storage business and the organization that markets the majority of our worldwide liquids production and North American natural gas production. To market our production, the segment enters into various sale and purchase transactions including crude oil buy/sell transactions, with unaffiliated oil and gas producing, refining, marketing and trading companies (see crude oil buy/sell discussions under notes 1 and 2). These transactions, including crude oil buy/sell transactions, effectively transfer the commodities from production locations to various industry marketing locations with higher volumes of commercial activity and greater market liquidity and allow us to better manage our commodity-related risks. Our crude oil buy/sell transactions amounted to $965 million, $820 million and $604 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively, and were recorded on a gross basis in sales revenues and purchases on our consolidated earnings statement.

In addition, the marketing organization conducts our hedging activities involving hydrocarbon derivative instruments to mitigate commodity price volatility for which hedge accounting is used, as well as our trading activities including hydrocarbon derivative instruments to exploit anticipated opportunities arising from commodity price fluctuations, for which hedge accounting is not used. The marketing organization also purchases limited amounts of physical inventories for energy trading purposes when arbitrage opportunities arise. These commodity risk-management and trading activities are subject to internal restrictions, including value at risk limits, which measure our potential loss from likely changes in market prices.

Geothermal Segment – This segment includes geothermal steam production for power generation, with operations in the Philippines and Indonesia. Geothermal activities also include the operation of geothermal steam-fired power plants in Indonesia and equity interests in natural gas-fired power plants in Thailand.

The Corporate and Other grouping includes general corporate overhead, miscellaneous operations (including real estate, carbon and minerals businesses) and other corporate unallocated costs (including environmental and litigation expenses). Net interest expense represents interest expense, net of interest income and capitalized interest.

The following tables present our geographic area of operations and financial data by business segment. Intersegment revenues, which are eliminated upon consolidation, in business segment data are primarily sales from the Exploration and Production segment to the Midstream and Marketing segment. Intersegment sales prices approximate market prices.

GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

The revenues presented in the following table primarily represent sales of crude oil and natural gas within the countries or regions shown.

2004 Geographic Disclosures

Millions of dollars	U. S.	Canada	Thailand	Indonesia	All Other Foreign	Corporate & Other	Total
Sales and operating revenues from continuing operations (a)	$3,787	$956	$1,187	$1,048	$912	$31	$7,921
Properties:
Gross	8,943	2,274	3,895	3,704	2,456	144	21,416
Net	3,124	1,376	1,310	1,640	1,304	65	8,819

2003 Geographic Disclosures

Millions of dollars	U. S.	Canada	Thailand	Indonesia	All Other Foreign	Corporate & Other	Total
Sales and operating revenues from continuing operations (a)	$3,510	$686	$931	$702	$499	$29	$6,357
Properties:
Gross	8,680	1,993	3,584	3,548	2,091	139	20,035
Net	3,174	1,299	1,173	1,655	947	76	8,324

2002 Geographic Disclosures

Millions of dollars	U. S.	Canada	Thailand	Indonesia	All Other Foreign	Corporate & Other	Total
Sales and operating revenues from continuing operations (a)	$2,763	$440	$789	$644	$535	$29	$5,200
Properties:
Gross	10,389	1,511	3,316	2,887	1,876	177	20,156
Net	3,595	1,064	1,123	1,278	736	83	7,879

(a)	U.S. includes crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash of $965 million, $820 million and $604 million for 2004, 2003 and 2002 respectively.

Segment Information For the Year Ended December 31, 2004 Millions of dollars	Exploration and Production
	North America			International
	U.S.	Canada	Total N.A.	Asia	Other	Total Int’l	Total E&P
Sales & operating revenues	$938	$306	$1,244	$1,519	$289	$1,808	$3,052
Other income (loss) (a)	43	—	43	(11)	15	4	47
Inter-segment revenues	994	137	1,131	592	—	592	1,723

Total	1,975	443	2,418	2,100	304	2,404	4,822

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	372	121	493	390	41	431	924
Impairments	49	—	49	—	5	5	54
Dry hole costs	91	14	105	50	5	55	160
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	33	22	55	10	(5)	5	60

Earnings from equity investments	—	—	—	47	3	50	50
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	630	93	723	1,178	155	1,333	2,056
Income taxes (benefit)	233	36	269	507	47	554	823
Minority interests	2	—	2	—	—	—	2

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	395	57	452	671	108	779	1,231
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	50	—	50	—	—	—	50

Net earnings (loss)	445	57	502	671	108	779	1,281

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	565	136	701	598	327	925	1,626
Assets	3,307	1,376	4,683	3,661	1,007	4,668	9,351
Equity investments	—	—	—	103	16	119	119

	Midstream and Marketing (b)	Geothermal	Corporate and Other				Total
			Admin & General	Net Interest Expense	Environ- mental & Litigation	Other (c)
Sales & operating revenues	$4,409	$249	$—	$—	$—	$211	$7,921
Other income (loss) (a)	12	51	—	18	—	73	201
Inter-segment revenues	11	—	—	—	—	(1,734)	—

Total	4,432	300	—	18	—	(1,450)	8,122

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	14	31				28	997
Impairments	—	15		—	—	5	74
Dry hole costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	160
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	—	1	—	—	—	—	61

Earnings from equity investments	48	1	—	—	—	41	140
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	112	212	(132)	(141)	(144)	(132)	1,831
Income taxes (benefit)	29	88	(37)	(30)	(50)	(149)	674
Minority interests	4	5	—	—	—	—	11

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	79	119	(95)	(111)	(94)	17	1,146
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	13	—	—	—	—	(1)	62

Net earnings (loss)	92	119	(95)	(111)	(94)	16	1,208

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	44	47	—	—	—	27	1,744
Assets	1,303	573	—	—	—	1,874	13,101
Equity investments	283	42	—	—	—	93	537

(a)	Includes interest, dividends and miscellaneous income, and gain (loss) on sales of assets.
(b)	Includes $965 million of crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash in sales & operating revenues.
(c)	Includes eliminations and consolidation adjustments.

Segment Information For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 Millions of dollars	Exploration and Production
	North America			International			Total E&P
	U.S.	Canada	Total N.A.	Asia	Other	Total Int’l
Sales & operating revenues	$857	$176	$1,033	$1,326	$211	$1,537	$2,570
Other income (loss) (a)	96	12	108	(1)	(1)	(2)	106
Inter-segment revenues	1,128	145	1,273	293	—	293	1,566

Total	2,081	333	2,414	1,618	210	1,828	4,242

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	455	117	572	298	50	348	920
Impairments	83	—	83	2	—	2	85
Dry hole costs	91	6	97	31	—	31	128
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	82	19	101	5	2	7	108

Earnings from equity investments	14	—	14	41	5	46	60
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	629	103	732	860	94	954	1,686
Income taxes (benefit)	240	24	264	363	30	393	657
Minority interests	5	—	5	—	—	—	5

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	384	79	463	497	64	561	1,024
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	11	—	11	—	—	—	11
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	(32)	5	(27)	12	—	12	(15)

Net earnings (loss)	363	84	447	509	64	573	1,020

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	556	133	689	576	258	834	1,523
Assets	3,315	1,324	4,639	3,377	765	4,142	8,781
Equity investments	—	—	—	98	71	169	169

	Midstream and Marketing (b)	Geothermal	Corporate and Other				Total
			Admin & General	Net Interest Expense	Environ- mental & Litigation	Other (c)
Sales & operating revenues	$3,467	$149	$—	$—	$—	$171	$6,357
Other income (loss) (a)	5	2	—	8	—	23	144
Inter-segment revenues	15	—	—	—	—	(1,581)	—

Total	3,487	151	—	8	—	(1,387)	6,501

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	12	24				32	988
Impairments	8	—	—	—	—	—	93
Dry hole costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	128
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	—	—	—	—	—	—	108

Earnings from equity investments	67	12	—	—	—	53	192
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	80	83	(128)	(181)	(151)	(166)	1,223
Income taxes (benefit)	10	27	(36)	(36)	(49)	(58)	515
Minority interests	—	6	—	—	—	(2)	9

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	70	50	(92)	(145)	(102)	(106)	699
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	1	—	—	—	—	15	27
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	(2)	—	—	—	—	(66)	(83)

Net earnings (loss)	69	50	(92)	(145)	(102)	(157)	643

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	138	21	—	—	—	36	1,718
Assets	1,097	611	—	—	—	1,309	11,798
Equity investments	334	67	—	—	—	80	650

(a) Includes interest, dividends and miscellaneous income, and gain (loss) on sales of assets.

(b) Includes $820 million of crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash in sales & operating revenues.

(c) Includes eliminations and consolidation adjustments.

Segment Information For the Year Ended December 31, 2002 Millions of dollars	Exploration and Production
	North America			International			Total E&P
	U.S.	Canada	Total N.A.	Asia	Other	Total Int’l
Sales & operating revenues	$738	$207	$945	$1,138	$75	$1,213	$2,158
Other income (loss) (a)	(27)	(1)	(28)	—	2	2	(26)
Inter-segment revenues	825	—	825	238	116	354	1,179

Total	1,536	206	1,742	1,376	193	1,569	3,311

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	535	97	632	247	40	287	919
Impairments	41	—	41	—	—	—	41
Dry hole costs	70	9	79	23	5	28	107
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	56	18	74	2	22	24	98

Earnings (loss) from equity investments	2	—	2	33	7	40	42
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	49	3	52	780	54	834	886
Income taxes (benefit)	7	3	10	319	12	331	341
Minority interests	15	—	15	—	—	—	15

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	27	—	27	461	42	503	530
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	6	—	6	—	—	—	6

Net earnings (loss)	33	—	33	461	42	503	536

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	616	147	763	626	157	783	1,546
Assets	3,684	1,113	4,797	3,096	586	3,682	8,479
Equity investments	146	—	146	115	83	198	344

	Midstream and Marketing (b)	Geothermal	Corporate and Other				Total
			Admin & General	Net Interest Expense	Environ- mental & Litigation	Other (c)
Sales & operating revenues	2,798	$120	$—	$—	$—	$124	$5,200
Other income (loss) (a)	51	(3)	—	17	—	34	73
Inter-segment revenues	13	—	—	—	—	(1,192)	—

Total	2,862	117	—	17	—	(1,034)	5,273

Depreciation, depletion & amortization	11	18				17	965
Impairments	4	—	—	—	—	2	47
Dry hole costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	107
Exploration expense
Amortization of exploratory leases	—	—	—	—	—	—	98

Earnings (loss) from equity investments	65	(1)	—	—	—	48	154
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests	148	51	(120)	(163)	(119)	(77)	606
Income taxes (benefit)	41	21	(38)	(29)	(43)	(16)	277
Minority interests	—	—	—	(6)	—	(3)	6

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations	107	30	(82)	(128)	(76)	(58)	323
Earnings from discontinued operations (net)	1	—	—	—	—	1	8

Net earnings (loss)	108	30	(82)	(128)	(76)	(57)	331

Capital expenditures and acquisitions	71	14	—	—	—	39	1,670
Assets	815	526	—	—	—	1,026	10,846
Equity investments	229	36	—	—	—	78	687

(a)	Includes interest, dividends and miscellaneous income, and gain (loss) on sales of assets.
(b)	Includes $604 million of crude oil buy/sell transactions settled in cash in sales & operating revenues.
(c)	Includes eliminations and consolidation adjustments.

NOTE 30 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2005, the Trust completed the redemption of its outstanding convertible preferred securities. Holders converted 4,550,738 preferred securities into Unocal common stock and 119,143 convertible preferred securities were redeemed for $6 million. Including the 1.25-percent redemption premium and unpaid distributions, the total cash cost of the redemption program was $6.1 million. In connection with the redemption program completion, Unocal redeemed $242 million of its convertible junior subordinated debentures held by the Trust using cash on hand and by issuing Unocal common stock in January 2005. The Trust utilized the cash it received from Unocal to redeem the preferred securities and to retire the Trust’s common securities, which Unocal held as an investment.

In February 2005, we sold our Unocal Bharat Limited subsidiary, which held our 26 percent equity interest in Hindustan Oil Exploration Company (“HOEC”) and received $25 million in net cash proceeds. HOEC is India’s only publicly traded oil and gas exploration and production company outside the state controlled sector. We expect to record an after-tax gain of approximately $20 million in the first quarter of 2005.

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (Unaudited)

	2004 Quarters
Millions of dollars except per share amounts	1st	2nd	3rd	4th
Total revenues	$1,876	$1,959	$1,967	$2,320
Earnings from equity investments	37	38	31	34
Total costs, including minority interests and income taxes	1,646	1,714	1,670	2,086

Earnings from continuing operations	267	283	328	268
Earnings from discontinued operations	2	58	2	—

Net earnings	$269	$341	$330	$268

Basic earnings per share of common stock (a)
Continuing operations	$1.02	$1.07	$1.25	$1.02
Discontinued operations	0.01	0.22	0.01	—

Basic earnings per share of common stock	$1.03	$1.29	$1.26	$1.02

Diluted earnings per share of common stock (a)
Continuing operations	$0.99	$1.04	$1.22	$1.00
Discontinued operations	0.01	0.21	0.01	—

Diluted earnings per share of common stock	$1.00	$1.25	$1.23	$1.00

Net sales and operating revenues	$1,821	$1,900	$1,935	$2,265
Gross margin (b)	$401	$375	$479	$395

(a)	Due to changes in the number of weighted average common shares outstanding each quarter, the earnings per share amounts by quarter may not be additive.
(b)	Gross margin equals sales and operating revenues less crude oil, natural gas and product purchases, operating and administrative expenses, depreciation, depletion and amortization, impairments, dry hole costs, exploration expenses, and other operating taxes.

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (continued)

	2003 Quarters
Millions of dollars except per share amounts	1st	2nd	3rd	4th
Total revenues	$1,782	$1,613	$1,535	$1,571
Earnings from equity investments	43	53	54	42
Total costs, including minority interests and income taxes	1,611	1,501	1,438	1,444

Earnings from continuing operations	214	165	151	169
Earnings from discontinued operations	3	12	1	11
Cumulative effect of accounting changes (net of tax)	(83)	—	—	—

Net earnings	$134	$177	$152	$180

Basic earnings per share of common stock (a)
Continuing operations	$0.83	$0.65	$0.58	$0.65
Discontinued operations	0.01	0.04	0.01	0.04
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	(0.32)	—	—	—

Basic earnings per share of common stock	$0.52	$0.69	$0.59	$0.69

Diluted earnings per share of common stock (a)
Continuing operations	$0.81	$0.64	$0.57	$0.64
Discontinued operations	0.01	0.04	0.01	0.04
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	(0.30)	—	—	—

Diluted earnings per share of common stock	$0.52	$0.68	$0.58	$0.68

Net sales and operating revenues	$1,768	$1,557	$1,472	$1,560
Gross margin (b)	$371	$233	$235	$269

(a)	Due to changes in the number of weighted average common shares outstanding each quarter, the earnings per share amounts by quarter may not be additive.
(b)	Gross margin equals sales and operating revenues less crude oil, natural gas and product purchases, operating and administrative expenses, depreciation, depletion and amortization, impairments, dry hole costs, exploration expenses, and other operating taxes.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ON OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION ACTIVITIES

Results of Operations

Results of operations of oil and gas exploration and production activities are shown below. Sales revenues are shown net of purchases. Other revenues primarily include gains or losses on sales of oil and gas properties and miscellaneous rental income. Production costs include costs incurred to operate and maintain wells and related facilities, operating overhead and taxes other than income. Exploration expenses consist of geological and geophysical costs, leasehold rentals, amortization of exploratory leases and dry hole costs. Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense includes impairments and provisions of estimated future abandonment liabilities. Other operating expenses primarily include administrative and general expense. Income tax expense is based on the tax effects arising from the operations. Results of operations do not include general corporate overhead, interest costs, minority interests expense or the oil and gas marketing activities of our Midstream and Marketing segment.

Millions of dollars	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia	Other International	Total International	Worldwide
2004
Sales
To public	$637	$212	$849	$1,414	$269	$1,683	$2,532
Intercompany	994	137	1,131	592	—	592	1,723
Other revenues	57	—	57	4	11	15	72

Total	1,688	349	2,037	2,010	280	2,290	4,327
Production costs	304	64	368	205	42	247	615
Exploration expenses	190	45	235	114	9	123	358
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	421	121	542	390	46	436	978
Other operating expenses	143	26	169	170	31	201	370

Pre-tax results of operations	630	93	723	1,131	152	1,283	2,006
Income taxes	233	36	269	507	47	554	823

Results of operations	$397	$57	$454	$624	$105	$729	$1,183

Results of equity investees (a)	—	—	—	47	3	50	50
2003
Sales
To public	$611	$168	$779	$1,263	$204	$1,467	$2,246
Intercompany	1,128	145	1,273	293	—	293	1,566
Other revenues	128	13	141	—	4	4	145

Total	1,867	326	2,193	1,556	208	1,764	3,957
Production costs	340	58	398	204	36	240	638
Exploration expenses	249	32	281	88	10	98	379
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	536	117	653	300	50	350	1,003
Other operating expenses	126	24	150	147	23	170	320

Pre-tax results of operations	616	95	711	817	89	906	1,617
Income taxes	241	24	265	364	30	394	659

Results of operations	$375	$71	$446	$453	$59	$512	$958

Results of equity investees (a)	14	—	14	41	5	46	60

(a)	Unocal’s proportional shares of investees accounted for by the equity method.

Results of Operations (continued)

Millions of dollars	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia	Other International	Total International	Worldwide
2002
Sales
To public	$565	$217	$782	$1,138	$59	$1,197	$1,979
Intercompany	825	—	825	238	116	354	1,179
Other revenues	7	—	7	2	3	5	12

Total	1,397	217	1,614	1,378	178	1,556	3,170
Production costs	340	52	392	182	40	222	614
Exploration expenses	213	34	247	59	46	105	352
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	576	97	673	247	40	287	960
Other operating expenses	221	17	238	143	7	150	388

Pre-tax results of operations	47	17	64	747	45	792	856
Income taxes	6	7	13	304	12	316	329

Results of operations	$41	$10	$51	$443	$33	$476	$527

Results of equity investees (a)	2	—	2	33	7	40	42

(a)	Unocal’s proportional shares of investees accounted for by the equity method.

Costs Incurred

Costs incurred in oil and gas property acquisition, exploration and development activities, both capitalized and charged to expense, are shown below. Data for our capitalized costs related to oil and gas exploration and production activities are presented in note 15 – Properties and Capital Leases.

Millions of dollars	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia	Other International	Total International	Worldwide
2004
Property acquisition
Proved	$7	$6	$13	$—	$—	$—	$13
Unproved	35	12	47	—	—	—	47
Exploration	165	42	207	158	17	175	382
Development (a)	411	85	496	557	320	877	1,373

Sub-total	$618	$145	$763	$715	$337	$1,052	$1,815
Asset retirement obligations (SFAS No. 143)	8	5	13	17	3	20	33

Total Costs Incurred	$626	$150	$776	$732	$340	$1,072	$1,848

Costs incurred by equity investees (b)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
2003
Property acquisition
Proved	$12	$17	$29	$—	$—	$—	$29
Unproved	30	7	37	10	—	10	47
Exploration	255	36	291	123	7	130	421
Development (a)	345	80	425	543	258	801	1,226

Sub-total	$642	$140	$782	$676	$265	$941	$1,723
Asset retirement obligations (SFAS No. 143)	17	2	19	14	—	14	33

Total Costs Incurred	$659	$142	$801	$690	$265	$955	$1,756

Costs incurred by equity investees (b)	27	—	27	—	—	—	27
2002
Property acquisition
Proved (c)	$110	$45	$155	$—	$—	$—	$155
Unproved (d)	59	5	64	22	3	25	89
Exploration	262	31	293	107	25	132	425
Development	349	79	428	567	144	711	1,139

Total Costs Incurred	$780	$160	$940	$696	$172	$868	$1,808

Costs incurred by equity investees (b)	48	—	48	—	3	3	51

(a) Includes capital to develop proved undeveloped reserves 2004:	$126	$3	$129	$289	$252	$541	$670
2003:	$155	$10	$165	$374	$227	$601	$766
(b)	Represents Unocal’s proportional shares of costs incurred by investees accounted for by the equity method.
(c)	United States includes $73 million for the increased proved property basis resulting from the acquisition of the Pure minority interest shares.
(d)	United States includes $48 million for the increased unproved property basis resulting from the acquisition of the Pure minority interest shares.

Average Prices and Production Costs per Unit (Unaudited)

The average sales price is based on sales revenues and volumes attributable to net working interest production. Where intersegment sales occur, intersegment sales prices approximate market prices. The average production costs are stated on a BOE basis, which includes natural gas that is converted at a ratio of 6.0 Mcf to one BOE, which represents the approximate energy content of the natural gas. Production costs are disclosed in the “Results of Operations” tables on pages 138 and 139.

	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia	Other International	Total International	Worldwide
2004 Average prices: (a) (b)
Liquids - per barrel	$33.45	$32.31	$33.19	$37.76	$38.64	$37.94	$35.84
Natural gas - per mcf	5.23	5.24	5.23	3.17	4.32	3.19	3.98
Average production costs per BOE	6.10	5.89	6.06	2.52	5.73	2.79	4.12

2003 Average prices: (a) (b)
Liquids - per barrel	$28.43	$24.76	$27.66	$27.30	$28.31	$27.54	$27.60
Natural gas - per mcf	4.75	4.78	4.76	2.82	4.38	2.84	3.66
Average production costs per BOE	5.50	4.97	5.42	2.59	4.91	2.79	4.01

2002 Average prices: (a) (b)
Liquids - per barrel	$22.87	$20.70	$22.81	$22.88	$25.57	$23.57	$23.14
Natural gas - per mcf	3.07	2.66	2.88	2.74	3.35	2.75	2.81
Average production costs per BOE	4.73	4.45	4.69	2.41	5.62	2.68	3.70
(a) Average prices include hedging gains and losses but exclude gains or losses on derivative positions not accounted for as hedges and ineffective portions of hedges.
(b) Hedging gains (losses) included in average prices:

2004
Liquids - per barrel	$(4.37)	$—	$(3.38)	$—	$—	$—	$(1.49)
Natural gas - per mcf	(0.10)	(0.24)	(0.12)	—	—	—	(0.04)
2003
Liquids - per barrel	$(0.35)	$—	$(0.18)	$—	$—	$—	$(0.10)
Natural gas - per mcf	(0.11)	(0.29)	(0.12)	—	—	—	(0.07)
2002
Liquids - per barrel	$0.02	$—	$0.02	$—	$—	$—	$0.01
Natural gas - per mcf	0.06	(0.01)	0.05	—	—	—	0.02

Oil and Gas Reserve Data (Unaudited)

We estimated our proved oil and gas reserves in accordance with the SEC definitions in Rule 4-10 of Regulation S-X. These definitions can be found on the SEC website at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/forms/regsx.htm#gas.

We maintain procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of our estimates of proved oil and gas reserves in accordance with applicable SEC rules. Our process includes both internal and third party participants: (1) degreed engineering and geology professionals from our exploration and production business units, (2) a corporate reserves audit team comprised of individuals who are not part of the business unit under review and (3) a member of a leading third party oil and gas engineering firm, who is part of our corporate reserves audit team. We also maintain written guidelines that are reviewed and updated as deemed appropriate to help ensure that these participants in our reserves estimation process employ a common set of terms and standards. Our process is reviewed with the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors, which is comprised exclusively of independent directors as defined under applicable NYSE and SEC rules.

Estimates of physical quantities of proved oil and gas reserves as determined by our engineers for the years 2004, 2003 and 2002 are presented on pages 143 and 144. These estimates do not include probable or possible reserves. Estimated oil and gas reserves are based on available reservoir data and are subject to future revision. Refer to the risk factor entitled “Our oil and gas estimates are subject to change” in Part II, Item 7 of this report. Significant portions of our proved undeveloped reserves, principally in offshore areas, require the installation or completion of related infrastructure facilities such as platforms, pipelines, and the drilling of development wells. Proved reserve quantities exclude royalty and other interests owned by others, as well as volumes we received from our owned natural gas plants in lieu of processing fees. We report all reserves held under PSCs in Indonesia, Myanmar, Bangladesh, Azerbaijan and a concession in the Democratic Republic of Congo utilizing the “economic interest” method, which excludes host country shares. Estimated quantities for PSCs reported under the “economic interest” method are subject to fluctuations in the prices of crude oil and natural gas and recoverable operating expenses and capital costs. If costs remain stable, reserve quantities attributable to recovery of costs will change inversely to changes in commodity prices. This change could be partially offset by a change in our net equity (profit) share. The reserve quantities also include barrels of oil that we are contractually obligated to sell in Indonesia at prices substantially below market.

We report natural gas reserves on a dry basis, as sold or consumed in the course of operations. Natural gas liquids are presented with crude oil and condensate reserves. For informational purposes, natural gas liquids reserves are estimated to be 25 million, 27 million and 30 million barrels at December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively. Of the aforementioned totals, 11 million, 11 million and 12 million barrels, for the respective periods, are located in the U.S.

Estimated Proved Reserves of Crude Oil, Condensate and Natural Gas Liquids (a) (b)

Millions of barrels	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia (c)	Other International (c)	Total International (c)	Worldwide (c)
As of December 31, 2001	235	51	286	211	196	407	693
Revisions of estimates	22	—	22	(7)	(6)	(13)	9
Improved recovery	6	—	6	1	—	1	7
Discoveries and extensions	7	9	16	25	—	25	41
Purchases (d)	1	3	4	—	—	—	4
Sales (d)	(5)	—	(5)	(7)	—	(7)	(12)
Production	(27)	(7)	(34)	(20)	(7)	(27)	(61)

As of December 31, 2002	239	56	295	203	183	386	681
Revisions of estimates	(3)	2	(1)	5	12	17	16
Improved recovery	5	—	5	1	—	1	6
Discoveries and extensions	13	7	20	34	—	34	54
Purchases (d)	1	2	3	—	—	—	3
Sales (d)	(21)	(4)	(25)	—	—	—	(25)
Production	(23)	(6)	(29)	(23)	(8)	(31)	(60)

As of December 31, 2003	211	57	268	220	187	407	675
Revisions of estimates	17	3	20	(25)	(20)	(45)	(25)
Improved recovery	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Discoveries and extensions	11	5	16	8	45	53	69
Purchases (d)	1	1	2	—	—	—	2
Sales (d)	(2)	—	(2)	—	(2)	(2)	(4)
Production	(20)	(6)	(26)	(26)	(6)	(32)	(58)

As of December 31, 2004	218	60	278	177	204	381	659

Proved Developed Reserves at:
December 31, 2001:	171	46	217	54	44	98	315
December 31, 2002:	176	52	228	53	32	85	313
December 31, 2003:	153	53	206	70	28	98	304
December 31, 2004:	165	56	221	84	40	124	345

(a)	Includes reserves attributable to minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries of 0,0,2 and 32 for 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.
(b)	Includes proportional shares of reserves of investees accounted for by the equity method of 0, 2, 7 and 9 for 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.
(c)	Quantities under production sharing contracts are calculated utilizing the economic interest method, which excludes host countries’ shares. Quantities under production sharing contracts comprised 40 percent of the worldwide liquid reserves at December 31, 2004.
(d)	Purchases and sales include reserves acquired and relinquished through property exchanges.

Estimated Proved Reserves of Natural Gas (a) (b) (c) (d)

Billions of cubic feet	United States	Canada	Total North America	Asia (e)	Other International (e)	Total International (e)	Worldwide (e)
As of December 31, 2001	2,177	289	2,466	4,194	89	4,283	6,749
Revisions of estimates	(36)	1	(35)	(55)	(4)	(59)	(94)
Improved recovery	2	—	2	31	—	31	33
Discoveries and extensions	241	43	284	296	8	304	588
Purchases (f)	29	10	39	—	—	—	39
Sales (f)	(30)	—	(30)	(34)	—	(34)	(64)
Production	(307)	(37)	(344)	(339)	(9)	(348)	(692)

As of December 31, 2002	2,076	306	2,382	4,093	84	4,177	6,559
Revisions of estimates	15	(6)	9	87	6	93	102
Improved recovery	—	—	—	29	—	29	29
Discoveries and extensions	164	58	222	674	—	674	896
Purchases (f)	12	2	14	—	—	—	14
Sales (f)	(426)	(10)	(436)	—	—	—	(436)
Production	(263)	(35)	(298)	(351)	(10)	(361)	(659)

As of December 31, 2003	1,578	315	1,893	4,532	80	4,612	6,505
Revisions of estimates	(87)	(21)	(108)	2	31	33	(75)
Improved recovery	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Discoveries and extensions	99	35	134	626	19	645	779
Purchases (f)	1	1	2	—	—	—	2
Sales (f)	(19)	(1)	(20)	—	(40)	(40)	(60)
Production	(195)	(32)	(227)	(348)	(8)	(356)	(583)

As of December 31, 2004	1,377	297	1,674	4,812	82	4,894	6,568

Proved Developed Reserves at:
December 31, 2001:	1,720	218	1,938	1,739	66	1,805	3,743
December 31, 2002:	1,614	273	1,887	1,669	49	1,718	3,605
December 31, 2003:	1,267	271	1,538	1,895	53	1,948	3,486
December 31, 2004:	1,142	247	1,389	1,949	21	1,970	3,359

(a)	Includes reserves attributable to minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries of 0, 0, 29, and 397 for 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.
(b)	Includes proportional shares of reserves of investees accounted for by the equity method of 0, 44, 227 and 232 for 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001, respectively.
(c)	Estimates are on a “Dry Gas” basis, as sold or consumed in the course of operations. December 31, 2004 estimate includes fuel gas equating to approximately 7 percent of the worldwide total.
(d)	Natural gas is normally sold on a Btu or heating value basis with a referenced heating value of 1,000 Btu per cubic foot of natural gas. The worldwide average of the heating value of our natural gas was approximately 1,010 Btu per cubic foot at December 31, 2004.
(e)	Quantities under production sharing contracts are calculated utilizing the economic interest method, which excludes host countries’ shares. Quantities under production sharing contracts comprised 37 percent of the worldwide gas reserves at December 31, 2004.
(f)	Purchases and sales include reserves acquired and relinquished through property exchanges.

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows (Unaudited)

The standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows from proved oil and gas reserves for the years 2004, 2003 and 2002 are presented on page 146. Revenues are based on estimated production of proved reserves from existing and planned facilities and on prices of oil and gas at year-end 2004. Development and production costs related to future production are based on year-end cost levels and assume continuation of existing economic conditions. Income tax expense is computed by applying the appropriate year-end statutory tax rates to pre-tax future cash flows less recovery of the tax basis of proved properties and reduced by applicable tax credits.

The following data on the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows from existing proved oil and gas reserves are calculated in the manner mandated by the FASB and SEC and are based on many subjective judgments and assumptions. Estimates of physical quantities of oil and gas reserves, future rates of production and the timing of such production, future production and development costs and the timing of said expenditures are subject to extensive revisions and a high degree of variability as a result of operating, political and general business risks. Different, but equally valid, assumptions and judgments could lead to significantly different results.

As set forth in note (a) to the table on page 146, the year-end prices required to be used in the calculations are highly volatile. Price changes have a significant impact on the calculated present values of proved oil and gas reserves. See “Changes in Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows” table on page 147 for the aggregate changes and significant components of such changes for the last three calendar years.

Probable and possible reserves and the value of exploratory acreage that may be developed in the future have not been included in the calculation of the data presented on pages 146 and 147. Likewise, future realized prices are expected to vary significantly from the mandated year-end prices utilized in the determination of the revenues included in the calculations. While we have exercised due care in the preparation of the data, we do not warrant that this data represents the fair market value of our oil and gas properties or an estimate of the discounted present value of cash flows to be obtained from their development and production.

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

Millions of dollars	United States		Canada		Total North America		Asia		Other International		Total International		Worldwide
2004
Revenues (a)		$15,202		$3,739		$18,941		$20,972		$8,387		$29,359		$48,300
Production costs		4,677		809		5,486		3,172		1,319		4,491		9,977
Development costs (b)		1,216		93		1,309		4,083		1,487		5,570		6,879
Income tax expense		2,963		897		3,860		5,156		1,376		6,532		10,392

Future net cash flows		6,346		1,940		8,286		8,561		4,205		12,766		21,052
10% annual discount		2,570		876		3,446		3,512		1,781		5,293		8,739

Present values of future net cash flows		$3,776		$1,064		$4,840		$5,049		$2,424		$7,473		$12,313

Our share of present values of future net cash flows of equity investees (c)		$—		$—		$—		$482		$—		$482		$482
2003
Revenues (a)		$14,468		$3,042		$17,510		$18,343		$5,816		$24,159		$41,669
Production costs		3,954		684		4,638		3,400		1,208		4,608		9,246
Development costs (b)		1,027		96		1,123		3,546		943		4,489		5,612
Income tax expense		2,958		648		3,606		4,260		916		5,176		8,782

Future net cash flows		6,529		1,614		8,143		7,137		2,749		9,886		18,029
10% annual discount		2,798		714		3,512		3,490		1,266		4,756		8,268

Present values of future net cash flows		$3,731		$900		$4,631		$3,647		$1,483		$5,130		$9,761

Our share of present values of future net cash flows of equity investees (c)		$—		$—		$—		$372		$75		$447		$447
2002
Revenues (a)		$14,271		$2,651		$16,922		$16,026		$4,983		$21,009		$37,931
Production costs		4,107		541		4,648		3,468		527		3,995		8,643
Development costs (b)		1,175		62		1,237		2,686		1,100		3,786		5,023
Income tax expense		2,692		654		3,346		3,975		834		4,809		8,155

Future net cash flows		6,297		1,394		7,691		5,897		2,522		8,419		16,110
10% annual discount		2,442		577		3,019		2,617		1,310		3,927		6,946

Present values of future net cash flows (d)		$3,855		$817		$4,672		$3,280		$1,212		$4,492		$9,164

Our share of present values of future net cash flows of equity investees (c)		$238		$—		$238		$355		$76		$431		$669
(a) Weighted-average prices, based on year-end prices, were as follows:

Liquids per barrel 2004 2003 2002	$ $ $	33.99 28.86 27.57	$ $ $	35.63 25.98 25.85	$ $ $	34.34 28.26 27.24	$ $ $	39.13 29.43 27.78	$ $ $	41.11 31.14 27.40	$ $ $	40.18 30.21 27.60	$ $ $	37.72 29.44 27.45
Natural gas, per mcf 2004 2003 2002	$ $ $	6.24 5.70 4.45	$ $ $	5.77 5.03 3.97	$ $ $	6.15 5.58 4.39	$ $ $	3.42 3.02 2.99	$ $ $	5.10 2.60 2.66	$ $ $	3.42 3.01 2.99	$ $ $	4.10 3.75 3.50

(b)	Includes dismantlement and abandonment costs. Future development costs include $4,125 million, $3,911 million and $3,472 million at December 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively, required to promote proved undeveloped reserves.
(c)	Represents proportional shares of investees accounted for under the equity method. Under Asia, the amount shown reflects the value assigned to the dedicated noncommon carrier pipeline related to our offshore operations, which is recorded through an equity investee.
(d)	Included in United States is the present value of Spirit Energy 76 Development, L. P., a consolidated subsidiary, in which there was a minority interest share representing approximately $69 million.

Changes in Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

Millions of dollars	2004	2003	2002
Present value at beginning of year	$9,761	$9,164	$5,203
Discoveries and extensions, net of estimated future costs	1,795	947	1,103
Net purchases and sales of proved reserves (a)	(65)	(741)	8
Revisions to prior estimates:
Prices net of estimated changes in production costs	6,935	3,231	6,358
Future development costs	(1,193)	(783)	(1,175)
Quantity estimates	3	101	118
Production schedules and other	(2,294)	(891)	213
Accretion of discount	1,154	1,132	696
Development costs related to beginning of year reserves	1,108	1,107	1,099
Sales of oil and gas net of production costs of:
($615 million in 2004, $638 million in 2003 and $614 million in 2002)	(3,640)	(3,174)	(2,544)
Net change in income taxes	(1,251)	(332)	(1,915)

Present value at end of year	$12,313	$9,761	$9,164

(a)	Reserves purchased were valued at $23 million, $47 million and $77 million in 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively; reserves sold were valued at $88 million, $788 million, and $69 million for the same years, respectively.

OPERATING SUMMARY

	2004 (a)	2003 (a)	2002	2001 (a)	2000 (a)
Exploration and Production
Net exploratory wells completed:
Oil	14	8	8	56	15
Gas	19	22	56	58	53
Net development wells completed:
Oil	158	75	80	152	102
Gas	106	176	209	73	142
Net dry holes:
Exploratory	18	22	35	35	46
Development	8	4	10	6	9

Total net wells	323	307	398	380	367
Net producible wells at year end (b)	5,448	5,960	6,053	5,843	4,638
Net undeveloped acreage at year end - thousands of acres:
United States	1,917	5,678	6,037	6,081	2,420
Canada	1,119	1,139	1,356	1,399	1,285

North America total	3,036	6,817	7,393	7,480	3,705
Asia	10,565	11,321	14,403	14,342	18,018
Other	2,533	3,154	1,941	1,872	2,659

International total	13,098	14,475	16,344	16,214	20,677

Worldwide	16,134	21,292	23,737	23,694	24,382

Net proved reserves at year end (c)(d):
Liquids - million barrels (e)
United States	218	211	239	235	223
Canada	60	57	56	51	47

North America total	278	268	295	286	270
Asia	177	220	203	211	189
Other	204	187	183	196	113

International total	381	407	386	407	302

Worldwide	659	675	681	693	572

Natural gas - billion cubic feet (f)
United States	1,377	1,578	2,076	2,177	1,888
Canada	297	315	306	289	280

North America total	1,674	1,893	2,382	2,466	2,168
Asia	4,812	4,532	4,093	4,194	3,842
Other	82	80	84	89	29

International total	4,894	4,612	4,177	4,283	3,871

Worldwide	6,568	6,505	6,559	6,749	6,039

(a)	Reflects the sale of certain mineral fee lands held by our Pure subsidiary in the United States and Brazil properties in other international in 2004, the sale of Gulf of Mexico shelf properties in the U.S. in 2003, the acquisitions by our Pure subsidiary of International Paper Company assets and the Hallwood Energy Corporation acquisition in 2001, and the acquisition of Titan Exploration, Inc. by Pure in the U.S. in 2000.
(b)	Producible wells exclude suspended wells not expected to be producing within a year and wells awaiting abandonment.
(c)	Excludes host countries’ shares under certain production sharing contracts.
(d)	Includes 100% of consolidated subsidiaries.
(e)	Includes natural gas liquids previously included in natural gas quantities.
(f)	Excludes natural gas liquids previously included in natural gas quantities.

OPERATING SUMMARY (continued)

	2004	2003	2002	2001	2000
Exploration and Production
Net daily production (a):
Liquids - thousand barrels
United States	54	64	76	84	78
Canada	16	17	18	16	17

North America total	70	81	94	100	95
Asia	70	59	54	51	48
Other	19	20	19	19	17

International total	89	79	73	70	65

Worldwide	159	160	167	170	160

Natural gas - million cubic feet (b):
United States	495	673	795	1,008	889
Canada	83	90	91	101	98

North America total	578	763	886	1,109	987
Asia	912	941	920	884	847
Other	20	24	20	10	9

International total	932	965	940	894	856

Worldwide	1,510	1,728	1,826	2,003	1,843

Geothermal Operations
Net development wells completed:	11	2	1	—	—
Net producible wells at year end	98	87	85	84	83
Net undeveloped acreage at year end - thousands of acres	314	314	314	314	314
Net proved reserves at year end: (c) (d)
Billion kilowatt-hours	145	150	155	108	114
Million equivalent oil barrels	217	225	232	162	170
Net daily production:
Million kilowatt-hours	14	12	13	14	16
Thousand equivalent oil barrels	22	19	20	22	25

(a)	Includes our proportional shares of equity investees, 100% of consolidated subsidiaries.
(b)	Natural gas is reported on a dry basis; production excludes gas consumed on lease.
(c)	Includes reserves underlying a service fee arrangement in the Philippines.
(d)	The 2002 increase reflects the signing of amended Joint Operations and Energy Sales Contracts covering operations in Indonesia, where the primary term of the contracts was extended to 2040 and the minimum annual take-or-pay was increased.

UNOCAL CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

SCHEDULE II - VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

		Additions
Millions of dollars	Balance at beginning of period	Charged or (credited) to costs & expenses	Charged or (credited) to other accounts	Deductions from reserves (a)	Balance at end of period
Amounts deducted from applicable assets

2004
Accounts and notes receivable	$89	$2	$—	$(86)	$5
Investments and long-term receivables	11	21	—	—	32
Deferred income taxes (b)	215	—	36	—	251

2003
Accounts and notes receivable	$26	$27	$42	$(6)	$89
Investments and long-term receivables	3	8	—	—	11
Deferred income taxes (b)	154	—	61	—	215

2002
Accounts and notes receivable	$146	$6	$—	$(126)	$26
Investments and long-term receivables	171	2	—	(170)	3
Deferred income taxes (b)	101	—	53	—	154

(a)	Represents receivables written off, net of recoveries, reinstatement and losses sustained.
(b)	See note 7 to the consolidated financial statements.